
AIRPORTS.TXT
Airport State ID Lat(Deg) N/S Lat(Min) Long(Deg) E/W Long(Min) Altitude
Freq1 Freq2 Freq3
ANCHORAGE MERRI AK MRI 61 N 12.9 149 W 50.6 137
122.95 118.70 123.70
FAIRBANKS INTL AK FAI 64 N 49.0 147 W 51.3 434
122.95 118.30 124.40
KODIAK AK ADQ 57 N 45.0 152 W 29.5 73
122.80 119.80 0.00
NOME AK OME 64 N 30.8 165 W 26.5 36
123.60 123.60 133.30
ANDULUSIA OPP AL 79J 31 N 18.5 86 W 23.6 330
122.80 0.00 133.45
ANNISTON CALHOU AL ANB 33 N 35.2 85 W 51.4 611
123.60 0.00 124.95
AUBURN OPELIKA AL AUO 32 N 36.8 85 W 25.8 776
123.00 0.00 118.70
BESSEMER MUN AL 2A3 33 N 18.7 86 W 55.5 699
123.00 0.00 132.20
BIRMINGHAM MUN AL BHM 33 N 33.8 86 W 45.2 644
122.95 119.90 119.40
BREWTON MUN AL 12J 31 N 3.0 87 W 4.1 92
122.70 0.00 120.20
BUTLER CHOCTAW AL 09A 32 N 7.1 88 W 7.7 138
122.80 0.00 0.00
CENTRE MUN AL A04 34 N 9.6 85 W 38.0 619
122.90 0.00 133.80
CLANTON GRAGG AL 02A 32 N 51.0 86 W 36.7 585
122.80 0.00 125.30
CULLMAN FOLSOM AL 3A1 34 N 15.9 86 W 51.5 960
122.80 0.00 118.05
DAUPHIN ISLAND AL 4R9 30 N 15.6 88 W 7.6 5
122.80 0.00 0.00
DECATUR PRYOR AL DCU 34 N 39.1 86 W 56.7 591
123.00 0.00 118.05
DEMOPOLIS MUN AL 7A2 32 N 27.7 87 W 57.0 112
122.80 0.00 0.00
DOTHAN AL DHN 31 N 19.2 85 W 26.9 401
122.95 118.40 125.40
DOTHAN WHEELLES AL 37J 31 N 13.5 85 W 29.5 300
122.80 0.00 125.40
ENTERPRISE MUN AL EDN 31 N 17.9 85 W 54.1 369
122.80 0.00 133.45
EUFAULA WEEDON AL EUF 31 N 56.9 85 W 7.7 280
122.80 0.00 126.55
EVERGREEN AL 39J 31 N 24.8 87 W 2.4 258
122.70 0.00 118.55
FAIRHOPE PT CLR AL 4R4 30 N 27.8 87 W 52.6 92
122.80 0.00 118.50
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GADSDEN MUN AL GAD 33 N 58.3 86 W 5.3 569
122.80 0.00 120.05
GREENVILLE MUN AL PRN 31 N 50.7 86 W 36.6 445
122.80 0.00 126.40
GULF SHORES EDW AL AL15 30 N 17.3 87 W 40.9 17
122.70 0.00 120.05
HAMILTON MARION AL HAB 34 N 7.0 87 W 59.8 448
122.80 0.00 127.10
HUNTSVILLE AL HSV 34 N 38.4 86 W 46.4 629
122.95 119.70 121.25
JASPER WALKER AL L02 33 N 54.1 87 W 18.7 480
122.70 0.00 124.50
MARION VAIDEN AL AL08 32 N 30.6 87 W 23.0 221
122.80 0.00 0.00
MOBILE BATES AL MOB 30 N 14.3 88 W 14.5 218
122.95 118.30 124.75
MOBILE BROOKLEY AL BFM 30 N 37.6 88 W 4.2 26
122.95 119.60 0.00
MONROEVILLE AL MVC 31 N 27.4 87 W 21.0 418
123.00 0.00 118.55
MONTGOMERY DANN AL MGM 32 N 18.0 86 W 23.6 221
122.95 119.70 126.65
MUSCLE SHOALS AL MSL 34 N 44.7 87 W 36.6 550
122.95 123.60 118.75
OZARK BLACKWELL AL 71J 31 N 23.8 85 W 37.1 356
122.70 0.00 125.40
PELL CITY CLAIR AL PLR 33 N 33.5 86 W 14.9 487
122.80 0.00 124.95
SELMA CRAIG AL SEM 32 N 20.6 86 W 59.2 166
122.70 0.00 124.00
SYLACAUGA MUN AL SCD 33 N 10.2 86 W 18.4 569
122.80 0.00 132.20
TALLADEGA MUN AL ASN 33 N 34.1 86 W 3.0 528
122.80 0.00 124.95
TROY MUN AL TOI 31 N 51.6 86 W 0.7 397
122.80 124.30 110.00
TUSCALOOSA MUN AL TCL 33 N 13.2 87 W 36.6 170
122.95 126.30 0.00
TUSKEGEE MOTON AL 06A 32 N 27.6 85 W 40.8 264
122.80 0.00 125.50
WETUMPKA MUN AL 08A 32 N 31.5 86 W 19.7 197
122.80 0.00 125.30
ALMYRA MUN AR M73 34 N 24.5 91 W 27.5 210
123.00 0.00 119.85
BATESVILLE REG AR BVX 35 N 43.7 91 W 39.0 464
122.80 0.00 126.85
BENTONVILLE AR H00 36 N 20.7 94 W 13.1 1296
122.80 0.00 0.00
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BLYTHEVILLE MUN AR HKA 35 N 56.4 89 W 49.8 256
122.80 0.00 125.00
BRINKLEY FEDERE AR M36 34 N 52.8 91 W 10.5 194
122.80 0.00 135.80
CAMDEN HARRELL AR CDH 33 N 37.3 92 W 45.8 128
122.70 0.00 128.20
CARLISLE MUN AR 4M3 34 N 48.6 91 W 42.8 241
122.80 0.00 124.20
CLARKSVILLE MUN AR H35 35 N 28.2 93 W 25.8 451
122.80 0.00 132.30
CONWAY CANTRELL AR MO3 35 N 4.7 92 W 25.5 326
122.80 0.00 123.85
CROSSETT MUN AR CRT 33 N 10.7 91 W 52.8 183
122.80 0.00 135.80
DE QUEEN HELMS AR F90 34 N 2.7 94 W 23.8 352
122.80 0.00 124.80
DUMAS FREE MUN AR 0M0 33 N 53.0 91 W 32.6 163
122.80 0.00 135.80
EL DORADO GOODW AR ELD 33 N 13.2 92 W 48.8 277
123.00 123.60 128.20
FAYETTEVILLE DR AR FYV 36 N 0.3 94 W 10.2 1251
122.95 118.50 133.10
FLIPPIN MARION AR FLP 36 N 17.5 92 W 35.2 719
122.80 0.00 126.85
FORREST CITY AR FCY 34 N 56.5 90 W 46.5 249
122.80 0.00 119.30
FORT SMITH AR FSM 35 N 20.1 94 W 22.0 469
122.95 118.30 120.40
HARRISON BOONE AR HRO 36 N 15.6 93 W 9.2 1364
123.00 123.60 126.85
HEBER SPRINGS AR HBZ 35 N 30.7 92 W 0.7 632
122.70 0.00 126.85
HELENA THOMPSON AR HEE 34 N 35.0 90 W 40.0 240
122.80 0.00 120.85
HOPE MUN AR M18 33 N 43.2 93 W 39.6 361
122.80 0.00 124.80
HOT SPRINGS MEM AR HOT 34 N 28.6 93 W 5.7 540
122.95 118.85 0.00
JONESBORO MUN AR JBR 35 N 49.8 90 W 38.7 264
123.00 123.60 0.00
LITTLE ROCK ADA AR LIT 34 N 43.8 92 W 13.9 258
122.95 118.70 125.60
MAGNOLIA MUN AR AGO 33 N 13.7 93 W 13.0 313
122.80 0.00 128.20
MALVERN MUN AR M78 34 N 19.9 92 W 45.7 535
122.80 0.00 118.85
MANILA MUN AR MXA 35 N 53.7 90 W 9.2 242
122.80 0.00 0.00
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MENA INTERMOUNT AR M39 34 N 33.0 94 W 12.5 1069
122.80 0.00 119.25
MORRILTON PETIT AR MPJ 35 N 8.2 92 W 54.5 921
122.80 0.00 132.30
MOUNTAIN HOME AR 2M9 36 N 22.1 92 W 28.1 920
122.70 0.00 126.85
MOUNTAIN VIEW W AR 7M2 35 N 51.8 92 W 5.5 802
122.70 0.00 126.85
NEWPORT MUN AR M19 35 N 38.3 91 W 10.5 237
122.80 0.00 127.40
NORTH LITTLE RK AR 1M1 34 N 50.0 92 W 15.4 542
122.80 0.00 119.50
OZARK FRANKLIN AR 7M5 35 N 30.6 93 W 50.3 646
122.80 0.00 120.90
PARAGOULD MUN AR PGR 36 N 3.6 90 W 30.5 291
122.80 0.00 127.40
PINE BLUFF GRID AR PBF 34 N 10.4 91 W 56.1 206
123.00 123.60 119.85
RUSSELLVILLE MU AR M06 35 N 15.5 93 W 5.6 395
122.70 0.00 132.30
SEARCY MUN AR M07 35 N 12.7 91 W 44.2 260
122.80 0.00 0.00
SILOAM SPRINGS AR SLG 36 N 11.5 94 W 29.3 1193
122.80 0.00 0.00
SPRINGDALE MUN AR ASG 36 N 10.5 94 W 7.1 1352
122.95 118.20 0.00
STUTTGART MUN AR SGT 34 N 35.7 91 W 34.3 224
122.80 0.00 124.20
TEXARKANA REG AR TXK 33 N 27.2 93 W 59.4 389
122.95 125.70 0.00
WALNUT RIDGE AR ARG 36 N 7.5 90 W 55.5 275
122.80 0.00 127.40
WARREN MUN AR 3M9 33 N 33.6 92 W 5.1 235
122.90 0.00 135.80
WEST MEMPHIS AR AWM 35 N 8.0 90 W 14.0 212
122.95 118.50 119.10
AJO MUN. AZ P01 32 N 27.0 112 W 52.0 1458
122.90 0.00 0.00
BAGDAD AZ E51 34 N 35.7 113 W 10.1 4183
122.90 0.00 0.00
BISBEE AZ P04 31 N 21.8 109 W 52.9 4780
122.80 0.00 0.00
BUCKEYE MUN AZ BXK 33 N 25.5 112 W 40.8 1024
122.80 0.00 0.00
BULLHEAD CITY AZ P06 35 N 9.8 114 W 33.8 547
122.80 0.00 0.00
CAMP VERDE AZ E56 34 N 32.5 111 W 50.0 3126
122.90 0.00 0.00
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CAREFREE SKY AZ E18 33 N 49.0 111 W 53.8 2568
122.70 0.00 0.00
CASA GRANDE AZ CGZ 32 N 57.2 111 W 45.9 1462
122.70 0.00 0.00
CHANDLER AZ P10 33 N 16.0 111 W 48.8 1236
123.00 0.00 0.00
CHANDLER STELL AZ P19 33 N 17.8 111 W 54.9 1175
122.80 0.00 0.00
CLIFTON MORENCI AZ CFT 32 N 57.1 109 W 12.5 3811
122.90 0.00 0.00
COOLIDGE MUN AZ P08 32 N 56.0 111 W 25.5 1574
123.00 0.00 0.00
COTTONWOOD AZ P52 34 N 43.8 112 W 2.0 3550
122.80 0.00 0.00
DOUGLAS BISBEE AZ DUG 31 N 28.0 109 W 36.1 4158
123.00 0.00 0.00
DOUGLAS COCHISE AZ P03 31 N 22.2 109 W 41.3 4120
122.80 0.00 0.00
DOUGLAS MUN AZ DGL 31 N 20.5 109 W 30.2 4181
122.80 0.00 0.00
ELOY MUN AZ E60 32 N 48.4 111 W 35.1 1513
122.80 0.00 0.00
FALGSTAFF PULLI AZ FLG 35 N 8.3 111 W 40.2 7011
122.95 120.00 125.80
FORT HUACHUCA AZ FHU 31 N 35.3 110 W 20.8 4716
122.95 118.90 111.60
GILA BEND MUN AZ E63 32 N 57.4 112 W 40.6 778
122.80 0.00 0.00
GLENDALE AZ GEU 33 N 31.6 112 W 17.6 1066
122.95 121.00 119.20
GLOBE SAN CARLO AZ P13 33 N 21.1 110 W 39.7 3233
122.80 0.00 132.35
GOODYEAR PHOENI AZ GYR 33 N 25.3 112 W 22.5 968
122.95 120.10 118.35
GRAND CANYON PK AZ GCN 35 N 57.1 112 W 8.7 6606
122.95 119.00 123.75
HOLBROOK MUN AZ P14 34 N 56.3 110 W 8.3 5245
122.80 0.00 0.00
KINGMAN AZ IGM 35 N 15.4 113 W 56.4 3446
122.80 0.00 0.00
LAKE HAVASU AZ LHU 34 N 27.5 114 W 21.6 483
122.80 0.00 0.00
MARANA PINAL AZ MZJ 32 N 30.6 111 W 19.6 1891
122.70 0.00 0.00
MARICOPA ESTREL AZ E68 33 N 5.1 112 W 9.6 1273
122.90 0.00 0.00
MESA FALCON AZ FFZ 33 N 27.6 111 W 43.6 1394
122.95 124.60 118.25
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NOGALES INTL AZ OLS 31 N 25.0 110 W 50.9 3932
122.80 0.00 0.00
PAGE MUN AZ PGA 36 N 55.5 111 W 26.8 4310
122.80 0.00 0.00
PARKER SUQUILLA AZ P20 34 N 9.0 114 W 16.2 450
122.80 0.00 0.00
PAYSON AZ E69 34 N 15.4 111 W 20.3 5156
122.80 0.00 0.00
PHOENIX DEER VA AZ DVT 33 N 41.3 112 W 4.9 1475
122.95 118.40 126.50
PHOENIX GOODYEA AZ GYR 33 N 25.3 112 W 22.5 968
122.95 120.10 118.35
PHOENIX SKY HAR AZ PHX 33 N 26.1 112 W 0.5 1132
122.95 118.70 121.20
PRESCOTT LOVE AZ PRC 34 N 39.1 112 W 25.2 5031
122.95 125.30 127.20
SAFFORD MUN AZ SAD 32 N 51.2 109 W 38.0 3176
122.80 0.00 0.00
SCOTTSDALE MUN AZ SDL 33 N 37.3 111 W 54.5 1509
122.95 119.90 118.60
SEDONA AZ SEZ 34 N 50.9 111 W 47.2 4827
122.80 0.00 0.00
SHOW LOW MUN AZ SOW 34 N 15.8 110 W 0.3 6411
122.80 0.00 0.00
SHOW LOW WHITE AZ E79 34 N 21.1 109 W 58.1 6066
122.80 0.00 0.00
SIERRA VISTA AZ FHU 31 N 35.3 110 W 20.8 4716
122.95 118.90 111.60
SIERRA VISTA AZ FHU 31 N 35.3 110 W 20.8 4716
122.95 118.90 111.60
SPRINGERVILLE AZ Q35 34 N 7.7 109 W 18.6 7051
122.80 0.00 0.00
ST JOHNS IND AZ SJN 34 N 31.1 109 W 22.6 5733
122.80 0.00 0.00
SUPERIOR MUN AZ E81 33 N 16.6 111 W 7.5 2646
122.90 0.00 0.00
TAYLOR AZ 4E0 34 N 27.3 110 W 6.6 5600
122.70 0.00 0.00
TEMPLE BAR AZ U30 36 N 1.2 114 W 20.0 1549
122.80 0.00 0.00
TOMBSTONE AZ P29 31 N 40.2 110 W 1.3 4743
122.90 0.00 0.00
TUBA CITY AZ TBC 36 N 8.1 111 W 14.0 4966
122.90 0.00 0.00
TUCSON AVRA VAL AZ E14 32 N 24.5 111 W 13.0 2025
122.80 0.00 0.00
TUCSON INTL AZ TUS 32 N 7.0 110 W 56.5 2641
122.95 118.30 123.80
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TUCSON RYAN AZ RYN 32 N 8.5 111 W 10.3 2415
123.00 0.00 0.00
WHITERIVER AZ E24 33 N 48.7 109 W 59.1 5152
122.80 0.00 0.00
WICKENBURG MUN AZ E25 33 N 58.1 112 W 47.7 2423
122.80 0.00 0.00
WILLCOX COCHISE AZ P33 32 N 14.6 109 W 53.6 4181
122.80 0.00 0.00
WILLIAMS MUN AZ P32 35 N 18.1 112 W 11.6 6680
122.80 0.00 0.00
WINDOW ROCKI AZ P34 35 N 39.1 109 W 4.0 6737
122.80 0.00 0.00
WINSLOW MUN AZ INW 35 N 1.3 110 W 43.4 4938
122.80 0.00 0.00
YUMA MCAS INTL AZ YUM 32 N 39.4 114 W 36.3 213
122.95 119.30 118.80
APPLE VALLEY CA APV 34 N 34.7 117 W 11.1 3059
122.80 0.00 0.00
ARCATA EUREKA CA ACV 40 N 58.7 124 W 6.4 218
123.65 0.00 0.00
ARCATA EUREKA CA AVC 40 N 58.7 124 W 6.4 218
123.65 0.00 0.00
AUBURN MUN CA AUN 38 N 57.2 121 W 4.8 1520
122.70 0.00 0.00
AVALON CATALINA CA AVX 33 N 24.3 118 W 24.8 1602
122.70 0.00 127.40
BAKERSFIELD MEA CA BFL 35 N 26.0 119 W 3.3 507
122.95 118.10 118.60
BANNING MUN CA BNG 33 N 55.3 116 W 50.9 2219
122.80 0.00 0.00
BIG BEAR CITY CA L35 34 N 15.8 116 W 51.2 6750
122.70 0.00 0.00
BISHOP CA BIH 37 N 22.4 118 W 21.7 4120
123.00 0.00 0.00
BLYTHE CA BLH 33 N 37.2 114 W 43.1 397
122.80 0.00 0.00
BURBANK GLENDAL CA BUR 34 N 12.0 118 W 21.4 775
122.95 118.70 134.50
BYRON AIRPARK CA 4Q5 37 N 50.1 121 W 38.1 65
122.90 0.00 0.00
CALEXICO INTL CA CXL 32 N 40.1 115 W 30.7 0
122.80 0.00 0.00
CALIFORNIA CITY CA L71 35 N 9.1 118 W 0.7 2437
122.70 0.00 0.00
CALIPATRIA MUN CA CLR 33 N 7.8 115 W 31.2 184
122.90 0.00 0.00
CALISTOGA AIRPK CA O58 38 N 34.7 122 W 34.3 350
123.50 0.00 0.00
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CAMARILLO CA CMA 34 N 12.8 119 W 5.6 79
122.80 0.00 124.70
CAMERON PARK CA O61 38 N 41.0 120 W 59.1 1286
123.00 0.00 0.00
CARLSBAD MC CLE CA CRQ 33 N 7.6 117 W 16.7 328
122.95 118.60 120.15
CHESTER CA O05 40 N 17.2 121 W 14.2 4525
122.80 0.00 0.00
CHICO MUN CA CIC 39 N 47.7 121 W 51.4 238
122.95 121.00 132.20
CHINO CNO CA CNO 33 N 58.5 117 W 38.1 652
122.95 118.50 121.15
CHOWCHILLA CA 2O6 37 N 6.7 120 W 14.7 242
122.90 0.00 0.00
CLOVERDALE MUN CA O60 38 N 46.4 122 W 59.4 272
122.80 0.00 0.00
COALINGA HARRIS CA 3O8 36 N 14.8 120 W 13.6 465
122.90 0.00 0.00
COALINGA MUN CA CLG 36 N 9.6 120 W 21.5 714
122.80 0.00 0.00
COLUMBIA CA O22 38 N 1.8 120 W 24.9 2112
123.00 0.00 0.00
COMPTON CA CPM 33 N 53.4 118 W 14.5 97
122.90 0.00 0.00
CONCORD BUCHAN CA CCR 37 N 59.3 122 W 3.3 23
122.95 119.70 124.70
CORNING MUN CA 0O4 39 N 56.6 122 W 10.2 293
123.00 0.00 0.00
CRESCENT CITY CA CEC 41 N 46.8 124 W 14.1 57
123.60 0.00 0.00
DAGGETT BARSTOW CA DAG 34 N 51.2 116 W 47.1 1927
123.00 0.00 0.00
DAVIS UNIVERSIT CA 0O5 38 N 31.9 121 W 47.1 68
122.80 0.00 0.00
DEATH VALLEY CA L06 36 N 27.8 116 W 52.8 212
122.80 0.00 0.00
DELANO MUN CA DLO 35 N 44.7 119 W 14.1 313
122.80 0.00 118.90
EL MONTE CA EMT 34 N 5.1 118 W 2.0 296
122.95 121.20 118.75
ELSINORE SKYLAR CA L49 33 N 37.8 117 W 18.0 1260
122.90 0.00 0.00
FRESNO AIR TERM CA FAT 36 N 46.4 119 W 42.9 332
122.95 128.10 119.30
FRESNO CHANDLER CA FCH 36 N 43.9 119 W 49.1 278
123.00 123.00 0.00
FULLERTON MUN CA FUL 33 N 52.3 117 W 58.7 96
122.95 119.10 125.05
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GROVELAND PINE CA Q68 37 N 51.7 120 W 10.6 2895
123.00 0.00 0.00
HALF MOON BAY CA HAF 37 N 30.8 122 W 30.0 67
122.80 0.00 0.00
HANFORD MUN CA O18 36 N 19.1 119 W 37.7 248
122.80 0.00 0.00
HAWTHORNE MUN CA HHR 33 N 55.3 118 W 20.0 63
122.95 121.10 118.40
HAYWARD AIR TER CA HWD 37 N 39.5 122 W 7.3 47
122.95 125.80 126.70
HESPERIA AIR LO CA L26 34 N 22.6 117 W 18.9 3390
123.00 0.00 0.00
IMPERIAL CO CA IPL 32 N 50.1 115 W 34.4 56
122.70 0.00 128.60
INYOKERN CA IYK 35 N 39.5 117 W 49.7 2457
122.80 0.00 0.00
JACKSON WESTOVE CA O70 38 N 22.7 120 W 48.0 1694
122.80 0.00 0.00
KERNVILLE VALLE CA L05 35 N 43.7 118 W 25.1 2614
122.80 0.00 0.00
LA VERNE BRACKE CA POC 34 N 5.5 117 W 46.8 1000
122.95 118.20 124.40
LAKEPORT LAMPSO CA 1O2 38 N 59.4 122 W 53.9 1380
122.80 0.00 0.00
LANCASTER FOX CA WJF 34 N 44.4 118 W 13.0 2347
122.95 120.30 126.30
LINCOLN MUN CA O51 38 N 54.5 121 W 21.0 119
123.00 0.00 0.00
LIVERMORE MUN CA LVK 37 N 41.6 121 W 49.0 397
122.95 118.10 119.65
LODI CA 1O3 38 N 12.1 121 W 16.0 58
122.90 0.00 123.85
LOMPOC CA LPC 34 N 39.9 120 W 27.9 88
122.70 0.00 118.00
LONG BEACH DAUG CA LGB 33 N 49.0 118 W 9.0 57
122.95 119.40 127.75
LOS ANGELES CA LAX 33 N 56.5 118 W 24.4 126
122.95 120.95 133.80
MARIPOSA YOSEMI CA O68 37 N 30.6 120 W 2.4 2250
122.70 0.00 0.00
MARYSVILLE YUBA CA MYV 39 N 5.8 121 W 34.1 61
123.00 119.30 0.00
MERCED MACREADY CA MCE 37 N 17.0 120 W 30.7 153
122.70 0.00 120.95
MODESTO CITY CO CA MOD 37 N 37.5 120 W 57.2 97
122.95 120.00 127.70
MOJAVE CA MHV 35 N 3.5 118 W 9.0 2787
122.80 0.00 0.00
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MONTEREY PENINS CA MRY 36 N 35.3 121 W 50.8 253
122.95 118.40 119.25
NAPA CO CA APC 38 N 12.8 122 W 16.7 33
122.95 118.70 124.05
NEEDLES CA EED 34 N 46.0 114 W 34.7 990
123.00 0.00 0.00
NOVATO GNOSS CA O56 38 N 8.6 122 W 33.4 1
123.00 0.00 0.00
OAKDALE CA O27 37 N 45.3 120 W 48.0 234
122.80 0.00 0.00
OAKLAND CA OAK 37 N 43.3 122 W 13.2 6
122.95 118.30 128.50
OAKLAND METRO CA OAK 37 N 43.2 122 W 13.1 6
122.95 118.30 128.50
OCEANO CA L52 35 N 6.0 120 W 37.2 14
122.70 0.00 0.00
OCEANSIDE MUN CA L32 33 N 13.0 117 W 21.0 28
123.00 0.00 127.30
ONTARIO INTL CA ONT 34 N 3.3 117 W 36.0 943
122.95 120.60 124.25
OROVILLE MUN CA OVE 39 N 29.5 121 W 37.0 199
122.80 0.00 125.40
OXNARD CA OXR 34 N 12.0 119 W 12.3 43
122.95 120.00 118.05
PACOIMA WHITEMA CA WHP 34 N 15.5 118 W 24.7 1004
122.95 135.00 0.00
PALM SPRINGS CA PSP 33 N 49.6 116 W 30.3 448
122.95 119.70 118.25
PALMDALE AF CA PMD 34 N 37.7 118 W 5.0 42
0.00 123.70 0.00
PALO ALTO CA PAO 37 N 27.6 122 W 6.8 5
122.95 118.60 120.60
PASO ROBLES MUN CA PRB 35 N 40.3 120 W 37.5 836
123.00 0.00 128.70
PETALUMA MUN CA O69 38 N 15.4 122 W 36.2 87
122.70 0.00 127.80
RAMONA CA L39 33 N 2.3 116 W 54.7 1386
122.80 0.00 132.20
RED BLUFF MUN CA RBL 40 N 9.0 122 W 15.0 349
123.60 0.00 132.20
REDDING MUN CA RDD 40 N 30.5 122 W 17.5 502
122.95 119.80 124.10
REDLANDS MUN CA L12 34 N 5.1 117 W 8.7 1572
122.70 0.00 0.00
RIALTO MUN CA L67 34 N 7.6 117 W 24.1 1434
122.80 0.00 127.25
RIO VISTA MUN CA O88 38 N 10.3 121 W 41.3 45
122.80 0.00 118.80
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RIVERSIDE FLA B CA RIR 33 N 59.3 117 W 24.5 764
122.80 0.00 0.00
RIVERSIDE MUN CA RAL 33 N 57.1 117 W 26.6 816
122.95 121.00 128.80
ROSAMOND SKYPK CA L00 34 N 52.2 118 W 12.5 2415
122.90 0.00 0.00
RUTH FLY DBL A CA Q95 40 N 12.6 123 W 17.8 2767
122.80 0.00 0.00
SACRAMENTO EXEC CA SAC 38 N 30.7 121 W 29.5 21
122.95 119.50 125.50
SACRAMENTO METR CA SMF 38 N 41.7 121 W 36.0 23
122.95 125.70 126.75
SACRAMENTO NATO CA Q96 38 N 38.3 121 W 30.8 22
122.90 0.00 0.00
SALINAS MUN CA SNS 36 N 39.8 121 W 36.3 84
122.95 119.40 119.55
SAN ANDREAS CAL CA 0O3 38 N 8.7 120 W 38.8 1319
122.80 0.00 0.00
SAN CARLOS CA SQL 37 N 30.6 122 W 14.9 2
122.95 119.00 125.90
SAN DIEGO BROWN CA SDM 32 N 34.3 116 W 58.7 524
122.95 126.50 132.35
SAN DIEGO EL CA CA SEE 32 N 49.5 116 W 58.3 385
122.95 120.70 125.45
SAN DIEGO INTL CA SAN 32 N 44.0 117 W 11.2 15
122.95 118.30 134.80
SAN DIEGO MONTG CA MYF 32 N 48.9 117 W 8.3 423
122.95 119.20 126.60
SAN FRANCISCO CA SFO 37 N 37.1 122 W 22.4 11
122.95 120.50 118.85
SAN JOSE INTL CA SJC 37 N 21.6 121 W 55.6 56
122.95 124.00 114.10
SAN JOSE REID CA RHV 37 N 19.9 121 W 49.1 133
122.95 119.80 125.20
SAN LUIS OBISPO CA SBP 35 N 14.2 120 W 38.4 209
122.95 124.00 119.80
SAN MARTIN CA Q99 37 N 4.9 121 W 35.7 281
122.70 0.00 0.00
SANGER WONDER V CA 077 36 N 47.5 119 W 18.5 630
122.80 0.00 0.00
SANTA ANA WAYNE CA SNA 33 N 40.5 117 W 52.0 54
122.95 119.90 126.00
SANTA BARBARA CA SBA 34 N 25.5 119 W 50.3 10
122.95 119.70 124.80
SANTA MARIA PUB CA SMX 34 N 53.9 120 W 27.3 258
122.95 118.30 121.15
SANTA MONICA MU CA SMO 34 N 0.9 118 W 27.0 175
122.95 120.10 119.15
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SANTA PAULA CA SZP 34 N 20.8 119 W 3.6 245
122.80 0.00 0.00
SANTA ROSA AIR CA O01 38 N 24.8 122 W 45.4 100
122.80 0.00 0.00
SANTA ROSA SONO CA STS 38 N 30.5 122 W 48.7 125
122.95 118.50 120.55
SANTA YNEZ CA IZA 34 N 36.4 120 W 4.4 671
122.80 0.00 118.00
SHELTER COVE CA 0Q5 40 N 1.6 124 W 4.3 69
122.90 0.00 0.00
SOUTH LAKE TAHO CA TVL 38 N 53.6 119 W 59.6 6264
122.95 118.40 0.00
STOCKTON METRO CA SCK 37 N 53.6 121 W 14.2 30
122.95 120.30 118.25
SUSANVILLE SPAU CA 1Q2 40 N 39.1 120 W 46.0 5110
122.80 0.00 0.00
TEHACHAPI MUN CA TSP 35 N 8.2 118 W 26.5 4002
123.00 0.00 0.00
TEMECULA RANCHO CA 2L0 33 N 30.2 117 W 9.5 1015
122.80 0.00 0.00
THERMAL CA TRM 33 N 37.5 116 W 9.6 117
123.00 123.00 123.60
TORRANCE MUN CA TOA 33 N 48.2 118 W 20.3 101
122.95 124.00 125.60
TRACY MUN CA O36 37 N 41.2 121 W 26.4 192
122.80 0.00 123.85
TRINITY CENTER CA O86 40 N 59.0 122 W 41.5 2390
122.90 0.00 0.00
TRUCKEE TAHOE CA TRK 39 N 19.2 120 W 8.3 5900
122.80 0.00 128.80
TULARE MEFFORD CA TLR 36 N 9.2 119 W 19.5 271
122.70 0.00 0.00
TWENTYNINE PALM CA TNP 34 N 7.9 115 W 56.7 1905
122.80 0.00 128.15
UKIAH MUN CA UKI 39 N 7.5 123 W 11.0 616
123.00 0.00 123.60
UPLAND CABLE CA CCB 34 N 6.7 117 W 41.2 1450
123.00 0.00 125.50
VACAVILLE NUT T CA O45 38 N 22.5 121 W 57.7 113
122.70 0.00 126.60
VAN NUYS CA VNY 34 N 12.5 118 W 29.3 799
122.95 119.30 118.45
VISALIA MUN CA VIS 36 N 19.1 119 W 23.5 292
123.00 0.00 118.50
WASCO KERN CO CA L19 35 N 37.1 119 W 21.1 313
122.80 0.00 118.80
WATSONVILLE MUN CA WVI 36 N 56.1 121 W 47.3 160
122.80 0.00 127.15
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WILLOWS GLENN CA WLW 39 N 30.9 122 W 12.9 139
122.80 0.00 132.20
ABACO MARSH HAR CB MYAM 26 N 30.7 77 W 5.1 10
122.80 0.00 0.00
ABACO TREASURE CB MYAT 26 N 44.8 77 W 23.6 6
122.80 0.00 0.00
ABACO WALKERCAY CB MYAW 27 N 16.0 78 W 24.0 12
122.80 0.00 0.00
ANDROSCONGOTOWN CB MYAK 24 N 9.4 77 W 35.4 15
122.80 0.00 0.00
ANDROSTOWN CB MYAF 24 N 41.9 77 W 47.8 5
122.80 0.00 0.00
ANTIGUA ST JOHN CB TAPA 17 N 8.3 61 W 47.4 62
118.20 118.20 119.10
ARUBA ORANJESTA CB TNCA 12 N 30.1 70 W 0.9 59
118.00 118.00 0.00
BARBADOS BRIDGE CB TBPB 13 N 4.3 59 W 29.7 169
129.35 118.70 0.00
BERMUDA HAMILTO CB TXKF 32 N 21.9 64 W 40.7 12
119.10 118.10 0.00
BERRY CHUB CAY CB MYCB 25 N 25.1 77 W 52.9 5
122.80 0.00 0.00
BERRY GREAT HAR CB MYBG 25 N 44.3 77 W 50.4 18
122.80 0.00 0.00
BIMINI SOUTH BI CB MYBS 25 N 42.0 79 W 15.8 10
122.80 0.00 0.00
BONAIRE NETHERL CB TNCB 12 N 8.3 68 W 16.2 20
118.70 118.70 0.00
CAP HAITIEN CB MTCH 19 N 44.0 72 W 11.7 15
118.70 118.70 0.00
CAYMAN BRAC CB MWCB 19 N 41.2 79 W 53.1 7
118.40 118.40 0.00
CHRISTIANSTED CB STX 17 N 42.2 64 W 47.9 61
122.80 118.60 0.00
CURACAO WILLEMS CB TNCC 12 N 11.6 68 W 57.6 29
118.30 118.30 0.00
ELEU GOVERNORS CB MYEM 25 N 17.1 76 W 19.8 23
122.80 0.00 0.00
ELEU ROCK SOUND CB MYER 24 N 53.5 76 W 10.7 10
122.80 0.00 0.00
FREEPORT BAHAMA CB MYGF 26 N 33.3 78 W 41.9 7
123.00 118.50 0.00
FREEPORT GRAND CB MYGF 26 N 33.4 78 W 41.9 7
122.80 118.50 126.50
GRAND CAYMAN CB MWCR 19 N 17.6 81 W 21.5 8
120.20 120.20 0.00
GRAND TURK ISL. CB MBJT 21 N 26.7 71 W 8.5 13
126.00 126.00 0.00
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GREAT EXUMA ISL CB MYEG 23 N 28.1 75 W 46.9 5
122.80 0.00 0.00
HAVANA CUBA CB MUHA 22 N 59.4 82 W 24.4 210
118.10 118.10 0.00
KINGSTON JAMAIC CB MKJP 17 N 56.0 76 W 47.3 10
120.60 120.60 0.00
MAIQUETIA VENEZ CB SVMI 10 N 36.4 66 W 59.4 235
0.00 118.10 114.80
MARTINIQUE FORT CB TFFF 14 N 35.4 61 W 0.6 16
118.50 118.50 0.00
MONTEGO BAY JAM CB MKJS 18 N 30.3 77 W 54.7 4
120.80 120.80 0.00
NASSAU NEW PROV CB MYNN 25 N 2.5 77 W 28.3 10
123.00 119.50 118.70
PORT AU PRINCE CB MTPP 18 N 34.8 72 W 17.6 109
118.30 118.30 0.00
PORT OF SPAIN CB TTPP 10 N 35.6 61 W 20.9 57
0.00 118.10 0.00
PUERTO PLATA CB MDPP 19 N 45.5 70 W 34.1 16
118.00 118.00 0.00
ROOSEVELT ROADS CB TJNR 18 N 15.0 65 W 38.1 38
0.00 126.20 0.00
SAN ANDROS CB MYAN 25 N 3.4 78 W 2.8 5
122.80 0.00 0.00
SAN JUAN PUERTO CB TJSJ 18 N 26.5 66 W 0.1 10
0.00 118.30 125.80
SANTA DOMINGO CB MDSD 18 N 25.8 69 W 40.1 58
118.10 118.10 0.00
ST CROIX ALEX H CB STX 17 N 42.2 64 W 47.9 61
122.80 118.60 0.00
ST CROIX VIR.IS CB TISX 17 N 42.2 64 W 47.9 61
0.00 118.60 0.00
ST JOHNS ANTIGU CB MKPA 17 N 8.5 61 W 47.1 62
0.00 118.20 0.00
ST KITTS CB TKPK 17 N 18.8 62 W 43.0 170
118.30 118.30 0.00
ST LUCIA VIEUX CB TLPL 13 N 44.0 60 W 57.3 11
118.30 118.30 0.00
ST MAARTEN PHIL CB TNCM 18 N 2.5 63 W 6.6 13
118.70 118.70 0.00
ST THOMAS CB STT 18 N 20.4 64 W 58.2 15
122.95 118.80 124.00
ST THOMAS AMALI CB TIST 18 N 20.4 64 W 58.2 15
0.00 118.80 124.00
WEST END GRAND CB MYGW 26 N 41.2 78 W 58.5 5
122.80 119.80 0.00
CHESTER CN 3B9 41 N 23.0 72 W 30.3 416
122.80 0.00 126.95
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DANIELSON CN 5B3 41 N 49.1 71 W 54.0 239
123.00 0.00 123.85
EAST HADDAM GOO CN 42B 41 N 26.7 72 W 27.3 9
122.80 0.00 0.00
EAST HARTFORD CN EHT 41 N 45.2 72 W 37.5 48
0.00 119.90 123.85
ELLINGTON CN 7B9 41 N 55.4 72 W 27.4 253
123.00 0.00 0.00
GRISWOLD LAKESI CN 5B4 41 N 34.9 71 W 54.9 207
122.90 0.00 0.00
MADISON GRISWOL CN N04 41 N 16.2 72 W 32.9 15
122.80 0.00 126.95
PLAINVILLE ROBE CN 4B8 41 N 41.4 72 W 51.9 200
122.80 0.00 0.00
SIMSBURY CN 4B9 41 N 55.0 72 W 46.6 195
122.70 0.00 0.00
WAREHOUSE POINT CN 7B6 41 N 55.7 72 W 34.5 120
122.80 0.00 0.00
WILLIMANTIC CN 5B0 41 N 44.7 72 W 11.0 246
122.70 0.00 119.45
ASPEN PITKIN CO CO ASE 39 N 13.3 106 W 52.1 7815
122.95 118.40 120.40
COLORADO SPRING CO COS 38 N 48.5 104 W 42.5 6172
122.95 119.90 125.00
CRAIG MOFFAT CO CAG 40 N 29.7 107 W 31.2 6198
122.80 0.00 128.50
CRAWFORD CO 99V 38 N 44.2 107 W 38.5 6470
122.90 0.00 0.00
DELTA BLAKE CO 1V9 38 N 47.0 108 W 3.9 5166
122.80 0.00 0.00
DENVER CO DEN 39 N 46.5 104 W 52.7 5333
122.95 118.30 117.00
DENVER CENTENNI CO APA 39 N 34.2 104 W 50.9 5883
122.95 118.90 120.30
DENVER FRONT RN CO FTG 39 N 47.5 104 W 33.3 5485
123.00 0.00 119.30
DENVER JEFFCO CO BJC 39 N 54.4 105 W 6.8 5654
122.95 118.60 126.25
DURANGO LA PLAT CO DRO 37 N 9.0 107 W 45.1 6685
122.80 0.00 133.40
ERIE TRI CO AIR CO 48V 40 N 0.6 105 W 2.6 5151
123.00 0.00 126.90
FALCON MEADOW L CO 00V 38 N 57.0 104 W 34.3 6880
123.00 0.00 0.00
FLAGLER AVIATIO CO 3V3 39 N 16.8 103 W 3.9 4945
122.80 0.00 0.00
FORT COLLINS CO FNL 40 N 26.9 105 W 0.6 5016
122.70 0.00 124.80
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FORT COLLINS CO 3V5 40 N 35.2 105 W 2.4 4935
123.00 0.00 124.80
GLENWOOD SPRGS CO GWS 39 N 30.5 107 W 18.6 5916
122.80 0.00 0.00
GRAND JUNCTION CO GJT 39 N 7.3 108 W 31.5 4858
122.95 118.10 118.55
GREELEY WELD CO CO GXY 40 N 25.6 104 W 37.9 4658
122.80 0.00 124.80
GUNNISON CO CO GUC 38 N 32.0 106 W 55.9 7668
122.70 0.00 127.80
HAYDEN YAMPA CO HDN 40 N 28.8 107 W 13.0 6604
122.80 0.00 128.50
HOLYOKE CO 8V5 40 N 34.6 102 W 16.6 3726
122.70 0.00 132.70
LA JUNTA MUN CO LHX 38 N 3.2 103 W 30.6 4238
123.00 0.00 126.60
LAMAR MUN CO LAA 38 N 4.2 102 W 41.2 3703
122.80 0.00 0.00
MONTROSE CO CO MTJ 38 N 30.0 107 W 53.6 5759
122.80 0.00 127.80
PAGOSA SPRINGS CO 2V1 37 N 16.6 107 W 3.3 7700
122.80 0.00 0.00
PUEBLO MEM CO PUB 38 N 17.3 104 W 29.7 4726
122.95 119.10 125.25
RIFLE GARFIELD CO HIL 39 N 31.5 107 W 43.3 5548
122.80 0.00 0.00
STEAMBOAT SPRGS CO SBS 40 N 30.9 106 W 51.9 6878
122.80 0.00 0.00
BRIDGEPORT CT BDR 41 N 9.8 73 W 7.6 10
123.00 120.90 108.80
DANBURY MUNI CT DXR 41 N 22.3 73 W 29.0 457
122.95 119.40 127.75
GROTON NEW LON CT GON 41 N 19.8 72 W 2.8 10
122.95 125.40 0.00
HARTFORD CT HFD 41 N 44.2 72 W 39.0 20
122.95 119.60 126.45
MADISON GRISWOL CT NO4 41 N 16.3 72 W 32.0 15
122.80 0.00 0.00
MERIDAN CT MMK 41 N 30.6 72 W 49.8 102
122.80 0.00 0.00
NEW HAVEN TWEED CT HVN 41 N 15.8 72 W 55.3 13
122.95 124.80 133.65
OXFORD CT OXC 41 N 28.8 73 W 8.2 727
122.80 0.00 120.75
WILLIMANTIC CT 5BO 41 N 44.8 72 W 11.0 246
122.80 0.00 0.00
WINDSOR LOCKS CT BDL 41 N 56.3 27 W 41.0 174
122.95 120.30 118.15
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BEAVER CREEK CW YXQ 62 N 24.6 140 W 51.9 2129
122.10 0.00 0.00
CALGARY CW CYYC 51 N 6.8 114 W 1.2 3557
123.85 118.40 114.80
EDMONTON CW CYEG 53 N 18.6 113 W 34.7 2373
128.00 118.30 128.00
GANDER CW CYQX 48 N 56.4 54 W 34.2 496
128.50 118.10 0.00
HALIFAX CW CYHZ 44 N 52.9 63 W 30.6 477
122.50 118.40 121.00
MONTREAL DORVAL CW CYUL 45 N 28.1 73 W 45.0 117
122.20 119.90 128.00
MONTREAL MIRABE CW CYMX 45 N 40.8 74 W 2.3 270
125.15 119.10 125.70
TORONTO PEARSON CW CYYZ 43 N 40.6 79 W 37.9 569
125.40 118.35 113.30
VANCOUVER CW CYVR 49 N 11.7 123 W 11.0 9
122.20 118.70 114.80
WINNIPEG CW CYWG 49 N 54.7 97 W 14.6 783
122.50 118.30 114.80
WASHINGTON DULL DC IAD 38 N 56.7 77 W 27.4 313
122.95 120.10 134.85
WASHINGTON NATL DC DCA 38 N 51.1 77 W 2.3 15
122.95 119.10 132.65
DOVER CHANDELLE DE 0N4 39 N 12.1 75 W 29.1 22
122.80 0.00 128.00
DOVER CHESWOLD DE 33N 39 N 13.1 75 W 36.0 56
123.00 0.00 128.00
GEORGETOWN DE GED 38 N 41.4 75 W 21.6 51
122.80 0.00 128.00
LAUREL DE DE N06 38 N 32.5 75 W 35.5 30
122.80 0.00 0.00
MIDDLETOWN DE N92 39 N 31.3 75 W 43.3 71
122.70 0.00 125.00
MILFORD AIRPARK DE N98 38 N 55.7 75 W 26.2 42
122.80 0.00 0.00
SMYRNA DE 38N 39 N 18.0 75 W 35.2 20
122.80 0.00 0.00
WILMINGTON DE ILG 39 N 40.7 75 W 36.4 80
122.95 126.00 123.95
WYOMING JENKINS DE 15N 39 N 7.1 75 W 35.0 53
122.80 0.00 0.00
APALACHICOLA FL AAF 29 N 43.7 85 W 1.7 20
122.90 0.00 124.15
ARCADIA MUN FL X06 27 N 11.5 81 W 50.2 60
123.00 0.00 0.00
AVON PARK MUN FL AVO 27 N 35.4 81 W 31.6 155
122.80 0.00 0.00
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BARTOW MUN FL BOW 27 N 56.6 81 W 47.0 128
122.95 121.20 120.65
BELLE GLADE ST FL X10 26 N 42.0 80 W 39.7 17
122.90 0.00 0.00
BOCA RATON FL BCT 26 N 22.7 80 W 6.5 14
122.80 0.00 0.00
BONIFAY TRI CO FL 1J0 30 N 50.7 85 W 36.0 84
122.80 0.00 133.75
BROOKSVILLE FL BKV 28 N 28.2 82 W 27.5 76
123.00 0.00 120.65
BROOKSVILLE PIL FL X05 28 N 19.8 82 W 29.8 80
122.80 0.00 0.00
BUNNELL FLAGLER FL X47 29 N 27.6 81 W 12.5 34
122.80 0.00 125.80
CEDAR KEY LEWIS FL CDK 29 N 8.2 83 W 3.0 7
122.90 0.00 0.00
CLEARWATER AIRP FL CLW 27 N 58.5 82 W 45.5 71
122.80 0.00 0.00
CLEWISTON FL X53 26 N 44.5 80 W 57.0 19
123.00 0.00 0.00
CLEWISTON AIRGL FL 21S 26 N 44.5 81 W 3.0 20
122.80 0.00 0.00
COCOA MERRITT I FL COI 28 N 20.5 80 W 41.1 7
122.80 0.00 0.00
CRESTVIEW SIKES FL CEW 30 N 46.7 86 W 31.3 215
123.00 123.60 120.20
CROSS CITY FL CTY 29 N 37.8 83 W 6.3 42
122.80 0.00 127.80
CRYSTAL RIVER FL X31 28 N 52.1 82 W 34.5 7
122.70 0.00 0.00
DAYTONA BEACH FL DAB 29 N 10.9 81 W 3.4 35
122.95 120.70 120.05
DE FUNIAK SPGS FL 45J 30 N 43.8 86 W 9.1 289
122.80 0.00 0.00
DELAND MUNI FL DED 29 N 4.1 81 W 17.0 80
122.80 0.00 125.35
DESTIN FL 81J 30 N 24.0 86 W 28.3 22
122.80 0.00 119.30
DUNNELLON FL X35 29 N 3.8 82 W 22.6 66
122.80 0.00 0.00
EVERGLADES FL X01 25 N 50.9 81 W 23.4 5
122.90 0.00 0.00
EVERGLADES FL XO1 25 N 50.9 81 W 23.4 6
122.90 0.00 0.00
FERANDINA BEACH FL 55J 30 N 36.5 81 W 27.6 15
122.70 0.00 0.00
FORT LAUDERDALE FL FLL 26 N 4.3 80 W 9.2 11
122.95 119.30 135.00
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FORT LAUDERDALE FL FXE 26 N 11.8 80 W 10.3 14
122.95 120.90 119.85
FORT MYERS PAGE FL FMY 26 N 35.2 81 W 52.8 18
122.95 119.00 0.00
FORT MYERS SW FL RSW 26 N 32.1 81 W 45.3 31
122.95 120.00 124.65
FORT PIERCE FL FPR 27 N 29.6 80 W 22.0 24
122.70 0.00 132.25
GAINESVILLE FL GNV 29 N 41.4 82 W 16.4 152
122.95 120.50 134.40
HOLLYWOOD N.PER FL HWO 26 N 0.0 80 W 14.4 9
123.00 124.40 121.30
HOMESTEAD GENL FL X51 25 N 29.9 80 W 33.2 9
122.80 0.00 0.00
IMMOKALEE FL IMM 26 N 25.8 81 W 24.0 37
122.80 0.00 0.00
JACKSONVILLE FL 23J 30 N 16.5 81 W 48.3 87
122.80 0.00 0.00
JACKSONVILLE CR FL CRG 30 N 20.2 81 W 30.9 41
122.95 119.70 120.75
JACKSONVILLE IN FL JAX 30 N 29.6 81 W 41.4 30
122.95 118.30 125.85
KEY WEST FL EYW 24 N 33.4 81 W 45.6 4
122.95 118.20 132.20
KEY WEST SUGAR FL 7X1 24 N 38.9 81 W 34.8 4
122.80 0.00 0.00
KEYSTONE HEIGHT FL 42J 29 N 50.6 82 W 3.0 196
122.70 0.00 123.80
KISSIMMEE FL ISM 28 N 17.5 81 W 26.3 82
122.80 0.00 119.40
LA BELLE MUN FL X14 26 N 44.6 81 W 25.9 17
122.80 0.00 0.00
LAKE CITY MUNI FL 31J 30 N 11.0 82 W 34.8 202
122.70 118.20 134.40
LAKE WALES MUNI FL X07 27 N 53.6 81 W 37.2 125
122.80 0.00 0.00
LAKELAND MUNI FL LAL 27 N 59.3 82 W 0.9 142
122.95 124.50 0.00
LEESBURG FL LEE 28 N 49.3 81 W 48.6 77
122.70 0.00 121.10
LIVE OAK SUWANN FL 24J 30 N 18.0 83 W 1.4 104
122.80 0.00 0.00
MAIMI DADE COLL FL TNT 25 N 51.7 80 W 53.8 14
122.80 0.00 132.40
MARATHON FL MTH 24 N 43.6 81 W 3.1 6
122.80 0.00 0.00
MARCO ISLAND FL MKY 25 N 59.8 51 W 40.4 6
122.80 0.00 120.80
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MARIANNA MUNI FL MAI 30 N 50.1 85 W 11.0 113
123.00 0.00 133.75
MELBOURNE FL MLB 28 N 6.2 80 W 38.6 33
122.95 118.20 132.55
MIAMI INTERNATL FL MIA 25 N 47.6 80 W 17.4 10
123.00 118.30 117.10
MIAMI OPA LOCKA FL OPF 25 N 54.4 80 W 16.8 9
0.00 120.70 125.90
MIAMI OPA LOCKA FL X46 25 N 56.9 80 W 25.4 8
122.90 0.00 0.00
MIAMI TAMIAMI FL TMB 25 N 48.9 80 W 25.0 10
122.95 118.90 124.00
MILTON T FL 2R4 30 N 38.2 86 W 59.6 80
122.80 0.00 0.00
NAPLES MUNI FL APF 26 N 9.1 81 W 46.5 9
123.00 128.50 0.00
NEW PORT RICHEY FL X41 28 N 11.2 82 W 37.6 40
122.80 0.00 125.30
NEW SMYRNA BCH FL 34J 29 N 3.2 80 W 56.9 12
122.80 0.00 125.35
NORTH PERRY FL HWO 26 N 0.0 80 W 14.4 9
123.00 124.40 121.30
OCALA MUNI FL OCF 29 N 10.5 82 W 13.5 90
123.00 0.00 135.75
OKEECHOBEE CO FL OBE 27 N 15.7 80 W 51.0 34
123.00 0.00 0.00
ORLANDO EXECUTI FL ORL 28 N 32.7 81 W 20.0 113
122.95 118.70 0.00
ORLANDO INTERNL FL MCO 28 N 25.9 81 W 19.5 96
122.95 124.30 121.25
ORMOND BEACH FL OMN 29 N 17.8 81 W 6.8 29
122.70 0.00 0.00
PAHOKEE PALM FL PHK 26 N 47.2 80 W 41.7 17
122.80 0.00 124.60
PALATKA LARKIN FL 28J 29 N 39.5 81 W 41.3 56
122.80 0.00 123.80
PANAMA CITY FL PFN 30 N 12.7 85 W 41.0 20
122.95 120.50 128.30
PENSACOLA COAST FL 83J 30 N 31.8 87 W 23.2 110
122.80 0.00 0.00
PENSACOLA REGIO FL PNS 30 N 28.4 87 W 11.3 121
122.95 119.90 121.25
PERRY FL 40J 30 N 4.2 83 W 34.7 45
122.80 0.00 0.00
PLACIDA ROTUNDA FL X54 26 N 51.2 82 W 15.0 4
123.00 0.00 0.00
PLANT CITY MUN FL X17 28 N 0.0 82 W 9.6 153
123.00 0.00 120.65
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PLYMOUTH ORLAND FL X04 28 N 42.4 81 W 34.9 143
123.00 0.00 0.00
POMPANO BEACH FL PMP 26 N 15.0 80 W 6.5 20
122.95 125.40 119.70
PUNTA GORDA FL PGD 26 N 55.0 81 W 59.5 25
122.70 0.00 127.05
QUINCY FL 2J9 30 N 35.9 84 W 33.5 222
122.70 0.00 128.70
RIVER RANCH RES FL 2RR 27 N 46.9 81 W 12.3 55
122.80 0.00 0.00
SANFORD FL SFB 28 N 46.5 81 W 14.4 57
122.95 120.30 121.10
SARASOTA FL SRQ 27 N 23.7 82 W 33.3 28
122.95 120.10 121.30
SEBASTIAN MUN FL X26 27 N 48.7 80 W 29.7 23
122.80 0.00 0.00
SEBRING FL SEF 27 N 27.3 81 W 20.5 63
122.70 0.00 135.30
ST AUGUSTINE FL SGJ 29 N 57.6 81 W 20.4 10
122.80 0.00 124.40
ST PETERS CLEAR FL PIE 27 N 54.6 82 W 41.3 11
122.95 118.30 0.00
ST PETERSBURG M FL SPG 27 N 45.9 82 W 37.7 7
122.95 120.40 125.30
STUART WITHAM FL SUA 27 N 10.8 80 W 13.3 17
122.95 126.60 0.00
TALLAHASSE HAVA FL 68J 30 N 33.0 84 W 22.5 157
122.80 0.00 128.70
TALLAHASSEE MUN FL TLH 30 N 23.8 84 W 21.0 81
122.95 118.70 119.45
TAMPA INTERNATL FL TPA 27 N 58.5 82 W 32.0 27
122.95 119.50 126.45
TAMPA P.KNIGHT FL TPF 27 N 54.8 82 W 26.8 8
122.80 0.00 134.25
TAMPA TOPP FL X39 28 N 13.2 82 W 22.5 68
122.80 0.00 0.00
TAMPA VANDENBER FL X16 28 N 0.5 82 W 21.0 16
122.80 0.00 0.00
TITUSVILLE FL TIX 28 N 30.8 80 W 47.0 35
123.00 118.90 119.25
TITUSVILLE DUNN FL X21 28 N 37.3 80 W 50.2 28
122.80 0.00 0.00
UMATILLA MUN FL X23 28 N 55.3 81 W 39.1 107
122.90 0.00 0.00
VALKARIA FL X59 27 N 57.7 80 W 33.6 26
123.00 0.00 0.00
VENICE FL VNC 27 N 4.5 82 W 26.0 19
122.70 0.00 119.65
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VERO BEACH MUNI FL VRB 27 N 39.3 80 W 25.1 25
122.95 126.10 132.25
WEST PALM CNTY FL LNA 26 N 35.6 80 W 5.2 16
122.70 0.00 127.35
WEST PALM INTER FL PBI 26 N 41.0 80 W 5.8 19
122.95 119.10 123.75
WILLISTON MUN FL X6O 29 N 21.5 82 W 28.2 76
122.80 0.00 134.40
WINTER HAVEN FL GIF 28 N 3.4 81 W 45.4 146
122.70 0.00 120.65
ZEPHYRHILLS FL ZPH 28 N 13.5 82 W 9.5 88
122.80 0.00 0.00
ADEL COOK CO GA 15J 31 N 8.1 83 W 26.4 235
122.80 0.00 0.00
ALBANY DOUGHERT GA ABY 31 N 32.1 84 W 11.6 197
122.95 120.25 125.75
AMERICUS SOUTHE GA ACJ 32 N 6.7 84 W 11.3 466
122.80 0.00 119.95
ASHBURN TURNER GA 75J 31 N 41.1 83 W 37.9 389
122.70 0.00 0.00
ATHENS EPPS GA AHN 33 N 56.9 83 W 19.6 807
123.00 0.00 127.50
ATLANTA DEKALB GA PDK 33 N 52.5 84 W 18.1 1002
122.95 120.90 128.40
ATLANTA FULTON GA FTY 33 N 46.7 84 W 31.2 841
122.95 118.50 119.00
ATLANTA HARTSFI GA ATL 33 N 38.4 84 W 25.6 1026
122.95 119.10 119.65
AUGUSTA BUSH GA AGS 33 N 22.1 81 W 57.8 145
122.95 118.70 128.10
AUGUSTA DANIEL GA DNL 33 N 27.9 82 W 2.4 424
122.80 0.00 126.80
BAINBRIDGE DECA GA BGE 30 N 58.2 84 W 37.8 141
122.80 0.00 128.70
BAXLEY MUN GA 30J 31 N 42.8 82 W 23.5 202
122.80 0.00 132.30
BLAIRSVILLE GA 46A 34 N 51.3 83 W 59.8 1911
122.80 0.00 0.00
BLAKELY EARLY GA 11J 31 N 23.7 84 W 53.5 213
122.80 0.00 0.00
BRUNSWICK GLYNC GA BQK 31 N 15.5 81 W 27.9 26
122.80 0.00 126.75
BRUNSWICK MALCO GA SSI 31 N 9.0 81 W 23.5 20
122.70 0.00 126.75
BUENA VISTA MAR GA 82A 32 N 16.9 84 W 30.2 682
122.80 0.00 126.00
BUTLER MUN GA 6A1 32 N 34.0 84 W 15.0 667
122.90 0.00 0.00
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CAIRO GRADY CO GA 70J 30 N 53.3 84 W 9.3 264
122.70 0.00 120.80
CALHOUN DAVID GA CZL 34 N 27.4 84 W 56.3 642
122.80 0.00 133.80
CAMILLA MITCHEL GA CXU 31 N 12.7 84 W 14.3 171
122.80 0.00 125.75
CANON FRANKLIN GA 18A 34 N 20.4 83 W 8.0 860
122.90 0.00 0.00
CANTON CHEROKEE GA 47A 34 N 18.6 84 W 25.4 1219
122.80 0.00 0.00
CARROLLTON WEST GA CTJ 33 N 37.8 85 W 9.1 1160
122.70 0.00 121.00
CARTERSVILLE BA GA 6A0 34 N 7.5 84 W 51.0 756
123.00 0.00 133.80
CEDARTOWN CORNE GA 4A4 34 N 1.1 85 W 8.8 973
122.80 0.00 133.80
CIVINGTON MUN GA 9A1 33 N 37.9 83 W 51.1 796
123.00 0.00 119.30
CLAXTON EVANS GA 2J1 32 N 11.6 81 W 52.3 115
122.80 0.00 0.00
COCHRAN GA 48A 32 N 23.9 83 W 16.5 336
122.80 0.00 119.60
COLUMBUS METRO GA CSG 32 N 30.9 84 W 56.3 397
122.95 120.10 127.75
CORDELE CRISP GA 02J 31 N 59.4 83 W 46.4 308
122.80 0.00 125.75
CORNELIA HABERS GA 50A 34 N 30.0 83 W 33.3 1447
122.70 0.00 118.90
CUMMING MATHIS GA 84A 34 N 6.0 84 W 9.6 1160
122.80 0.00 0.00
CUTHBERT RANDOL GA 25J 31 N 42.0 84 W 49.5 457
122.90 0.00 0.00
DAHLONEGA LUMPK GA 9A0 34 N 34.7 84 W 1.2 1311
122.90 0.00 0.00
DALTON MUN GA DNN 34 N 43.3 84 W 52.1 710
122.70 0.00 125.10
DAWSON MUN GA 16J 31 N 44.7 84 W 25.5 321
122.80 0.00 0.00
DONALDSONVILLE GA 17J 31 N 0.4 84 W 52.3 160
122.80 0.00 0.00
DOUGLAS MUN GA 18J 31 N 28.7 82 W 51.5 256
122.80 0.00 132.30
DUBLIN BARRON GA DBN 32 N 33.8 82 W 59.2 310
122.70 0.00 124.20
EASTMAN DODGE GA O7J 32 N 12.8 83 W 7.7 306
122.90 0.00 119.60
EATONTON PUTNAM GA 32A 33 N 17.8 83 W 22.5 567
122.90 0.00 0.00
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ELBERTON PATZ GA 27A 34 N 5.7 82 W 49.0 600
122.80 0.00 127.50
ELLIJAY GILMER GA 49A 34 N 37.6 84 W 31.5 1486
123.00 0.00 0.00
FITZGERALD MUN GA FZG 31 N 40.9 83 W 16.1 365
123.00 0.00 124.60
FOLKSTON DAVIS GA 3J6 30 N 47.8 82 W 1.6 68
122.90 0.00 0.00
FORT VALLEY DUK GA 88A 32 N 37.9 83 W 50.3 528
122.80 0.00 0.00
GAINESVILLE GIL GA GVL 34 N 16.4 83 W 49.6 1277
122.80 0.00 118.90
GREENSBORO GA 3J7 33 N 35.9 83 W 8.2 678
122.80 0.00 0.00
GRIFFIN SPALDIN GA 6A2 33 N 13.6 84 W 16.5 958
122.80 0.00 119.80
HAMPTON HENRY GA 4A7 33 N 23.4 84 W 19.7 880
122.80 0.00 0.00
HAZLEHURST GA 46J 31 N 53.0 82 W 38.7 255
122.90 0.00 132.30
HINESVILLE LIBE GA 2J2 31 N 47.0 81 W 38.4 97
122.90 0.00 118.40
HOMERVILLE GA 19J 31 N 3.3 82 W 46.4 186
122.90 0.00 124.60
JASPER PICKENS GA GA03 34 N 27.1 84 W 27.4 1520
122.80 0.00 0.00
JEFFERSON JACKS GA 19A 34 N 10.4 83 W 33.6 948
122.80 0.00 0.00
JEKYLL ISLAND GA 09J 31 N 4.4 81 W 25.6 12
123.00 0.00 126.75
JESUP WAYNE CO GA JES 31 N 33.2 81 W 53.2 108
122.80 0.00 126.75
JONESBORO S.EXP GA 9A7 33 N 30.3 84 W 21.5 920
122.80 0.00 0.00
LA GRANGE CALLA GA LGC 33 N 4.4 85 W 4.2 693
123.00 0.00 119.25
LAFAYETTE BARWI GA 9A5 34 N 41.3 85 W 17.4 777
122.80 0.00 0.00
LAWRENCEVILLE GA 17A 33 N 58.7 83 W 57.8 1036
122.80 0.00 119.30
LOUISVILLE MUN GA 2J3 32 N 59.1 82 W 23.1 328
122.90 0.00 0.00
MACON SMART GA MAC 32 N 49.5 83 W 33.7 463
123.00 0.00 124.80
MACON WILSON GA MCN 32 N 41.5 83 W 38.9 354
122.95 118.30 118.95
MADISON MUN GA 52A 33 N 36.7 83 W 27.6 688
122.80 0.00 127.50
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MARIETTA MC COL GA 8A4 34 N 0.7 84 W 35.9 1040
122.70 0.00 121.00
MC RAE TELFAIR GA MQW 32 N 5.7 82 W 52.8 203
122.90 0.00 132.30
METTER MUN GA 2J4 32 N 22.4 82 W 4.8 197
123.00 0.00 132.50
MILLEDGEVILLE GA MLJ 33 N 9.1 83 W 14.2 385
122.80 0.00 124.20
MILLEN GA 2J5 32 N 53.5 81 W 57.8 228
122.90 0.00 0.00
MONROE WALTON GA A06 33 N 46.9 83 W 41.5 866
122.90 0.00 119.30
MONTEZUMA SAVAG GA 53A 32 N 18.2 84 W 0.2 339
122.90 0.00 119.95
MOULTRIE MUN GA MGR 31 N 5.0 83 W 48.2 294
122.80 0.00 126.60
NASHVILLE BERRI GA 4J2 32 N 11.7 83 W 13.6 239
122.90 0.00 0.00
NEWAN COWETA CO GA CCO 33 N 18.7 84 W 46.3 970
122.80 0.00 119.80
PALMETTO S.FULT GA 8A9 33 N 32.2 84 W 38.3 1025
122.80 0.00 0.00
PEACHTREE FALCO GA 2A9 33 N 21.3 84 W 34.1 808
122.80 0.00 119.80
PERRY FT VALLEY GA 54A 32 N 30.7 83 W 45.7 418
122.80 0.00 124.80
PINE MT CALLAWA GA PIM 32 N 50.4 84 W 52.9 902
122.80 0.00 127.70
PLAINS PETERSON GA 7A9 32 N 5.4 84 W 22.3 526
122.80 0.00 119.95
QUITMAN BROOKS GA 4J5 30 N 48.3 83 W 35.2 185
122.90 0.00 0.00
REIDSVILLE GA RVJ 32 N 3.5 82 W 9.0 203
122.90 0.00 132.30
ROME RUSSELL GA RMG 34 N 21.0 85 W 9.5 644
123.00 0.00 133.80
SANDERSVILLE KA GA GA07 32 N 57.9 82 W 50.2 439
123.00 0.00 124.20
SAVANNAH INTL GA SAV 32 N 7.6 81 W 12.1 50
122.95 119.10 123.75
ST MARYS GA 4J6 30 N 45.2 81 W 33.4 24
122.80 0.00 127.00
STATESBORO MUN GA TBR 32 N 29.0 81 W 44.2 187
122.80 0.00 132.50
STOCKBRIDGE BER GA 4A0 33 N 32.1 84 W 10.7 770
122.80 0.00 0.00
STONE MT BRITT GA 00A 33 N 48.6 84 W 7.1 986
122.80 0.00 0.00
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SWAINSBORO EMAN GA SBO 32 N 36.4 82 W 22.0 328
122.80 0.00 123.95
SYLVANIA PLANTA GA 56J 32 N 38.7 81 W 35.8 186
122.80 0.00 132.50
SYLVESTER GA SYV 31 N 33.5 83 W 53.7 404
122.80 0.00 127.20
THOMASTON GRANT GA 2A2 32 N 56.4 84 W 20.4 770
122.80 0.00 126.00
THOMASVILLE MUN GA TVI 30 N 54.0 83 W 53.0 264
122.80 0.00 124.60
THOMSON MC DUFF GA 48J 33 N 31.7 82 W 31.0 480
122.80 0.00 126.80
TIFTON MYERS GA TMA 31 N 26.0 83 W 29.0 355
122.70 0.00 126.60
TOCCOA LETOURNE GA TOC 34 N 35.5 83 W 17.6 995
122.80 0.00 118.90
VALDOSTA GA VLD 30 N 46.9 83 W 16.6 204
122.95 120.90 126.60
VIDALIA MUN GA VDI 32 N 11.5 82 W 22.5 275
122.80 0.00 132.50
WARM SPRINGS GA 5A9 32 N 56.0 84 W 41.3 880
122.80 0.00 0.00
WASHINGTON WILK GA 2A4 33 N 46.7 82 W 49.0 646
122.80 0.00 127.50
WAYCROSS WARE GA AYS 31 N 14.9 82 W 23.7 142
122.80 0.00 132.30
WAYNESBORO BURK GA 2J7 33 N 2.4 82 W 0.2 295
122.80 0.00 126.80
WINDER GA GA WDR 33 N 59.0 83 W 40.0 943
123.00 0.00 127.50
WRENS MEM GA 65J 33 N 13.3 82 W 23.0 450
122.80 0.00 0.00
ALGONA MUN IA AXA 43 N 4.5 94 W 16.2 1219
122.80 0.00 0.00
AMES MUN IA AMW 41 N 59.7 93 W 37.3 929
122.80 0.00 126.00
ATLANTIC MUN IA AIO 41 N 24.5 95 W 3.0 1165
122.70 0.00 0.00
AUDUBON MUN IA ADU 41 N 42.1 94 W 55.2 1300
122.80 0.00 0.00
BLOOMFIELD MUN IA 4K6 40 N 43.9 92 W 25.6 887
122.80 0.00 0.00
BOONE MUN IA BNW 42 N 3.1 93 W 50.8 1147
123.00 0.00 123.90
BURLINGTON MUN IA BRL 40 N 47.0 91 W 7.5 698
123.00 0.00 135.60
CARROLL NEU IA CIN 42 N 2.8 94 W 47.3 1208
122.80 0.00 0.00
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CEDAR RAPIDS IA CID 41 N 53.0 91 W 42.5 864
122.95 118.70 124.15
CENTERVILLE MUN IA K21 40 N 41.0 92 W 54.0 1028
122.80 0.00 0.00
CHARITON MUN IA CNC 41 N 1.2 93 W 21.7 1049
122.80 0.00 135.20
CHARLES CITY IA CCY 43 N 4.2 92 W 36.2 1130
122.80 0.00 0.00
CHEROKEE MUN IA CKP 42 N 43.9 95 W 33.3 1213
122.80 0.00 0.00
CLARINDA SCHENK IA ICL 40 N 43.4 95 W 1.4 992
122.80 0.00 0.00
CLARION MUN IA CAV 42 N 44.5 93 W 45.5 1162
122.80 0.00 0.00
CLINTON MUN IA CWI 41 N 49.8 90 W 19.7 708
122.80 0.00 125.95
CORNING MUN IA CRZ 40 N 59.6 94 W 45.2 1274
122.90 0.00 0.00
COUNCIL BLUFFS IA CBF 45 N 15.5 95 W 45.6 1269
122.80 0.00 124.50
CRESCO CHURCH IA CJJ 43 N 21.9 92 W 7.9 1277
122.80 0.00 0.00
CRESTON MUN IA CSQ 41 N 1.1 94 W 21.6 1293
122.80 0.00 0.00
DAVENPORT MUN IA DVN 41 N 36.7 90 W 35.3 753
123.00 0.00 125.95
DECORAH MUN IA DEH 43 N 16.5 91 W 44.4 1154
122.80 0.00 0.00
DES MOINES INTL IA DSM 41 N 32.1 93 W 39.6 957
122.95 118.30 119.55
DUBUQUE MUN IA DBQ 42 N 24.1 90 W 42.5 1076
122.95 119.50 0.00
EAGLE GROVE MUN IA EAG 42 N 42.5 93 W 54.9 1131
122.80 0.00 0.00
EMMETSBURG MUN IA EGQ 43 N 6.2 94 W 42.4 1205
122.80 0.00 0.00
ESTHERVILLE MUN IA EST 43 N 24.5 94 W 44.7 1317
122.80 0.00 0.00
FAIRFIELD MUN IA FFL 41 N 3.2 91 W 58.8 799
122.80 0.00 0.00
FOREST CITY MUN IA FXY 43 N 14.0 93 W 37.5 1209
122.80 0.00 0.00
FORT DODGE MUN IA FOD 42 N 33.0 94 W 11.5 1157
122.80 0.00 0.00
GARDEN CITY MUN IA GCK 37 N 55.6 100 W 43.4 2888
123.00 123.60 125.20
GREENFIELD MUN IA GFZ 41 N 19.6 94 W 26.8 1361
122.90 0.00 0.00
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HAMPTON MUN IA HPT 42 N 43.5 93 W 13.5 1175
122.70 0.00 0.00
HARLAN RUSHENBG IA HNR 41 N 35.2 95 W 20.2 1218
122.80 0.00 124.50
INDEPENDENCE IA 11B 42 N 27.1 91 W 56.8 977
122.80 0.00 118.90
IOWA CITY MUN IA IOW 41 N 38.3 91 W 32.7 661
122.80 0.00 119.70
IOWA FALLS MUN IA IFA 42 N 28.1 93 W 16.3 1136
122.80 0.00 0.00
JEFFERSON MUN IA EFW 42 N 0.7 94 W 20.5 1048
122.80 0.00 0.00
KEOKUK MUN IA EOK 40 N 28.0 91 W 25.9 670
122.80 0.00 0.00
KNOXVILLE MUN IA OXV 41 N 18.0 93 W 7.0 927
122.80 0.00 123.90
LARCHWOOD ZANGR IA Y00 43 N 27.0 96 W 24.3 1476
122.90 0.00 0.00
LE MARS MUN IA LRJ 42 N 46.6 96 W 11.6 1196
122.80 0.00 124.60
MAPLETON MUN IA MEY 42 N 10.7 95 W 47.6 1116
122.80 0.00 124.60
MAQUOKETA MUN IA OQW 42 N 3.0 90 W 45.0 769
122.80 0.00 118.75
MARSHALLTOWN IA MIW 42 N 7.0 92 W 55.0 974
122.80 0.00 0.00
MASON CITY MUN IA MCW 43 N 9.4 93 W 19.8 1213
123.00 123.60 0.00
MONTICELLO MUN IA MXO 42 N 14.0 91 W 10.0 845
122.80 0.00 134.05
MOUNT PLEASANT IA MPZ 40 N 56.7 91 W 30.5 734
122.90 0.00 0.00
MUSCATINE MUN IA MUT 41 N 22.0 91 W 8.7 547
122.70 0.00 118.20
NEWTON MUN IA TNU 41 N 40.5 93 W 1.3 953
122.80 0.00 126.30
OELWEIN MUN IA 0L2 42 N 40.9 91 W 58.6 1076
122.80 0.00 0.00
ORANGE CITY MUN IA ORC 42 N 59.4 96 W 3.7 1414
122.80 0.00 0.00
OSKALOOSA MUN IA OOA 41 N 13.5 92 W 29.5 840
122.80 0.00 121.40
OTTUMWA INDUSTR IA OTM 41 N 6.4 92 W 26.9 845
123.00 0.00 121.40
PAULLINA MUN IA 1Y9 42 N 59.3 95 W 39.8 1385
122.90 0.00 0.00
PELLA MUN IA PEA 41 N 24.1 92 W 56.7 880
122.80 0.00 123.90
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PERRY MUN IA PRO 41 N 49.6 94 W 9.5 1014
122.80 0.00 135.20
POCAHANTAS MUN IA POH 42 N 44.7 94 W 38.9 1222
122.80 0.00 0.00
RED ROCK MUN IA RDK 41 N 0.6 95 W 15.4 1043
122.80 0.00 124.50
SAC CITY MUN IA SKI 42 N 22.8 94 W 58.7 1249
122.80 0.00 0.00
SHELDON MUN IA SHL 43 N 12.6 95 W 50.0 1419
122.80 0.00 0.00
SHENANDOAH MUN IA SDA 40 N 45.2 95 W 25.2 968
122.80 0.00 124.50
SIBLEY MUN IA ISB 43 N 22.1 95 W 45.3 1537
122.80 0.00 0.00
SIOUX CENTER MU IA SOY 43 N 8.0 96 W 11.2 1446
122.80 0.00 0.00
SIOUX CITY GATE IA SUX 42 N 24.2 96 W 23.0 1098
122.95 118.70 119.45
SPENCER MUN IA SPW 43 N 9.8 95 W 12.0 1337
123.00 0.00 0.00
STORM LAKE MUN IA SLB 42 N 35.7 95 W 14.3 1487
122.70 0.00 0.00
VINTON VETERANS IA VTI 42 N 13.0 92 W 1.7 845
122.80 0.00 134.05
VIPTON MATHEWS IA 8C4 41 N 45.8 91 W 9.2 840
122.90 0.00 0.00
WASHINGTON MUN IA AWG 41 N 16.5 91 W 40.4 770
122.70 0.00 0.00
WATERLOO MUN IA ALO 42 N 33.4 92 W 24.0 873
122.95 118.10 120.65
WEBSTER CITY MU IA EBS 42 N 26.2 93 W 52.0 1117
122.80 0.00 0.00
ATHOL SILVERWOO ID S62 47 N 54.5 116 W 42.5 2350
122.70 0.00 0.00
BLACKFOOT MC CA ID U02 43 N 12.7 112 W 20.7 4488
122.80 0.00 0.00
BOISE AIR TERM ID BOI 43 N 33.9 116 W 13.4 2858
122.95 118.10 123.90
BUHL MUN ID U03 42 N 35.5 114 W 47.7 3660
122.90 0.00 0.00
BURLEY MUN ID BYI 42 N 32.5 113 W 46.2 4150
122.80 0.00 0.00
CALDWELL IND ID U35 43 N 38.5 116 W 38.2 2424
122.80 0.00 119.60
CHALLIS MUN ID U15 44 N 31.3 114 W 13.0 5071
122.80 0.00 0.00
COEUR D ALENE ID COE 47 N 46.4 116 W 49.1 2318
122.80 119.10 0.00
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HAILEY FRIEDMAN ID SUN 43 N 30.2 114 W 17.7 5315
122.80 0.00 0.00
IDAHO FALLS ID IDA 43 N 30.9 112 W 4.0 4741
122.95 118.50 0.00
KELLOGG SHOSHON ID S83 47 N 32.8 116 W 11.2 2223
122.80 0.00 0.00
LEWISTON NEZ ID LWS 46 N 22.4 117 W 0.8 1438
122.95 119.40 0.00
MC CALL MUN ID MYL 44 N 53.4 116 W 6.0 5023
122.80 0.00 0.00
MOSCOW PULLMAN ID PUW 46 N 44.6 117 W 6.5 2551
122.80 0.00 0.00
MOUTAIN HOME ID U76 43 N 7.8 115 W 43.7 3160
122.80 0.00 124.80
NAMPA MUN ID S67 43 N 34.8 116 W 31.2 2530
122.80 0.00 119.60
PAYETTE MUN ID S75 44 N 5.5 116 W 54.0 2228
122.90 0.00 0.00
POCATELLO MUN ID PIH 42 N 54.8 112 W 35.6 4448
122.95 119.10 0.00
REXBURG MADISON ID U11 43 N 50.0 111 W 48.2 4858
122.80 0.00 134.50
SALMON LENHI CO ID SMN 45 N 7.2 113 W 52.8 4045
122.80 0.00 0.00
SANDPOINT ID S86 48 N 17.8 116 W 33.7 2126
122.80 0.00 0.00
TWIN FALLS SUN ID TWF 42 N 28.9 114 W 29.2 4150
122.95 118.20 0.00
ALTON ST LOUIS IL ALN 38 N 53.5 90 W 2.8 545
122.95 126.00 128.00
BELVIDERE LTD IL C77 42 N 19.2 88 W 50.2 850
122.80 0.00 126.00
BENTON MUN IL H96 38 N 0.4 88 W 56.0 446
122.80 0.00 0.00
BLOOMINGTON IL BMI 40 N 28.8 88 W 55.4 875
122.95 124.60 118.05
CAHOKIA ST LOU IL CPS 38 N 34.2 90 W 9.4 413
122.95 120.90 127.85
CAIRO IL 1M0 37 N 4.2 89 W 13.2 321
122.80 0.00 0.00
CANTON INGERSOL IL CTK 40 N 34.1 90 W 4.4 682
122.80 0.00 119.95
CARBONDALE IL MDH 37 N 46.7 89 W 14.9 411
122.95 118.20 119.85
CARMI MUN IL CUL 38 N 5.3 88 W 7.3 384
122.80 0.00 127.35
CASEY MUN IL 1H8 39 N 18.1 88 W 0.2 653
122.80 0.00 125.45
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CHAMPAIGN URBAN IL CMI 40 N 2.3 88 W 16.6 754
122.95 120.40 124.85
CHICAGO AURORA IL ARR 41 N 46.2 88 W 28.3 706
122.95 120.60 125.85
CHICAGO CRESTWO IL 3HW 41 N 39.2 87 W 44.6 600
123.00 0.00 0.00
CHICAGO DUPAGE IL DPA 41 N 54.8 88 W 14.7 760
122.95 120.90 124.80
CHICAGO LANSING IL 3HA 41 N 32.2 87 W 32.2 614
122.70 0.00 133.10
CHICAGO MEIGS IL CGX 41 N 51.5 87 W 36.4 592
122.95 121.30 127.35
CHICAGO MIDWAY IL MDW 41 N 47.1 87 W 45.1 619
122.95 118.70 132.75
CHICAGO O HARE IL ORD 41 N 58.8 87 W 54.2 667
122.95 118.10 135.40
CHICAGO SCHAUMB IL 06C 41 N 59.0 88 W 5.8 795
123.00 0.00 0.00
CHICAGO WHEELIN IL PWK 42 N 6.8 87 W 54.0 647
122.95 119.90 124.20
DANVILLE VERMIL IL DNV 40 N 11.9 87 W 35.7 695
122.70 0.00 121.35
DECATUR IL DEC 39 N 50.0 88 W 52.0 679
122.95 118.90 126.35
DEKALB TAYLOR IL DKB 41 N 55.8 88 W 42.8 911
122.70 0.00 133.50
DIXON WALGREEN IL C73 41 N 50.0 89 W 26.6 786
123.00 0.00 126.00
DWIGHT IL DTG 41 N 8.0 88 W 26.3 632
122.80 0.00 123.75
EFFINGHAM CO IL 1H2 39 N 4.4 88 W 32.2 586
122.80 0.00 0.00
FAIRFIELD MUN IL 2H3 38 N 23.0 88 W 25.0 426
122.90 0.00 0.00
FLORA MUN IL H84 38 N 39.9 88 W 27.1 472
122.80 0.00 0.00
FRANKFORT IL C18 41 N 29.0 87 W 51.0 775
122.80 0.00 133.10
FREEPORT ALBERT IL FEP 42 N 14.7 89 W 34.8 844
122.80 0.00 126.00
GALESBURG MUN IL GBG 40 N 56.2 90 W 25.8 764
123.00 0.00 118.20
GREENVILLE IL GRE 38 N 50.1 89 W 22.8 540
122.80 0.00 0.00
HARRISBURG RALE IL HSB 37 N 48.7 88 W 33.0 399
122.80 0.00 125.30
JACKSONVILLE IL IJX 39 N 46.5 90 W 14.2 623
122.80 0.00 118.45

Page 31



AIRPORTS.TXT
JOLIET PARK DIS IL JOT 41 N 31.0 88 W 10.5 582
122.70 0.00 133.50
KANKAKEE GREATR IL IKK 41 N 4.3 87 W 50.8 623
123.00 0.00 133.70
KEWANEE MUN IL C07 41 N 12.4 89 W 57.5 856
122.80 0.00 118.20
LAWENCEVILLE VI IL LWV 38 N 45.5 87 W 36.4 429
122.80 0.00 125.60
LINCOLN LOGAN IL 3LC 40 N 9.6 89 W 20.1 595
122.80 0.00 126.15
LITCHFIELD MUN IL 3LF 39 N 9.8 89 W 40.6 690
122.80 0.00 0.00
MACOMB MUN IL MQB 40 N 31.1 90 W 39.2 709
122.80 0.00 0.00
MARION WILLIAMS IL MWA 37 N 45.2 89 W 0.7 471
122.95 126.90 0.00
MATTOON CHARLES IL MTO 39 N 28.6 88 W 16.7 721
122.70 0.00 132.85
MOLINE QUAD CIT IL MLI 41 N 26.9 90 W 30.5 589
122.95 119.40 121.20
MT CARMEL MUN IL I02 38 N 36.4 87 W 43.5 430
122.70 0.00 125.60
MT VERNON OUTLN IL MVN 38 N 19.4 88 W 51.5 480
122.80 0.00 0.00
OLNEY NOBLE IL OLY 38 N 44.0 88 W 10.5 481
123.00 0.00 0.00
OTTAWA IL C13 41 N 21.8 88 W 51.5 619
122.70 0.00 0.00
PARIS EDGAR CO IL PRG 39 N 42.0 87 W 40.2 655
123.00 0.00 125.45
PEORIA GREATER IL PIA 40 N 39.8 89 W 41.5 660
122.95 119.10 126.10
PERU ILL VALLEY IL VYS 41 N 21.2 89 W 9.1 652
123.00 0.00 123.75
PITTSFIELD PENS IL PPQ 39 N 38.3 90 W 46.8 710
122.80 0.00 0.00
PLAINFIELD CLOW IL 1C5 41 N 41.7 88 W 7.7 670
122.90 0.00 133.50
QUINCY BALDWIN IL UIN 39 N 56.5 91 W 11.6 769
122.80 123.60 0.00
ROBINSON MUN IL RSV 39 N 0.9 87 W 38.9 461
123.00 0.00 119.25
ROCKFORD GREATE IL RFD 42 N 11.6 89 W 5.6 736
122.95 118.30 126.70
ROMEOVILLE LEWI IL LOT 41 N 36.4 88 W 5.1 672
122.80 0.00 133.50
SALEM LECKRONE IL SLO 38 N 38.6 88 W 57.8 571
122.80 0.00 0.00
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SANDWICH WOODLK IL C48 41 N 38.3 88 W 38.6 677
122.80 0.00 0.00
SHELBYVILLE IL 2H0 39 N 24.7 88 W 50.6 618
122.80 0.00 0.00
SPARTA HUNTER IL SAR 38 N 8.8 89 W 41.9 533
122.80 0.00 124.70
SPRINGFIELD CAP IL SPI 39 N 50.6 89 W 40.6 597
122.95 121.30 127.65
STERLING ROCKFL IL SQI 41 N 44.6 89 W 40.4 647
122.80 0.00 126.00
TAYLORVILLE MUN IL 3TV 39 N 31.8 89 W 19.7 622
122.80 0.00 118.60
VANDALIA MUN IL VLA 38 N 59.5 89 W 9.9 538
122.80 0.00 0.00
WAUKEGAN REG IL UGN 42 N 25.3 87 W 52.0 727
123.00 120.05 132.40
ALEXANDRIA IN IN I99 40 N 14.0 85 W 38.2 900
122.80 0.00 0.00
ANDERSON ACE IN 3AE 40 N 2.7 85 W 40.0 910
122.90 0.00 0.00
ANDERSON MUN IN AID 40 N 6.5 85 W 36.9 919
122.95 126.00 120.65
ANGOLA TRI STAT IN ANQ 41 N 38.3 85 W 5.2 995
122.70 0.00 126.60
AUBURN DE KALB IN 07C 41 N 18.2 85 W 4.0 883
123.00 0.00 120.20
BEDFORD GRISSOM IN BFR 38 N 50.4 86 W 26.7 728
122.80 0.00 128.80
BLOOMINGTON IN BMG 39 N 8.6 86 W 37.0 847
122.95 121.20 124.15
BLUFFTON MILLER IN C40 40 N 43.0 85 W 15.0 845
122.90 0.00 0.00
BRAZIL CLAY CO IN 012 39 N 28.6 87 W 6.0 642
122.80 0.00 125.45
COLUMBUS MUNI IN BAK 39 N 15.7 85 W 53.7 656
122.95 118.60 0.00
CORNERSVILLE ME IN CEV 39 N 42.0 85 W 8.0 867
122.80 0.00 134.45
CRAWFORDSVILLE IN CFJ 39 N 58.6 86 W 55.1 804
122.80 0.00 121.10
DELPHI MUN IN 1I9 40 N 32.5 86 W 40.9 670
122.90 0.00 0.00
ELKHART MISHAWA IN 3C1 41 N 39.4 86 W 2.0 755
122.90 0.00 0.00
ELKHART MUN IN EKM 41 N 43.2 86 W 0.0 777
122.95 119.50 118.55
EVANSVILLE DRES IN EVV 38 N 2.2 87 W 31.8 418
122.95 118.70 120.20
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FORT WAYNE MUN. IN FWA 40 N 58.7 85 W 11.4 802
122.95 119.10 121.25
FORT WAYNE SMIT IN SMD 41 N 8.6 85 W 9.1 833
122.80 0.00 120.20
FRANKFORT MUN IN FKR 40 N 16.5 86 W 33.9 857
123.00 0.00 123.85
FRANKLIN FLYING IN 3FK 39 N 25.5 86 W 3.5 740
122.70 0.00 0.00
FRENCH LICK MUN IN FRH 38 N 30.3 86 W 38.1 792
122.80 0.00 128.55
GARY MUNI IN GYY 41 N 36.9 87 W 24.7 591
0.00 126.30 0.00
GOSHEN MUN IN GSH 41 N 31.5 85 W 48.0 827
123.00 0.00 132.05
GREENCASTLE PUT IN 4I7 39 N 37.8 86 W 48.8 825
122.80 0.00 121.10
GREENSBURG DECA IN I34 39 N 19.5 85 W 31.3 912
122.90 0.00 124.95
GRIFFITH IN 05C 41 N 31.6 87 W 24.0 635
123.00 0.00 133.10
HOBART SKY RN IN 3HO 41 N 33.2 87 W 15.7 644
122.80 0.00 0.00
HUNTINGBURG IN HNB 38 N 14.9 86 W 57.2 531
122.80 0.00 126.40
HUNTINGTON MUN IN 03C 40 N 51.2 85 W 27.6 806
122.80 0.00 0.00
INDIANAP EAGLE IN I14 39 N 49.8 86 W 17.6 823
122.80 0.00 119.30
INDIANAP GREENW IN 5I1 39 N 37.8 86 W 5.2 830
123.00 0.00 119.30
INDIANAP MT COM IN 2IN2 39 N 50.6 85 W 53.8 860
122.70 0.00 119.30
INDIANAP SPEEDW IN 3SY 39 N 47.9 86 W 21.3 879
122.70 0.00 0.00
INDIANAP TERRY IN I52 40 N 2.1 86 W 15.3 921
122.80 0.00 119.30
INDIANAPOLIS BR IN I21 39 N 54.3 85 W 55.4 854
122.80 0.00 119.30
INDIANAPOLIS IN IN IND 39 N 43.4 86 W 17.0 797
122.95 120.90 125.35
INDIANAPOLIS ME IN 4I8 39 N 56.1 86 W 2.7 803
123.00 0.00 119.30
JEFFERSON CLARK IN JVY 38 N 22.0 85 W 44.3 474
122.80 0.00 123.70
KENDALLVILLE IN C62 41 N 28.5 85 W 15.5 999
122.80 0.00 120.20
KENTLAND MUN IN 5OI 40 N 45.4 87 W 25.8 698
122.80 0.00 133.70
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KNOX STARKE CO IN OXI 41 N 19.8 86 W 39.7 683
122.80 0.00 132.05
KOKOMO GLENNDAL IN 8I3 40 N 26.0 86 W 12.2 850
122.90 0.00 0.00
KOKOMO MUN IN OKK 40 N 31.6 86 W 3.5 827
123.00 0.00 120.00
LA PORTE MUN IN 3LP 41 N 34.3 86 W 44.0 809
123.00 0.00 132.05
LAFAYETTE ARETZ IN 3AR 40 N 27.6 86 W 50.0 616
122.70 0.00 123.85
LAFAYETTE PURDU IN LAF 40 N 24.7 86 W 56.2 606
122.95 119.60 127.75
LEBANON BOONE IN 6I4 40 N 0.4 86 W 26.4 959
122.80 0.00 0.00
LOGANSPORT MUN IN GGP 40 N 42.6 86 W 22.4 738
122.80 0.00 121.05
MADISON MUN IN IMS 38 N 45.6 85 W 27.6 814
122.80 0.00 123.70
MARION MUN IN MZZ 40 N 29.4 85 W 40.7 858
122.70 0.00 120.65
MENTONE IN C92 41 N 9.0 86 W 3.7 860
122.90 0.00 0.00
MICHIGAN CITY IN MGC 41 N 42.1 86 W 49.2 650
122.70 0.00 118.55
MONON GARWOOD IN 6I8 40 N 52.5 86 W 52.0 680
122.90 0.00 0.00
MONTICELLO WHIT IN MCX 40 N 42.5 86 W 46.0 673
122.80 0.00 123.85
MUNCIE DELA.CO. IN MIE 40 N 14.5 85 W 23.7 937
122.95 120.10 133.25
MUNCIE REESE IN 7I2 40 N 9.2 85 W 19.0 991
122.70 0.00 0.00
NAPPANEE MUN IN C03 41 N 26.7 85 W 56.0 860
122.80 0.00 132.05
NEW CASTLE HENR IN UWL 39 N 52.5 85 W 19.6 1095
122.80 0.00 135.45
NORTH VERNON IN OVO 39 N 2.7 85 W 36.3 758
122.70 0.00 134.85
ORLEANS IN 7I4 38 N 39.5 86 W 26.5 650
122.80 0.00 0.00
PAOLI MUN IN I42 38 N 35.0 86 W 27.7 817
122.80 0.00 0.00
PERU MUN IN I76 40 N 47.1 86 W 8.7 780
122.80 0.00 121.05
PLYMOUTH MUN IN C65 41 N 21.9 86 W 18.1 796
122.80 0.00 132.05
PORTLAND MUN IN PLD 40 N 26.9 84 W 59.1 926
122.80 0.00 126.60

Page 35



AIRPORTS.TXT
RENSSELAER JASP IN RZL 40 N 56.8 87 W 11.1 685
122.80 0.00 132.95
RICHMOND MUN IN RID 39 N 45.3 84 W 50.6 1140
122.70 0.00 134.45
ROCHESTER FULTO IN RCR 41 N 4.0 86 W 11.0 790
122.70 0.00 128.20
SALEM MUN IN I83 38 N 36.1 86 W 8.4 814
122.80 0.00 0.00
SEYMOUR FREEMAN IN SER 38 N 55.6 85 W 54.3 580
122.80 0.00 128.55
SHELBYVILLE IN 3SM 39 N 35.0 85 W 48.0 804
122.80 0.00 119.30
SHERIDAN IN 5I4 40 N 10.6 86 W 13.0 936
123.00 0.00 120.00
SOUTH BEND MICH IN SBN 41 N 42.2 86 W 18.9 800
122.95 118.90 118.15
SULLIVAN CO IN SIV 39 N 6.9 87 W 26.9 541
122.80 0.00 119.25
TELL CITY PERRY IN TEL 38 N 1.0 86 W 41.4 659
122.70 0.00 126.40
TERRE HAUTE IN HUF 39 N 27.1 87 W 18.5 585
122.95 118.30 127.50
TERRE HAUTE SKY IN 3I3 39 N 32.9 87 W 22.6 496
122.80 0.00 125.45
VALPARAISO PORT IN VPZ 41 N 27.1 87 W 0.3 768
122.80 0.00 0.00
WABASH MUN IN IWH 40 N 45.8 85 W 48.3 793
122.80 0.00 120.00
WARSAW MUN IN ASW 41 N 16.6 85 W 50.8 840
122.70 0.00 120.20
WASHINGTON DAVI IN DCY 38 N 41.9 87 W 7.9 473
122.80 122.80 125.60
WINAMAC ARENS IN 4C4 41 N 5.5 86 W 36.7 711
122.80 0.00 128.20
WINCHESTER RAND IN I22 40 N 10.1 84 W 55.6 1118
123.00 0.00 134.45
ATWOOD RAWLINS KS ADT 39 N 50.4 101 W 2.5 2975
122.70 0.00 132.50
AUGUSTA MUN KS 3AU 37 N 40.0 97 W 5.0 1327
122.80 0.00 134.80
BELLEVILLE MUN KS RPB 39 N 49.0 97 W 39.5 1527
122.90 0.00 0.00
CHANUTE MARTIN KS CNU 37 N 40.0 95 W 29.1 1002
122.70 0.00 0.00
CLAY CENTER MUN KS CYW 39 N 23.1 97 W 9.4 1207
122.80 0.00 0.00
COFFEYVILLE MUN KS CFV 37 N 5.7 95 W 34.4 751
123.00 0.00 0.00
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COLBY SHALZ KS CBK 39 N 25.5 101 W 2.6 3180
122.80 0.00 132.50
CONCORDIA BLOSS KS CNK 39 N 32.9 97 W 39.1 1482
122.80 0.00 0.00
DERBY COOK KS K50 37 N 34.0 97 W 10.0 1345
122.80 0.00 0.00
DODGE CITY MUN KS DDC 37 N 45.7 99 W 57.8 2594
122.70 0.00 125.20
EL DORADO THOMA KS EQA 37 N 46.5 96 W 48.9 1378
122.80 0.00 126.70
ELKHART MORTON KS EHA 37 N 0.0 101 W 53.0 3617
122.80 0.00 0.00
EMPORIA MUN KS EMP 38 N 19.7 96 W 11.4 1206
122.80 0.00 0.00
FORT LEAVENWORT KS FLV 39 N 22.1 94 W 54.8 772
0.00 126.20 124.70
FORT SCOTT MUN KS FSK 37 N 47.6 94 W 46.1 900
122.80 0.00 0.00
GOODLAND RENNER KS GLD 39 N 22.2 101 W 41.9 3654
122.95 132.50 132.50
GREAT BEND MUN KS GBD 38 N 20.6 98 W 51.7 1896
122.80 0.00 0.00
HAYS MUN KS HYS 38 N 50.7 99 W 16.4 1998
122.80 0.00 0.00
HERINGTON MUN KS HRU 38 N 41.6 96 W 48.4 1480
122.90 0.00 0.00
HUGOTON MUN KS HQG 37 N 9.8 101 W 22.1 3132
122.80 0.00 0.00
HUTCHINSON MUN KS HUT 38 N 3.9 97 W 51.6 1542
122.95 118.50 124.25
INDEPENDENCE MU KS IDP 37 N 9.4 95 W 46.8 820
122.70 0.00 0.00
JOHSON STANTON KS 2K3 37 N 35.0 101 W 43.8 3324
122.80 0.00 0.00
JUNCTION CITY KS 3JC 39 N 2.6 96 W 50.5 1104
122.80 0.00 0.00
LARNED PAWNEE KS LQR 38 N 12.5 99 W 5.1 2011
122.80 0.00 0.00
LAWERENCE MUN KS LWC 39 N 0.6 95 W 12.9 832
123.00 0.00 120.50
LIBERAL MUN KS LBL 37 N 2.6 100 W 57.6 2887
122.80 0.00 0.00
LYONS RICE CO KS LYO 38 N 20.5 98 W 13.5 1691
122.80 0.00 125.50
MANHATTAN MUN KS MHK 39 N 8.4 96 W 40.2 1056
123.00 0.00 0.00
MARYSVILLE MUN KS MYZ 39 N 51.2 96 W 37.8 1283
122.80 0.00 0.00
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MC PHERSON KS MPR 38 N 21.3 97 W 41.4 1497
122.80 0.00 125.50
MEADE MUN KS MEJ 37 N 16.8 100 W 21.4 2528
122.80 0.00 125.20
NEWTON CITY CO KS EWK 38 N 3.4 97 W 16.5 1530
123.00 134.80 0.00
NORTON MUN KS NRN 39 N 51.0 99 W 53.6 2361
122.80 0.00 0.00
OAKLEY MUN KS OEL 39 N 6.7 100 W 49.0 3042
122.80 0.00 0.00
OBERLIN MUN KS OIN 39 N 50.0 100 W 32.3 2703
122.80 0.00 0.00
OLATHE J C IND KS IXD 38 N 49.9 94 W 53.3 1087
122.95 118.30 119.35
OLATHE JOHNSON KS OJC 38 N 50.8 94 W 44.2 1096
122.95 126.00 119.35
OTTAWA MUN KS OWI 38 N 32.2 95 W 15.2 965
122.80 0.00 125.30
PARSONS TRI CIT KS PPF 37 N 19.8 95 W 30.5 899
123.00 0.00 0.00
PHILLIPSBURG KS PHG 39 N 44.2 99 W 19.0 1907
122.80 0.00 132.50
PITTSBURG ATKIN KS PTS 37 N 26.8 94 W 43.8 948
122.80 0.00 0.00
PRATT MUN KS PTT 37 N 42.0 98 W 44.7 1951
122.80 0.00 0.00
RUSSELL MUN KS RSL 38 N 52.3 98 W 48.7 1863
122.70 0.00 0.00
SALINA MUN KS SLN 38 N 47.5 97 W 39.0 1272
122.95 119.30 0.00
TOPEKA BILLARD KS TOP 39 N 4.1 95 W 37.3 879
122.95 118.70 0.00
TOPEKA FORBES KS FOE 38 N 57.0 95 W 39.8 1080
122.95 120.80 119.45
ULYSSES KS ULS 37 N 36.1 101 W 22.2 3065
122.80 0.00 0.00
WELLINGTON MUN KS EGT 37 N 19.4 97 W 23.2 1272
122.80 0.00 0.00
WICHITA BEECH KS BEC 37 N 41.2 97 W 13.2 1387
122.95 126.80 0.00
WICHITA BEECH N KS K31 37 N 41.8 97 W 12.8 1398
122.95 126.80 126.70
WICHITA CESSNA KS CEA 37 N 38.9 97 W 15.0 1378
122.90 0.00 126.70
WICHITA JABARA KS EKM 37 N 44.8 97 W 13.3 1420
122.70 0.00 126.70
WICHITA MID CON KS ICT 37 N 39.0 97 W 25.9 1332
122.95 118.20 125.15
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WINFIELD ARK KS WLD 37 N 10.0 97 W 2.2 1160
122.80 0.00 0.00
ALBANY SPRING KY 44I 36 N 38.5 85 W 9.3 980
122.80 0.00 0.00
ASHLAND BOYD CO KY I28 38 N 33.0 82 W 44.2 546
122.80 0.00 120.90
BARDSTOWN SAMUE KY BRY 37 N 48.9 85 W 29.9 664
122.80 0.00 124.50
BOWLING GREEN KY BWG 36 N 57.8 86 W 25.1 540
123.00 0.00 133.85
CADIZ LAKE BARK KY 1M9 36 N 49.1 87 W 54.5 570
122.80 0.00 0.00
CAMPBELLSVILLE KY AAS 37 N 21.4 85 W 18.7 909
122.70 0.00 125.65
COLUMBIA ADAIR KY I96 37 N 5.1 85 W 20.8 818
122.80 0.00 0.00
COVINGTON CINCI KY CVG 39 N 2.8 84 W 40.0 891
122.95 118.30 135.30
CYNTHIANA KY 018 38 N 22.0 84 W 17.0 722
122.80 0.00 0.00
DANVILLE GOODAL KY DVK 37 N 34.6 84 W 46.1 1016
122.80 0.00 120.15
ELIZABETHTOWN KY EKX 37 N 41.2 85 W 55.4 774
122.80 0.00 124.50
FALLS OF ROUGH KY 2I3 37 N 36.5 86 W 30.4 577
122.80 0.00 0.00
FALMOUTH SNYDER KY KY62 38 N 42.2 84 W 23.5 898
122.70 0.00 0.00
FLEMINGSBURG KY FGX 38 N 32.5 83 W 44.6 914
123.00 0.00 0.00
FRANKFORT KY FFT 38 N 10.9 84 W 54.2 780
122.80 0.00 125.70
FRANKFORT CAPIT KY FFT 38 N 10.9 84 W 54.2 780
122.80 0.00 0.00
FULTON KY 1M7 36 N 31.5 88 W 54.9 400
122.70 0.00 0.00
GILBERTSVILLE KY M34 37 N 0.5 88 W 17.7 349
122.80 0.00 0.00
GLASCOW MUN KY GLW 37 N 1.9 85 W 57.1 715
122.80 0.00 133.85
GREENVILLE MUHL KY M21 37 N 13.5 87 W 9.4 419
123.00 0.00 126.40
HARDINSBURG BRE KY I93 37 N 47.1 86 W 26.5 735
122.90 0.00 0.00
HARLAN TUCKER KY I35 36 N 51.5 83 W 21.6 1551
122.80 0.00 0.00
HARTFORD OHIO KY 7K4 37 N 27.5 86 W 50.9 521
122.80 0.00 0.00
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HAWESVILLE HANC KY 6M5 37 N 56.5 86 W 47.4 400
122.80 0.00 126.40
HAZARD EAST KY KY K20 37 N 23.4 83 W 15.9 1247
122.70 0.00 0.00
HENDERSON CITY KY I26 37 N 48.4 87 W 41.0 386
122.80 0.00 126.40
HOPKINSVILLE CH KY IM8 36 N 51.4 87 W 27.4 553
122.80 0.00 118.10
JACKSON CARROLL KY JKL 37 N 35.6 83 W 19.0 1382
122.80 0.00 132.80
LEITCHFIELD GRA KY M20 37 N 23.9 86 W 15.6 760
123.00 0.00 0.00
LEXINGTON BLUE KY LEX 38 N 2.2 84 W 36.3 980
122.95 119.10 126.30
LONDON CORBIN KY LOZ 37 N 5.2 84 W 4.6 1212
123.00 123.60 125.25
LOUISVILLE KY LOU 38 N 13.7 85 W 39.8 546
122.95 119.50 112.20
LOUISVILLE STAN KY SDF 38 N 10.4 85 W 44.1 496
122.95 120.30 118.15
MADISONVILLE KY 2I0 37 N 21.2 87 W 24.0 438
122.70 0.00 126.40
MAYFIELD GRAVES KY M25 36 N 46.0 88 W 35.0 522
122.80 0.00 133.65
MIDDLESBORO BEL KY 1A6 36 N 36.6 83 W 44.2 1142
122.80 0.00 0.00
MONTICELLO WAYN KY EKQ 36 N 51.3 84 W 51.3 963
122.80 0.00 125.25
MOREHEAD ROWAN KY I32 38 N 8.0 83 W 32.2 845
122.80 0.00 0.00
MT STERLING MON KY 013 38 N 3.5 83 W 58.7 1016
122.80 0.00 120.15
MURRAY CALLOWAY KY CEY 36 N 39.8 88 W 22.3 573
122.70 0.00 133.65
OWENSBORO DAVIE KY OWB 37 N 44.4 87 W 9.9 407
122.95 120.70 0.00
PADUCAH BARKLEY KY PAH 37 N 3.6 88 W 46.4 410
123.00 119.60 133.65
PADUCAH FARRING KY KY29 36 N 58.0 88 W 33.9 338
122.80 0.00 133.65
PAINTSVILLE KY 3I6 37 N 44.7 82 W 46.7 316
122.80 0.00 0.00
PEWEE VALSTUTZ KY KY54 38 N 19.4 85 W 32.6 720
122.90 0.00 0.00
PIKEVILLE CO KY 7K0 37 N 33.7 82 W 33.9 1462
122.80 0.00 0.00
PRINCETON CALDW KY 2M0 37 N 6.9 87 W 51.3 582
122.80 0.00 0.00
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PROVIDENCE WEBS KY 8M9 37 N 25.4 87 W 44.1 393
122.80 0.00 0.00
RUSSELL SPRINGS KY I47 37 N 1.4 85 W 5.3 1020
123.00 0.00 0.00
RUSSELLVILLE LO KY 4M7 36 N 47.9 86 W 48.6 689
122.70 0.00 133.85
SOMERSET PULASK KY SME 37 N 3.4 84 W 36.7 927
122.80 0.00 125.25
SPRINGFIELD LEB KY 6I2 37 N 38.0 85 W 14.5 855
122.80 0.00 125.65
STANTON KY I50 37 N 51.0 83 W 50.7 651
122.80 0.00 0.00
STURGIS MUN KY I05 37 N 32.5 87 W 56.8 372
122.80 0.00 126.40
WEST LIBERTY KY 9I3 37 N 54.8 83 W 15.1 933
122.90 0.00 0.00
WILLIAMSBURG CU KY 4I1 36 N 49.7 84 W 11.2 1215
122.90 0.00 0.00
ALEXANDRIA ESF LA ESF 31 N 23.6 92 W 17.7 112
122.95 118.00 0.00
BASTROP MOREHOU LA 2F8 32 N 45.4 91 W 52.8 167
122.80 0.00 126.90
BATON ROUGE MET LA BTR 30 N 31.9 91 W 8.9 70
122.95 118.30 125.20
BOGALUSA CARR LA BXA 30 N 48.8 89 W 51.9 117
122.80 0.00 127.00
DE QUINCY IDUST LA 5R8 30 N 26.2 93 W 28.3 82
122.80 0.00 119.35
DE RIDDER BEAUR LA DRI 30 N 50.0 93 W 20.3 203
122.80 0.00 128.55
EUNICE LA 4R7 30 N 28.0 92 W 25.5 41
122.80 0.00 121.10
HAMMOND MUN LA 0R9 30 N 31.2 90 W 25.0 44
122.80 0.00 125.50
HOMER MUN LA 5F4 32 N 47.3 93 W 0.3 244
122.90 0.00 0.00
HOUMA TERREBONN LA HUM 29 N 34.0 90 W 39.6 10
122.95 125.30 120.25
JENNINGS LA 3R7 30 N 14.5 92 W 40.4 26
122.80 0.00 119.80
JONESBORO LA F88 32 N 12.1 92 W 43.9 254
122.90 0.00 135.10
LAFAYETTE REG LA LFT 30 N 12.2 91 W 59.2 42
122.95 118.50 120.50
LAKE CHARLES CH LA CWF 30 N 12.6 93 W 8.5 17
122.95 124.20 119.80
LAKE CHARLES MU LA LCH 30 N 7.5 93 W 13.3 15
122.95 120.70 118.75
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LAKE PROVIDENCE LA 0M8 32 N 49.5 91 W 11.2 106
122.90 0.00 132.50
MANSFIELD DE SO LA 3F3 32 N 4.3 93 W 45.8 324
122.80 0.00 119.90
MARKSVILLE MUN LA LA26 31 N 5.7 92 W 4.0 79
122.90 0.00 118.20
MINDEN WEBSTER LA F24 32 N 38.7 93 W 17.8 290
122.80 0.00 118.60
MONROE REG LA MLU 32 N 30.6 92 W 2.2 79
122.95 118.90 125.05
NEW IBERIA REG LA ARA 30 N 2.2 91 W 53.0 24
122.95 125.00 0.00
NEW ORLEANS ITL LA MSY 29 N 59.5 90 W 15.3 4
122.95 119.50 126.70
NEW ORLEANS LKE LA NEW 30 N 2.5 90 W 1.6 9
122.95 119.90 124.90
PATTERSON WMS LA PTN 29 N 42.6 91 W 20.3 9
122.80 0.00 124.30
SHREVEPORT DTN LA DTN 32 N 32.3 93 W 44.6 179
122.95 119.60 0.00
SHREVEPORT REG LA SHV 36 N 26.8 93 W 49.5 258
122.95 121.40 128.45
SPRINGHILL LA SPH 32 N 58.9 93 W 24.6 218
122.80 0.00 118.60
TALLULAH SCOTT LA M80 32 N 25.0 91 W 9.0 84
122.90 0.00 0.00
VIVIAN LA 3F4 32 N 51.7 94 W 0.5 260
122.80 0.00 125.10
ARLBORO MA 9B1 42 N 20.5 71 W 30.5 280
122.80 0.00 0.00
BARRE TANNER MA 8B5 42 N 21.2 72 W 7.7 584
123.00 0.00 0.00
BEDFORD HANSCOM MA BED 42 N 28.2 71 W 17.3 133
122.95 118.50 124.60
BEVERLY MUN MA BVY 42 N 35.0 70 W 55.0 108
122.95 125.20 118.70
BOSTON LOGAN MA BOS 42 N 21.8 71 W 0.3 20
122.95 119.10 135.00
CHATHAM MUN MA 0B6 41 N 41.2 69 W 59.2 72
122.80 0.00 0.00
CHICOPEE AFB MA CEF 42 N 11.8 72 W 31.8 245
123.00 118.35 125.35
EDGARTOWN MA 1B2 41 N 21.5 70 W 31.5 20
122.80 0.00 0.00
FALL RIVER MUN MA FLR 41 N 45.2 71 W 6.6 193
122.80 0.00 118.60
FALMOUTH MA 5B6 41 N 35.0 70 W 32.5 40
122.80 0.00 0.00
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FITCHBURG MUN MA FIT 42 N 33.0 71 W 45.4 350
122.70 0.00 124.40
GARDNER MUN MA GDM 42 N 33.0 72 W 1.0 955
122.80 0.00 123.75
GREAT BARRINGTO MA GBR 42 N 11.0 73 W 24.1 739
122.80 0.00 0.00
HAVERHILL RIVER MA MA04 42 N 46.1 71 W 2.0 16
122.80 0.00 0.00
HOPEDALE DRAPER MA 1B6 42 N 6.4 71 W 30.6 269
122.80 0.00 119.00
HYANNIS BARNSTA MA HYA 41 N 40.1 70 W 16.8 52
122.95 119.50 123.80
LAWERENCE MUN MA LWM 42 N 43.0 71 W 7.4 149
122.80 120.00 126.75
MANSFIELD MUN MA 1B9 42 N 0.2 71 W 12.0 124
123.00 0.00 118.25
MARSHFIELD MA 3B2 42 N 5.8 70 W 40.3 9
122.80 0.00 118.25
MARTHAS VINEYAR MA MVY 41 N 23.5 70 W 36.9 68
122.80 121.40 126.25
MONTAGUE TURNER MA 0B5 42 N 35.5 72 W 31.4 356
123.00 0.00 0.00
NANTUCKET MEM MA ACK 41 N 15.1 70 W 3.6 48
122.95 118.30 126.60
NEW BEDFORD MUN MA EWB 41 N 40.5 70 W 57.5 79
122.95 118.10 126.85
NEWBURYPORT MA 2B2 42 N 47.7 70 W 50.5 11
123.00 0.00 124.40
NORFOLK MA MA07 42 N 7.6 71 W 22.2 137
122.80 0.00 0.00
NORTH ADAMS MA 2B6 42 N 41.7 73 W 10.2 654
122.80 0.00 0.00
NORTHHAMPTON MA 7B2 42 N 19.6 72 W 36.7 123
122.70 0.00 121.05
NORWOOD MEM MA OWD 42 N 11.4 71 W 10.4 50
122.95 126.00 119.95
ORANGE MUN MA ORE 42 N 34.0 72 W 17.4 555
122.80 0.00 123.75
OXFORD MA MA08 42 N 9.1 71 W 50.1 763
122.90 0.00 0.00
PALMER METRO MA PMX 42 N 13.3 72 W 18.7 418
122.80 0.00 125.80
PEPPERELL SPORT MA MA09 42 N 41.7 71 W 33.0 180
122.80 0.00 0.00
PITTSFIELD MUN MA PSF 42 N 25.6 73 W 17.6 1194
122.70 0.00 0.00
PLYMOUTH MUN MA PYM 41 N 54.7 70 W 43.7 149
123.00 0.00 126.30
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PROVINCETOWN MA PVC 42 N 4.3 70 W 13.3 8
122.80 0.00 118.20
SHIRLEY MA 9B4 42 N 31.6 71 W 39.9 400
122.80 0.00 0.00
SOUTHBRIDGE MUN MA 3B0 42 N 6.0 72 W 2.3 697
122.80 0.00 123.85
STERLING MA 3B3 42 N 25.5 71 W 47.5 459
122.90 0.00 0.00
STOW MINUTE MAN MA 6B6 42 N 27.8 71 W 31.0 268
122.80 0.00 124.40
TAUTON MUN MA TAN 41 N 52.7 71 W 1.2 42
122.70 0.00 118.60
TEWKSBURY TEWMA MA B09 42 N 35.7 71 W 12.2 92
122.80 0.00 124.40
WESTFIELD BARNE MA BAF 42 N 9.4 72 W 42.9 271
122.95 118.90 127.10
WORCESTER MUN MA ORH 42 N 16.0 71 W 52.5 1009
122.95 120.50 126.55
ANNAPOLIS LEE MD ANP 38 N 56.5 76 W 34.1 30
122.90 0.00 0.00
BALTIMORE AIRPK MD 1W2 39 N 24.3 76 W 25.5 220
123.00 0.00 0.00
BALTIMORE ESSEX MD W48 39 N 15.7 76 W 26.0 15
122.80 0.00 0.00
BALTIMORE MARTI MD MTN 39 N 19.6 76 W 24.9 24
122.95 121.30 116.60
BALTIMORE WASHI MD BWI 39 N 10.5 76 W 40.1 150
122.95 119.40 115.10
CAMBRIDGE DORCH MD CGE 38 N 22.3 76 W 1.8 20
122.70 0.00 127.95
CHESTERTOWN SCH MD 0W7 39 N 14.0 76 W 4.1 65
122.70 0.00 0.00
CHURCHTON DEEP MD 0W2 38 N 48.7 76 W 30.6 4
122.80 0.00 0.00
CHURCHVILLE HAR MD 0W3 39 N 34.0 76 W 12.1 400
122.80 0.00 0.00
CLINTON WASHING MD W32 38 N 44.9 76 W 55.9 249
122.80 0.00 0.00
COLLEGE PARK MD CGS 38 N 58.8 76 W 55.3 50
123.00 0.00 119.85
CRISFIELD MUN MD W41 38 N 1.0 75 W 49.7 4
122.80 0.00 0.00
CUMBERLAND MEXI MD 1W3 39 N 36.2 78 W 45.6 610
122.90 0.00 0.00
CUMBERLAND MUN MD CBE 39 N 36.9 78 W 45.7 776
122.80 0.00 0.00
EASTON MUN MD MD ESN 38 N 48.5 76 W 4.5 75
122.80 0.00 120.65
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ELKTON CECIL CO MD 2N0 39 N 38.9 75 W 48.0 140
123.00 0.00 0.00
FALLSTON MD W42 39 N 30.0 76 W 24.7 445
122.90 0.00 0.00
FREDERICK MD FDK 39 N 24.9 77 W 22.4 304
123.00 0.00 126.75
FRIENDLY P.G.AI MD W28 38 N 44.8 76 W 57.4 115
122.80 0.00 0.00
GAITHERSBURG MD GAI 39 N 9.9 77 W 10.0 540
122.70 0.00 128.70
HAGERSTOWN MD HGR 39 N 42.4 77 W 43.7 704
122.95 120.30 134.50
INDIAN HEAD MD 2W5 38 N 36.0 77 W 4.4 170
122.70 0.00 0.00
LAUREL SUBURBAN MD W18 39 N 4.6 76 W 49.6 145
122.80 0.00 0.00
LAYTONSVILLE MD W50 39 N 14.6 77 W 8.9 630
122.80 0.00 0.00
LEONARDTOWN ST. MD 2W6 38 N 18.9 76 W 33.1 142
123.00 0.00 120.05
MITCHELLVILLE MD W00 38 N 56.4 76 W 46.3 167
122.70 0.00 0.00
NEWBURG AQUA LN MD 2W8 38 N 22.0 76 W 58.4 20
122.90 0.00 0.00
OAKLAND GARRETT MD 2G4 39 N 34.8 79 W 20.4 2933
122.80 0.00 121.15
OCEAN CITY MUN MD N80 38 N 18.6 75 W 7.3 12
122.80 0.00 127.95
SALISBURY BENNE MD 1N5 38 N 24.7 75 W 36.6 40
122.80 0.00 0.00
SLISBURY WICO MD SBY 38 N 20.4 75 W 30.6 51
122.95 123.60 127.95
STEVENSVILLE BA MD W29 38 N 58.6 76 W 19.8 15
123.00 0.00 0.00
WESTMINSTER CAR MD W54 39 N 36.2 77 W 0.2 786
122.70 0.00 126.75
WESTMINSTER CLE MD 2W2 39 N 28.0 77 W 1.1 810
122.80 0.00 126.75
AUBURN LEWISTON ME LEW 44 N 2.9 70 W 17.0 288
122.80 0.00 125.50
AUGUSTA STATE ME AUG 44 N 19.1 69 W 47.8 353
122.95 123.60 128.35
BANGOR ME BGR 44 N 48.4 68 W 49.3 192
122.95 120.70 127.75
BAR HARBOR ME BHB 44 N 26.9 68 W 21.7 84
123.00 0.00 124.50
BELFAST MUN ME 98B 44 N 24.5 69 W 0.7 195
122.80 0.00 125.30
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BIDDEFORD ME B19 43 N 27.9 70 W 28.4 162
123.00 0.00 119.75
BOWDOINHAM MERR ME 08B 44 N 0.0 69 W 53.9 65
122.80 0.00 0.00
BREWER ME 0B2 44 N 45.8 68 W 46.1 100
122.90 0.00 0.00
CARIBOU ME CAR 46 N 52.2 68 W 1.2 623
122.80 0.00 124.70
CARRABASSET SUG ME B21 45 N 5.1 70 W 13.0 885
122.80 0.00 0.00
DEXTER REG ME 1B0 45 N 0.5 69 W 14.4 533
122.90 0.00 0.00
ELIOT LITTLEBRO ME 3B4 43 N 8.5 70 W 46.3 130
122.80 0.00 0.00
FRENCHVILLE N.A ME FVE 47 N 17.1 68 W 19.0 988
122.80 0.00 124.70
FRYEBURG ME B20 43 N 59.4 70 W 56.7 445
122.80 0.00 125.50
GREENVILLE MUN ME 3B1 45 N 27.7 69 W 33.3 1400
122.80 0.00 0.00
HOULTON INTL ME HUL 46 N 7.4 67 W 47.5 493
122.80 0.00 120.25
JACKMAN NEWTON ME 59B 45 N 37.7 70 W 15.2 1170
122.90 0.00 0.00
LIMINGTON HARMO ME 63B 43 N 45.8 70 W 40.4 291
122.70 0.00 0.00
LINCOLN REG ME 64B 45 N 21.7 68 W 32.1 208
122.80 0.00 124.50
MACHIAS VALLEY ME 7B4 44 N 42.1 67 W 28.7 107
122.80 0.00 0.00
MILLINOCKET MUN ME MLT 45 N 38.8 68 W 41.1 408
122.80 0.00 0.00
NORRIDGEWOCK ME OWK 44 N 42.8 69 W 51.9 270
122.80 0.00 128.35
NORWAY OXFORD ME 81B 44 N 9.3 70 W 28.8 346
122.80 0.00 0.00
OLD TOWN DE WIT ME OLD 44 N 57.2 68 W 40.5 126
122.80 0.00 124.50
PITTSFIELD MUN ME 2B7 44 N 46.2 69 W 22.7 206
122.80 0.00 125.30
PORTLAND INTL ME PWM 43 N 38.7 70 W 18.5 74
122.95 120.90 119.05
PRESQUE ISLE ME PQI 46 N 41.3 68 W 2.7 534
122.80 0.00 124.70
PRINCETON MUN ME PNN 45 N 12.0 67 W 34.0 266
122.90 0.00 0.00
RANGELEY MUN ME 8B0 44 N 59.0 70 W 39.7 1817
122.80 0.00 0.00
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ROCKLAND KNOX ME RKD 44 N 3.6 69 W 6.0 55
122.80 0.00 118.15
SANFORD MUN ME SFM 43 N 23.5 70 W 42.6 243
122.80 0.00 119.75
TURNER TWITCHEL ME 3B5 44 N 11.2 70 W 14.0 356
122.80 0.00 0.00
WATERVILLE LA F ME WVL 44 N 32.1 69 W 40.4 310
122.70 0.00 128.35
WISCASSET ME 9B9 43 N 57.6 69 W 42.8 68
122.80 0.00 118.15
ADRIAN MI ADG 41 N 52.1 84 W 4.5 803
122.80 0.00 128.00
ALLEGAN PADGHAM MI 35D 42 N 31.7 85 W 49.0 705
122.80 0.00 128.40
ALMA GRATIOT MI AMN 43 N 19.2 84 W 41.2 754
122.80 0.00 118.45
ALMONT MI 37G 42 N 56.5 83 W 3.7 868
122.80 0.00 0.00
ALPENA PHELPS MI APN 45 N 4.8 83 W 33.5 689
122.95 120.90 0.00
ANN ARBOR MUN MI ARB 42 N 13.3 83 W 44.6 839
123.00 120.30 118.95
ATLANTA MUN MI Y93 45 N 0.0 84 W 8.0 875
122.90 0.00 0.00
BAD AXE HURON MI 76D 43 N 47.0 82 W 59.0 763
122.80 0.00 127.70
BALDWIN MUN MI 7D3 43 N 52.5 85 W 50.4 828
122.90 0.00 132.90
BATH UNIVERSITY MI 41G 42 N 50.4 84 W 28.7 856
122.90 0.00 0.00
BATTLE CREEK MI BTL 42 N 18.4 85 W 15.0 953
122.95 118.50 0.00
BAY CITY CLEMEN MI 3CM 43 N 32.8 83 W 53.7 585
122.80 0.00 126.45
BELLAIRE ANTRIM MI ACB 44 N 59.3 85 W 11.9 623
122.70 0.00 132.90
BENTON HARBOR MI BEH 42 N 7.7 86 W 25.7 643
122.95 125.50 118.55
BERRIEN SPRINGS MI C20 41 N 57.2 86 W 21.9 665
122.70 0.00 0.00
BIG RAPIDS ROBE MI 77D 43 N 43.2 85 W 29.8 936
122.80 0.00 120.85
BLISSFIELD BETZ MI 44G 41 N 51.3 83 W 52.2 690
122.90 0.00 0.00
BOYNE CITY MUN MI D83 45 N 12.5 84 W 59.4 657
122.80 0.00 0.00
BOYNE FALLS MTN MI BFA 45 N 10.0 84 W 55.5 717
122.80 0.00 134.60
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BRIGHTON MI 45G 42 N 34.2 83 W 46.6 973
122.90 0.00 0.00
CADILLAC WEXFOR MI CAD 44 N 16.5 85 W 25.2 1307
122.80 0.00 132.90
CARO MUN MI 78D 43 N 27.5 83 W 26.6 700
122.80 0.00 126.45
CHARLEVOIX MUN MI CVX 45 N 18.2 85 W 16.3 657
122.80 0.00 134.60
CHARLOTTE BEACH MI 07G 42 N 34.5 84 W 48.7 890
123.00 0.00 125.90
CHEBOYGAN CITY MI Y15 45 N 39.2 84 W 31.1 639
122.80 0.00 134.60
CHESANING MI 50G 43 N 11.0 84 W 8.0 644
122.90 0.00 0.00
CLARE MUN MI 48D 43 N 49.9 84 W 44.5 831
122.80 0.00 0.00
CLIO CAGNEY MI 51G 43 N 8.5 83 W 47.7 722
122.90 0.00 0.00
COLDWATER BRANC MI D96 41 N 56.0 85 W 2.9 959
122.70 0.00 121.20
CRYSTAL FALLS MI 50D 46 N 1.0 88 W 16.2 1340
122.90 0.00 0.00
DAVISON WILLIAM MI 60G 43 N 1.7 83 W 31.7 780
122.90 0.00 126.75
DETROIT CITY MI DET 42 N 24.5 83 W 0.6 626
122.95 121.30 120.75
DETROIT GROSSE MI 2G5 42 N 5.9 83 W 9.6 594
123.00 0.00 120.15
DETROIT METRO. MI DTW 42 N 12.9 83 W 20.9 639
122.95 118.40 124.55
DETROIT WILLOW MI YIP 42 N 14.2 83 W 31.8 716
122.95 120.00 127.45
DOWAGIAC CASS MI C91 41 N 59.5 86 W 7.5 750
122.80 0.00 118.55
DRUMMOND ISLAND MI Y66 46 N 0.6 83 W 44.7 670
122.80 0.00 132.65
EAST JORDAN CIT MI Y94 45 N 7.7 85 W 6.7 642
122.80 0.00 0.00
EAST TAWAS IOSC MI 6D9 44 N 18.8 83 W 25.4 606
122.80 0.00 128.60
ESCABANA DELTA MI ESC 45 N 43.3 87 W 5.6 609
122.80 0.00 127.65
FLINT BISHOP MI FNT 42 N 57.9 83 W 44.6 781
122.95 126.30 124.95
FLUSHING DALTON MI 3DA 42 N 43.0 84 W 3.7 733
122.80 0.00 0.00
FRANKFORT CITY MI 3D4 44 N 37.5 86 W 12.0 650
122.80 0.00 132.90
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FREMONT MUN MI 3FM 43 N 26.3 85 W 59.6 772
123.00 0.00 118.20
GAYLORD OTSEGO MI GLR 45 N 1.0 84 W 41.7 1328
122.80 0.00 134.60
GLADWIN MI GDW 43 N 58.1 84 W 28.4 776
122.80 0.00 118.45
GRAND HAVEN MEM MI 3GM 43 N 2.0 86 W 12.0 604
122.70 0.00 118.20
GRAND LEDGE ABR MI 4D0 42 N 46.4 84 W 43.9 844
122.70 0.00 125.90
GRAND RAPIDS MI GRR 42 N 52.9 85 W 31.4 793
122.95 119.30 118.85
GRAYLING AAF MI 55D 44 N 40.8 84 W 43.8 1152
122.80 126.20 0.00
GREENVILLE MUN MI 6D6 43 N 8.5 85 W 15.2 855
122.80 0.00 128.40
HANCOCK HOUGHTO MI CMX 47 N 10.1 88 W 29.3 1095
122.70 0.00 127.20
HARBOR SPRINGS MI D87 45 N 25.4 84 W 54.5 685
122.80 0.00 0.00
HARRISON CLARE MI 80D 44 N 3.1 84 W 48.7 1142
122.80 0.00 0.00
HASTINGS BARRY MI 9D9 42 N 39.7 85 W 20.7 801
122.80 0.00 128.40
HESSEL LINDBERG MI 5Y1 46 N 2.1 84 W 25.1 760
122.90 0.00 0.00
HILLSDALE MUN MI Y85 41 N 55.2 84 W 35.1 1182
122.80 0.00 127.30
HOLLAND PARK TW MI HLM 42 N 47.7 86 W 9.6 602
122.80 0.00 118.20
HOLLAND TULIP C MI C19 42 N 45.0 86 W 7.0 680
122.80 0.00 118.20
HOUGHTON LAKE R MI HTL 44 N 21.0 84 W 40.0 1150
122.80 122.80 124.90
HOWELL LIVINGST MI 3HE 42 N 37.7 83 W 58.7 961
123.00 0.00 124.90
IONIA CO MI Y70 42 N 56.2 85 W 4.0 812
122.80 0.00 125.90
IRON MT KINGSFO MI IMT 45 N 49.1 88 W 6.8 1182
122.80 0.00 0.00
IRONWOOD GOGEBI MI IWD 46 N 31.6 90 W 7.8 1230
122.80 0.00 0.00
JACKSON CO. MI JXN 42 N 15.5 84 W 27.5 1000
122.95 120.70 127.95
JENISON RIVERVI MI 08C 42 N 56.2 85 W 48.3 603
122.90 0.00 0.00
KALAMAZOO CO. MI AZO 42 N 14.0 85 W 33.1 874
122.95 118.30 127.25
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LAKE CITY HOME MI Y91 44 N 19.2 85 W 10.2 1240
123.00 0.00 0.00
LAKEVIEW MI 13C 43 N 27.0 85 W 16.0 970
122.80 0.00 0.00
LAMBERTVILLE MI 5G9 41 N 44.1 83 W 39.2 664
122.70 0.00 128.00
LANSING CAPITAL MI LAN 42 N 46.7 84 W 35.2 860
122.95 119.90 119.75
LAPEER DUPONT MI D95 43 N 4.0 83 W 16.2 844
123.00 0.00 118.80
LINDEN PRICES MI 9G2 42 N 48.4 83 W 46.3 920
123.00 0.00 118.80
LOWELL CITY MI 24C 42 N 57.2 85 W 20.6 681
123.00 0.00 0.00
LUDINGTON MASON MI LDM 43 N 57.8 86 W 24.5 642
122.80 0.00 0.00
MACKINAC ISLAND MI Y84 45 N 51.9 84 W 38.2 739
122.80 0.00 134.60
MANISTEE BLACKE MI MBL 44 N 16.4 86 W 14.9 620
122.80 0.00 132.90
MANISTIQUE SCHO MI ISQ 45 N 58.5 86 W 10.6 684
122.80 0.00 0.00
MARINE CITY MI 76G 42 N 43.2 82 W 35.7 613
123.00 0.00 0.00
MARLETTE MI 77G 43 N 18.8 83 W 5.5 895
122.80 0.00 126.75
MARQUETTE CO MI MQT 46 N 32.0 87 W 33.7 1419
123.00 123.60 119.10
MARSHALL BROOKS MI 5D8 42 N 15.0 84 W 57.3 941
122.80 0.00 121.20
MASON JEWETT MI 09G 42 N 33.9 84 W 25.5 919
122.70 0.00 125.90
MIDLAND BARSTOW MI 3BS 43 N 39.7 84 W 15.7 628
122.80 0.00 118.45
MONROE CUSTER MI D92 41 N 56.0 83 W 26.2 616
122.70 0.00 120.15
MOUNT PLEASANT MI MOP 43 N 37.2 84 W 44.0 755
123.00 0.00 118.45
MUSKEGON CO MI MKG 43 N 10.1 86 W 14.2 628
122.95 121.10 124.30
NEW HAVEN MACOM MI 57D 42 N 44.2 82 W 53.4 632
122.90 0.00 119.60
NEW HUDSON MI Y47 42 N 30.2 83 W 37.2 926
122.70 0.00 124.90
NEWBERRY LUCE MI ERY 46 N 18.6 85 W 27.3 868
122.80 0.00 0.00
NILES TYLER MEM MI 3TR 41 N 50.5 86 W 13.5 743
122.80 0.00 118.55
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ONSTED LOARS IN MI 83G 42 N 0.0 84 W 11.0 990
122.70 0.00 0.00
ONTONAGON CO MI OGM 46 N 50.7 89 W 21.4 669
122.90 0.00 0.00
OWOSSO COMM MI 5D3 42 N 59.5 84 W 8.3 736
123.00 0.00 118.80
PELLSTON EMMET MI PLN 45 N 34.2 84 W 47.8 720
123.60 0.00 0.00
PLAINWELL OTSEG MI 61D 42 N 28.0 85 W 38.8 722
122.80 0.00 0.00
PLYMOUTH METTET MI 1D2 42 N 21.0 83 W 27.5 696
122.70 0.00 118.95
PONTIAC OAKLAND MI PTK 42 N 39.9 83 W 25.0 980
122.95 120.50 125.45
PORT HURON ST C MI PHN 42 N 54.6 82 W 31.6 649
122.80 0.00 119.60
REED CITY NARTR MI RCT 53 N 54.0 85 W 31.0 1055
122.90 0.00 0.00
ROGERS CITY PRE MI PZQ 45 N 24.4 83 W 48.7 670
122.90 0.00 0.00
ROMEO MI D98 42 N 47.7 82 W 58.5 745
122.80 0.00 119.60
ROSCOMMON CONSE MI 3RC 44 N 28.5 84 W 34.0 1156
122.70 0.00 0.00
SAGINAW BROWNE MI 3SG 43 N 25.9 83 W 51.7 600
122.80 0.00 126.45
SAGINAW TRI CIT MI MBS 43 N 31.9 84 W 4.7 668
122.95 120.10 118.60
SANDUSKY CITY MI Y83 43 N 27.2 82 W 50.9 776
122.80 0.00 0.00
SAULT STE MARIE MI CIU 46 N 14.8 84 W 28.2 799
123.00 0.00 132.65
SEBEWAING TOWNS MI 98G 43 N 43.7 83 W 27.7 584
122.90 0.00 0.00
SOUTH HAVEN MI 0D1 42 N 21.2 86 W 15.7 663
122.80 0.00 0.00
SPARTA NEW SPAR MI 8D4 43 N 7.7 85 W 40.4 761
122.80 0.00 124.60
ST IGNACE MACKI MI 83D 45 N 53.4 84 W 44.2 623
122.80 0.00 0.00
ST JAMES BEAVER MI SJX 45 N 41.5 85 W 33.8 669
122.80 0.00 0.00
ST JAMES WELKE MI 6Y8 45 N 43.2 85 W 31.2 660
122.80 0.00 0.00
STANDISH IND MI Y75 43 N 58.8 83 W 58.4 630
122.90 0.00 118.45
STURGIS KIRSCH MI IRS 41 N 48.7 85 W 26.3 924
122.80 0.00 121.20

Page 51



AIRPORTS.TXT
TECUMSEH MEYERS MI 3TE 42 N 1.5 83 W 56.4 815
122.90 122.90 118.95
THREE RIVERS MI HAI 41 N 57.5 85 W 35.6 824
122.80 0.00 121.20
TRAVERSE CITY MI TVC 44 N 44.4 85 W 34.9 624
122.95 124.20 126.00
TROY BIG RIVER MI 3BB 42 N 33.5 83 W 6.9 652
122.70 0.00 126.85
TROY OAKLAND MI 7D2 42 N 33.0 83 W 11.0 730
122.70 0.00 126.85
UTICA BERZ MACO MI UIZ 42 N 39.8 82 W 58.0 610
122.80 0.00 119.60
WEIDMAN LAKE IS MI D15 43 N 38.6 84 W 58.9 886
122.80 0.00 0.00
WEST BRANCH COM MI Y31 44 N 14.6 84 W 10.8 882
122.80 0.00 118.05
WHITE CLOUD MI 42C 43 N 33.5 85 W 46.5 915
122.80 0.00 0.00
WIXOM SPENCER MI 1G4 42 N 31.2 83 W 33.0 936
122.90 0.00 124.90
AITKIN MUN MN AIT 46 N 33.0 93 W 40.7 1204
122.80 0.00 0.00
ALBERT LEA MUN MN AEL 43 N 41.0 93 W 22.0 1256
123.00 0.00 0.00
ALEXANDRIA CHAN MN AXN 45 N 51.9 95 W 23.5 1425
123.60 0.00 126.10
AUSTIN MUN MN AUM 43 N 40.0 92 W 56.0 1237
122.70 0.00 119.80
BAUDETTE INTL MN BDE 48 N 43.2 94 W 36.0 1084
122.80 0.00 0.00
BEMIDJI BELTRAM MN BJI 47 N 30.5 94 W 55.9 1389
122.80 0.00 0.00
BLUE EARTH MUN MN SBU 43 N 35.7 94 W 5.5 1103
122.80 0.00 127.75
BRAINERD CROW MN BRD 46 N 23.8 94 W 8.2 1226
122.70 0.00 118.05
CALEDONIA HOUST MN CHU 43 N 35.8 91 W 30.2 1179
122.90 0.00 128.60
CAMBRIDGE MUN MN CBG 45 N 33.5 93 W 15.8 945
122.80 0.00 120.30
CLOQUET CARLTON MN COQ 46 N 42.1 92 W 30.2 1278
122.80 0.00 125.80
CROOKSTON MUN MN CKN 47 N 50.5 96 W 37.2 899
122.70 0.00 118.10
DETROIT LAKES MN DTL 46 N 49.5 95 W 53.1 1402
122.80 0.00 0.00
DULUTH INTL MN DLH 46 N 50.5 92 W 11.5 1430
122.95 118.30 124.10
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DULUTH SKY HARB MN D36 46 N 43.3 92 W 2.6 611
122.80 0.00 125.80
ELY MUN MN ELO 47 N 49.4 91 W 49.8 1455
122.80 0.00 0.00
EVELETH VIRGINI MN EVM 47 N 25.9 92 W 30.0 1385
122.70 0.00 125.80
FAIRMOUNT MUN MN FRM 43 N 38.6 94 W 25.0 1161
122.80 0.00 0.00
FERGUS FALLS MN FFM 46 N 17.1 96 W 9.1 1185
122.80 0.00 0.00
FOSSTON MUN MN FSE 47 N 35.5 95 W 46.5 1277
122.90 0.00 134.75
GRAND MARAIS MN GRM 47 N 49.7 90 W 23.0 1658
122.80 0.00 0.00
GRAND RAPIDS IT MN GPZ 47 N 12.4 93 W 30.6 1355
122.80 0.00 134.55
HIBBING CHISHOL MN HIB 47 N 23.2 92 W 50.3 1352
123.00 123.60 125.80
HUTCHINSON MUN MN HCD 44 N 51.5 94 W 22.9 1059
122.80 0.00 125.50
INTERNATIONALFL MN INL 48 N 33.9 93 W 24.1 1185
122.80 0.00 120.90
JACKSON MUN MN MJQ 43 N 39.0 94 W 59.0 1446
122.80 0.00 0.00
LITTLE FALLS MO MN LXL 45 N 56.9 94 W 20.7 1120
122.80 0.00 125.50
MADISON LAC QUI MN DXX 44 N 59.1 96 W 10.7 1082
122.80 0.00 0.00
MANKATO MUN MN MKT 44 N 13.3 93 W 55.1 1020
122.70 0.00 0.00
MARSHALL MUN MN MML 44 N 27.0 95 W 49.4 1179
122.80 0.00 0.00
MINNEAPOLIS ANO MN ANE 45 N 8.4 93 W 12.6 909
122.95 118.20 126.50
MINNEAPOLIS CRY MN MIC 45 N 3.7 93 W 21.2 869
122.95 120.70 125.70
MINNEAPOLIS FLY MN FCM 44 N 49.6 93 W 27.4 906
122.95 118.10 124.90
MINNEAPOLIS ST MN MSP 44 N 53.0 93 W 12.9 841
122.95 126.70 135.35
MONTEVIDEO CHIP MN MVE 44 N 58.5 95 W 42.2 1035
122.80 0.00 0.00
MORRIS MUN MN MOX 45 N 34.0 95 W 58.0 1130
122.80 0.00 0.00
NEW ULM MUN MN ULM 44 N 19.1 94 W 30.1 1011
122.80 0.00 127.10
ORR REG MN ORB 48 N 1.0 92 W 51.0 1310
122.80 0.00 120.90
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ORTONVILLE MUN MN VVV 45 N 18.2 96 W 25.4 1100
122.80 0.00 0.00
OWATONNA MUN MN OWA 44 N 7.2 93 W 15.2 1148
122.70 0.00 132.35
PARK RAPIDS MUN MN PKD 46 N 54.0 95 W 4.3 1443
122.80 0.00 0.00
PIPESTONE MUN MN PQN 43 N 59.2 96 W 18.5 1736
122.80 0.00 132.10
RED WING MUN MN RGK 44 N 35.4 92 W 29.2 784
122.80 0.00 134.45
ROCHESTER MUN MN RST 43 N 54.5 92 W 29.8 1317
122.95 118.30 120.50
ST CLOUD MUN MN STC 45 N 32.7 94 W 3.4 1024
122.70 0.00 0.00
ST PAUL HOLMAN MN STP 44 N 56.1 93 W 3.7 704
122.95 119.10 118.35
ST PAUL LK ELMO MN 21D 44 N 59.7 92 W 51.5 932
122.80 0.00 121.20
STAPLES MUN MN SAZ 46 N 22.8 94 W 48.1 1285
122.90 0.00 126.10
THIEF RIVER FLS MN TVF 48 N 3.8 96 W 11.0 1116
122.80 0.00 0.00
WARROAD INTL MN RAD 48 N 56.2 95 W 20.5 1074
122.80 0.00 0.00
WASECA MUN MN ACQ 44 N 4.4 93 W 33.1 1126
122.80 0.00 132.35
WHEATON MUN MN ETH 45 N 46.8 96 W 32.6 1025
122.90 0.00 0.00
WILLMAR MUN MN ILL 45 N 7.0 95 W 5.4 1130
122.80 0.00 0.00
WINDOM MUN MN MWM 43 N 54.8 95 W 6.6 1410
122.80 0.00 127.10
WINONA CONRAD MN ONA 44 N 4.6 91 W 42.4 656
122.80 0.00 128.60
WORTHINGTON MN OTG 43 N 39.3 95 W 34.7 1574
122.80 0.00 0.00
AVA MARTIN MEM MO 73K 36 N 58.3 92 W 40.8 1302
122.70 0.00 0.00
BOONVILLE VIERT MO VER 38 N 56.8 92 W 41.3 714
122.70 0.00 0.00
BROOKFIELD PERS MO B2K 39 N 45.6 93 W 6.2 806
122.90 0.00 0.00
CAPE GIRARDEAU MO CGI 37 N 13.5 89 W 34.2 342
122.95 119.00 0.00
COLUMBIA REG MO COU 38 N 48.9 92 W 13.1 889
122.95 119.30 128.45
DEXTER MUN MO M43 36 N 46.5 89 W 56.5 304
122.80 0.00 0.00
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FT LEONARD WOOD MO TBN 37 N 44.5 92 W 8.4 1159
0.00 125.40 110.00
FULTON MUN MO H65 38 N 50.3 92 W 0.2 886
122.70 0.00 0.00
GRAIN VALLEY EA MO 3GV 39 N 0.9 94 W 12.7 835
122.80 0.00 119.00
HANNIBAL MUN MO HAE 39 N 43.4 91 W 26.6 772
122.80 0.00 0.00
HIGGINSVILLE MO HIG 39 N 4.4 93 W 40.6 822
122.80 0.00 0.00
JEFFERSON CITY MO JEF 38 N 35.5 92 W 9.4 549
122.95 125.60 0.00
JOPLIN MUN MO JLN 37 N 8.9 94 W 29.9 981
122.95 128.20 128.35
KAISER LK OZARK MO AIZ 38 N 5.7 92 W 32.9 869
122.80 0.00 124.10
KANSAS CITY DWN MO MKC 39 N 7.4 94 W 35.5 758
122.95 133.30 124.60
KANSAS CITY INT MO MCI 39 N 17.9 94 W 43.0 1025
122.95 128.20 128.35
KANSAS CITY RIC MO GVW 38 N 50.6 94 W 33.6 1090
122.95 124.20 118.90
KENNETT MEM MO M14 36 N 13.8 90 W 2.0 262
122.80 0.00 0.00
KIRKSVILLE MUN MO IRK 40 N 5.5 92 W 32.6 965
122.80 0.00 132.60
MARSHALL MEM MO MHL 39 N 5.8 93 W 12.1 779
122.80 0.00 119.65
MARYVILLE MEM MO EVU 40 N 21.0 94 W 54.7 1150
122.80 0.00 0.00
MOBERLY BRADLEY MO MBY 39 N 27.8 92 W 25.5 866
122.70 0.00 0.00
MOUNTAIN VIEW MO MNF 36 N 59.5 91 W 42.7 1169
122.80 0.00 0.00
NEVADA MUN MO NVD 37 N 51.0 94 W 18.0 882
122.80 0.00 0.00
NEW MADRID CO MO M62 36 N 32.1 89 W 35.8 295
122.80 0.00 135.50
POINT LOOKOUT MO PLK 36 N 37.5 93 W 13.7 936
122.70 0.00 126.85
SEDALIA MEM MO DMO 38 N 42.2 93 W 11.0 909
122.80 0.00 0.00
SIKESTON MEM MO SIK 36 N 53.6 89 W 33.5 315
122.80 0.00 0.00
SPRINGFIELD MO SGF 37 N 14.6 93 W 23.2 1267
122.95 119.90 119.05
ST CHARLES SMAR MO 3SZ 38 N 55.7 90 W 25.6 438
122.80 126.30 124.20
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ST JOSEPH ROSEC MO STJ 39 N 46.2 94 W 54.6 826
122.95 126.90 0.00
ST LOUIS LAMBER MO STL 38 N 44.8 90 W 21.6 605
122.95 120.05 120.45
ST LOUIS SPIRIT MO SUS 38 N 39.7 90 W 39.0 463
122.95 118.30 134.80
TRENTON MUN MO TRX 40 N 5.0 93 W 35.4 756
122.80 0.00 0.00
WEST PLAINS MUN MO UNO 36 N 52.7 91 W 54.1 1228
122.80 0.00 0.00
BAY ST LOUIS MS 3R6 30 N 22.0 89 W 27.2 23
122.80 0.00 127.50
BROOKHAVEN LINC MS 1R7 31 N 36.3 90 W 24.5 487
122.80 0.00 126.80
CLARKSDALE FLET MS CKM 34 N 18.0 90 W 31.0 173
122.80 0.00 120.85
COLUMBIA MARION MS 0R0 31 N 17.7 89 W 48.8 262
122.80 0.00 126.80
COLUMBUS WEST P MS GTR 33 N 27.0 88 W 35.4 264
122.80 0.00 134.10
CORINTH TURNER MS CRX 34 N 54.8 88 W 36.2 424
122.80 0.00 135.90
GREENVILLE MUN MS GLM 33 N 28.9 90 W 59.1 131
122.95 119.00 0.00
GREENWOOD LEFLO MS GWO 33 N 29.6 90 W 5.1 155
122.95 123.60 132.50
GULFPORT BILOXI MS GPT 30 N 24.4 89 W 4.2 28
122.95 123.70 119.45
HATTIESBURG CHA MS HBG 31 N 15.9 89 W 15.1 151
122.80 0.00 126.80
INDIANOLA MUN MS IDL 33 N 29.0 90 W 41.0 126
122.80 0.00 0.00
JACKSON HAWKINS MS HKS 32 N 20.0 90 W 13.3 341
122.95 118.70 123.90
JACKSON THOMPSO MS JAN 32 N 18.6 90 W 4.5 346
122.95 120.90 121.05
KOSCIUSKO ATTAL MS OSX 33 N 5.4 89 W 32.5 479
122.90 0.00 132.35
LAUREL HATTIESB MS PIB 31 N 28.0 89 W 20.2 297
123.00 0.00 0.00
LOUISVILLE WINS MS LMS 33 N 8.7 89 W 3.7 575
122.70 0.00 132.35
MADISON CAMPBEL MS MBO 32 N 26.2 90 W 6.1 325
122.80 0.00 123.90
MARKS SELFS MS MMS 34 N 13.8 90 W 17.3 160
122.90 0.00 120.85
MC COMB PIKE CO MS MCB 31 N 10.5 90 W 28.1 413
122.95 123.60 0.00

Page 56



AIRPORTS.TXT
MERIDAN KEY MS MEI 32 N 19.9 88 W 45.0 297
122.95 119.80 120.50
NATCHEZ HARDY MS HEZ 31 N 36.8 91 W 17.8 272
122.80 0.00 125.75
OLIVE BRANCH MS OLV 34 N 58.9 89 W 47.2 401
122.80 0.00 125.80
OXFORD UNIVERSI MS UOX 34 N 23.0 89 W 32.1 451
122.80 123.00 128.50
PASCAGOULA JACK MS PGL 30 N 22.6 88 W 29.6 16
122.80 0.00 121.00
PRENTISS JEFFER MS MS04 31 N 35.7 89 W 54.4 454
122.80 0.00 0.00
RAYMOND WILLIAM MS M16 32 N 18.2 90 W 24.5 246
122.80 0.00 123.90
STARKVILLE BRYA MS STF 33 N 26.0 88 W 50.6 333
122.70 0.00 134.10
TUPELO LEMONS MS TUP 34 N 16.0 88 W 46.1 346
122.80 0.00 0.00
VICKSBURG MUN MS VKS 32 N 14.3 90 W 55.7 106
122.80 0.00 132.50
BAKER MUN MT 3U6 46 N 21.5 104 W 15.0 2971
122.80 0.00 0.00
BIG TIMBER MT 6SQ 45 N 48.2 109 W 58.7 4482
122.80 0.00 0.00
BILLINGS LOGAN MT BIL 45 N 48.4 108 W 32.4 3649
122.95 124.20 126.30
BOZEMAN GALLATI MT BZN 45 N 46.6 111 W 9.1 4458
123.65 123.65 132.40
BUTTE MOONEY MT BTM 45 N 57.2 112 W 29.7 5545
123.00 0.00 123.60
CHINOOK MUN MT S71 48 N 35.2 109 W 14.5 2410
122.80 0.00 0.00
CIRCLE TOWN CO MT 4U6 47 N 25.0 105 W 33.0 2426
122.80 0.00 0.00
CULBERTSON BIG MT S85 48 N 9.2 104 W 30.2 1953
122.80 0.00 0.00
CUT BANK MUN MT CTB 48 N 36.4 112 W 22.4 3854
122.80 0.00 123.60
DILLON BEAVERHD MT DLN 45 N 15.2 112 W 33.3 5238
122.80 0.00 0.00
GLASGOW INTL MT GGW 48 N 12.7 106 W 36.8 2294
122.80 0.00 128.80
GLASGOW VALLEY MT GSG 48 N 25.2 106 W 31.6 2762
123.00 0.00 128.80
GLENDIVE DAWSON MT GDV 47 N 8.2 104 W 48.3 2456
122.80 0.00 0.00
GREAT FALLS INT MT GTF 47 N 28.9 111 W 22.2 3674
122.95 118.70 126.60
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HAMILTON RAVALL MT 6S5 46 N 15.2 114 W 7.2 3638
122.80 0.00 0.00
HAVRE CITY CO MT HVR 48 N 32.5 109 W 45.7 2590
122.80 0.00 0.00
HELENA REG MT HLN 46 N 36.4 111 W 58.9 3873
122.95 118.30 0.00
JORDAN SCHRANK MT JDN 47 N 20.0 106 W 56.0 2662
122.90 0.00 0.00
KALISPELL CITY MT S27 48 N 10.7 114 W 18.1 2932
122.80 0.00 0.00
KALISPELL GLACI MT FCA 48 N 18.7 114 W 15.2 2972
123.00 0.00 0.00
LEWISTOWN MUN MT LWT 47 N 2.9 109 W 28.1 4167
123.00 123.60 0.00
LIVINGSTON MISS MT LVM 45 N 42.1 110 W 26.7 4656
123.00 123.60 0.00
MALTA MT MLK 48 N 21.0 107 W 53.1 2280
122.80 0.00 0.00
MILES CITY WILE MT MLS 46 N 25.6 105 W 53.1 2628
123.00 123.60 0.00
MISSOULA INTL MT MSO 46 N 54.9 114 W 5.3 3201
122.95 118.40 126.65
PLENTYWOOD SHER MT PWD 48 N 47.4 104 W 32.0 2250
122.90 0.00 0.00
POLSON MT 8S1 47 N 41.7 114 W 11.0 2938
122.80 0.00 133.40
RED LODGE MT RED 45 N 11.2 109 W 16.0 5763
122.90 0.00 0.00
ROUNDUP MT RPX 46 N 28.4 108 W 33.4 3490
122.80 0.00 0.00
SCOBEY MT 9S2 48 N 48.4 105 W 26.5 2433
122.80 0.00 0.00
WEST YELLOWSTON MT WYS 44 N 41.3 111 W 7.0 6644
122.80 0.00 132.40
WOLF POINT INTL MT OLF 48 N 5.6 105 W 34.4 1986
122.80 0.00 128.80
ACAPULCO MX MMAA 16 N 45.4 99 W 94.5 18
0.00 118.50 115.90
CANCUN MX MMUN 21 N 2.0 86 W 53.1 16
0.00 118.60 120.40
CHETUMAL MX MMCM 18 N 30.3 88 W 19.5 39
0.00 118.80 0.00
CHIHUAHUA MX MMCU 28 N 42.2 105 W 56.2 4462
0.00 118.40 0.00
CIUDAD ACUNA MX MMCC 29 N 20.0 100 W 59.0 971
0.00 0.00 0.00
CIUDAD JUAREZ MX MMCS 31 N 38.2 106 W 25.6 3842
0.00 118.90 0.00
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COZUMEL MX MMCZ 20 N 31.5 86 W 55.6 16
0.00 118.10 0.00
GUADALAJARA MX MMGL 20 N 31.3 103 W 18.6 88
0.00 118.10 0.00
GUAYAMAS MX MMGM 27 N 58.2 110 W 55.5 88
0.00 118.60 0.00
HERMOSILLO MX MMHO 29 N 5.8 111 W 2.9 630
0.00 118.70 127.70
IXTAPA MX MMZH 17 N 36.2 101 W 27.5 20
0.00 118.30 0.00
LA PAZ MX MMLP 24 N 4.5 110 W 21.8 69
0.00 118.10 0.00
LORETO MX MMLT 25 N 59.2 111 W 21.2 10
0.00 118.40 0.00
MANZANILLO MX MMZO 19 N 8.7 104 W 33.1 26
0.00 118.70 0.00
MATAMORAS MX MMMA 25 N 46.2 97 W 31.6 27
0.00 118.00 0.00
MAZATLAN MX MMMZ 23 N 9.8 106 W 15.9 33
0.00 118.30 0.00
MERIDA MX MMMD 20 N 56.2 89 W 39.5 34
0.00 118.30 127.70
MEXICALI MX MMML 32 N 37.9 115 W 14.6 72
0.00 118.20 0.00
MEXICO CITY MX MMMX 19 N 26.1 99 W 4.5 7341
0.00 118.10 127.70
MONTERREY MX MMAN 25 N 51.9 100 W 14.2 1474
0.00 118.60 0.00
MONTERREY MX MMMY 25 N 46.7 100 W 6.4 1269
0.00 118.10 127.70
NOGALES MX MMNG 31 N 13.8 110 W 58.6 4010
0.00 0.00 0.00
NUEVO LAREDO MX MMNL 27 N 26.6 99 W 34.2 486
0.00 118.30 0.00
PIEDRAS NEGRAS MX MMPG 28 N 37.7 100 W 32.2 980
0.00 0.00 0.00
PUERTO VALLARTA MX MMPR 20 N 40.9 105 W 5.3 19
0.00 118.50 0.00
REYNOSA MX MMRX 26 N 0.8 98 W 13.7 128
0.00 118.80 0.00
SAN JOSEDELCABO MX MMSD 23 N 9.3 109 W 43.5 358
0.00 118.90 0.00
TAMPICO MX MMTM 14 N 47.6 92 W 22.2 96
0.00 118.20 0.00
TAPACHULA MX MMTP 14 N 47.6 92 W 22.2 96
0.00 118.20 0.00
TIJUANA MX MMTJ 32 N 32.5 116 W 58.4 499
0.00 118.10 0.00
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TORREON MX MMTC 25 N 34.1 103 W 24.6 3707
0.00 118.50 0.00
VERACRUZ MX MMVR 19 N 8.8 96 W 11.3 95
0.00 118.50 0.00
AHOSKIE TRI CO NC ASJ 36 N 17.8 77 W 10.2 68
122.80 0.00 123.85
ALBEMARLE STANL NC 6A6 35 N 24.9 80 W 9.0 607
123.00 0.00 0.00
ANDREWS MURPHY NC 6A3 35 N 11.6 83 W 51.9 1700
122.80 0.00 0.00
ARCHDALE JOHNSO NC 72A 35 N 50.2 79 W 55.8 732
122.80 0.00 0.00
ASHEBORO MUN NC W44 35 N 39.3 79 W 53.6 672
122.80 0.00 126.60
ASHEVILLE NC AVL 35 N 26.0 82 W 32.5 2165
122.95 121.10 120.20
BEAUFORT SMITH NC MRH 34 N 44.0 76 W 37.9 13
122.80 0.00 124.10
BURLINGTON NC BUY 36 N 2.7 79 W 28.7 616
122.80 0.00 0.00
CHAPEL HILL WMS NC W52 35 N 56.0 79 W 4.0 513
123.00 0.00 118.05
CHARLOTTE NC CLT 35 N 12.8 80 W 56.6 749
122.95 118.10 132.10
CHARLOTTE WILGR NC 8A6 35 N 12.8 80 W 40.2 799
122.80 0.00 0.00
CLINTON SAMPSON NC CTZ 34 N 58.5 78 W 21.9 148
122.80 0.00 133.00
CURRITUCK CO NC 9W7 36 N 23.8 76 W 1.7 18
122.90 0.00 0.00
EDENTON MUN NC EDE 36 N 1.5 76 W 34.0 19
122.80 0.00 123.85
ELIZABETH CITY NC ECG 36 N 15.6 76 W 10.5 12
122.95 120.50 123.85
ELKIN MUN NC ZEF 36 N 16.6 80 W 47.2 1068
122.80 0.00 125.15
ENGELHARD HYDE NC 7W6 35 N 33.7 75 W 57.3 8
122.70 0.00 0.00
ERWIN HARNETT NC 37W 35 N 22.7 78 W 44.0 195
122.70 0.00 119.55
FARMVILLE LANG NC W38 35 N 36.1 77 W 36.6 84
122.90 0.00 0.00
FAYETTEVILLE RE NC FAY 34 N 59.4 78 W 52.8 190
122.95 118.30 121.25
FRANKLIN MACON NC 1A5 35 N 13.3 83 W 25.1 2020
122.80 0.00 0.00
FUQUAY VARINA NC 4W3 35 N 32.6 78 W 44.8 349
122.80 0.00 0.00
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GASTONIA MUN NC 0A6 35 N 12.0 81 W 9.0 803
122.80 0.00 125.35
GOLDSBORO NC GWW 35 N 27.5 77 W 58.0 133
122.80 0.00 123.70
GREENSBORO AIRH NC W88 36 N 10.2 79 W 47.7 822
122.80 0.00 0.00
GREENSBORO HIGH NC GSO 36 N 5.7 79 W 56.3 926
122.95 119.10 128.55
GREENSBORO MAY NC NC01 35 N 59.9 79 W 41.3 777
122.90 0.00 126.60
GREENSBORO S.E. NC 3A4 35 N 56.5 79 W 41.1 737
122.80 0.00 0.00
GREENVILLE NC PGV 35 N 37.8 77 W 23.0 25
122.80 0.00 0.00
HATTERAS MITCHE NC 8W5 35 N 14.0 75 W 37.0 15
122.90 0.00 0.00
HENDERSONVILLE NC 0A7 35 N 18.4 82 W 26.0 2084
122.80 0.00 0.00
HICKORY MUN. NC HKY 35 N 44.4 81 W 23.4 1189
122.95 120.00 125.15
HIGH POINT DARR NC NC03 35 N 54.5 79 W 59.2 874
122.90 0.00 0.00
HURDLE MILLS NC 4W4 36 N 17.0 79 W 4.7 653
122.90 0.00 0.00
INDIAN TRAIL NC 28A 35 N 7.2 80 W 35.2 560
123.00 0.00 0.00
JACKSONVILLE NC OAJ 34 N 49.7 77 W 36.7 94
123.00 0.00 0.00
JACKSONVILLE SK NC NC41 34 N 43.0 77 W 35.5 60
122.90 0.00 0.00
KENANSVILLE DUP NC DPL 35 N 0.0 77 W 58.9 135
123.00 0.00 119.70
KILL DEVIL HILL NC FFA 36 N 1.0 75 W 40.3 13
122.90 0.00 0.00
KINSTON EASTERN NC ISO 35 N 19.6 77 W 37.0 94
122.95 120.60 119.70
KNIGHTDALE RALE NC W17 35 N 47.8 78 W 26.3 313
122.80 0.00 0.00
LEXINGTON MUNI NC EXX 35 N 46.8 80 W 18.1 726
122.80 0.00 0.00
LIBERTY CAUSEY NC 2A5 35 N 54.8 79 W 37.0 725
122.80 0.00 126.60
LOUISBURG FRANK NC LFN 36 N 5.1 78 W 22.3 345
122.90 0.00 0.00
LUMBERTON MUN NC LBT 34 N 36.7 79 W 3.5 126
122.80 0.00 119.55
MAIDEN LANEYS NC NC09 35 N 34.4 81 W 7.0 1025
122.80 0.00 0.00
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MANTEO DARE CO. NC MQI 35 N 55.1 75 W 41.7 13
122.80 0.00 0.00
MARION SHIFLET NC 9A9 35 N 43.2 82 W 0.6 1200
122.90 0.00 0.00
MAXTON LAURINBU NC MEB 34 N 47.2 79 W 21.8 220
122.80 0.00 119.55
MOCKSVILLE SUGA NC 31A 35 N 59.1 80 W 30.6 730
123.00 0.00 0.00
MOCKSVILLE TWIN NC 8A7 35 N 54.8 80 W 27.3 819
122.70 0.00 120.90
MONROE NC EQY 35 N 1.2 80 W 37.1 673
122.70 0.00 126.15
MOORESVILLE LAK NC 14A 35 N 36.8 80 W 54.0 840
122.80 0.00 0.00
MORGANTON LENOI NC MRN 35 N 49.3 81 W 36.5 1266
122.70 0.00 125.15
MT AIRY SURRY NC MWK 36 N 27.5 80 W 33.1 1241
123.00 0.00 120.90
MT OLIVE MUN NC W40 35 N 13.3 78 W 2.2 167
122.80 0.00 123.70
NEW BERN SIMMON NC EWN 35 N 4.3 77 W 2.6 19
123.00 122.40 119.35
OCEAN ISLE BCH NC 60J 33 N 54.4 78 W 26.2 32
122.90 0.00 0.00
OCRACOKE ISLAND NC W95 35 N 6.0 75 W 57.9 5
122.90 0.00 0.00
OXFORD HENDERSO NC 4W8 36 N 21.7 78 W 31.8 527
122.80 0.00 118.05
PLYMOUTH MUN NC PMZ 35 N 48.3 76 W 45.5 39
122.80 0.00 0.00
RAEFORD MUN NC 5W4 35 N 1.2 79 W 11.4 298
123.00 0.00 127.80
RALEIGH DURHAM NC RDU 35 N 52.7 78 W 47.2 437
122.95 119.30 123.80
RALEIGH TRIPLEW NC 5W5 35 N 37.2 78 W 42.1 244
122.70 0.00 123.80
REIDSVILLE ROCK NC NC14 36 N 26.1 79 W 50.9 676
122.80 0.00 120.90
REIDSVILLE WARF NC 6A5 36 N 19.0 79 W 42.5 820
122.90 0.00 0.00
ROANOKE RAPIDS NC RZZ 36 N 26.3 77 W 42.6 250
122.80 0.00 135.30
ROCKINGHAM HAML NC 45J 34 N 53.5 79 W 45.6 358
122.80 0.00 127.80
ROCKY MOUNT NC RWI 35 N 51.2 77 W 53.6 158
122.95 123.60 135.30
RUTHERFORDTON NC 57A 35 N 25.8 81 W 56.1 1076
122.80 0.00 119.40
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SALISBURY ROWAN NC RUQ 35 N 38.5 80 W 31.3 771
122.80 0.00 0.00
SANFORD LEE CO. NC W77 35 N 26.0 79 W 10.9 430
123.00 0.00 0.00
SHELBY MUN NC EHO 35 N 15.3 81 W 36.1 847
122.80 0.00 0.00
SILER CITY MUN NC 5W8 35 N 42.1 79 W 30.3 614
122.90 0.00 126.60
SMITHFIELD JOHN NC W27 35 N 32.6 78 W 23.3 165
122.80 0.00 124.95
SOUTHERN PINES NC SOP 35 N 14.2 79 W 23.3 455
122.70 0.00 0.00
SOUTHPORT BRUNS NC SUT 33 N 55.7 78 W 4.5 25
123.00 0.00 118.25
SPRUCE PINE AVE NC 7A8 35 N 56.6 81 W 59.7 2750
122.90 0.00 0.00
STAR MONTGOMERY NC 43A 35 N 23.2 79 W 47.5 628
122.80 0.00 0.00
STATESVILLE MUN NC SVH 35 N 45.6 80 W 57.4 964
123.00 0.00 125.15
SYLVA JACKSON NC 24A 35 N 18.9 83 W 12.5 2844
123.00 0.00 0.00
TARBORO EDGECOM NC W55 35 N 56.2 77 W 32.8 53
122.80 0.00 0.00
THOMASVILLE HIA NC NC16 35 N 49.8 80 W 6.4 855
122.90 0.00 0.00
WADESBORO ANSON NC 3A3 35 N 1.4 80 W 4.7 304
122.80 0.00 126.15
WALLACE HENDERS NC ACZ 34 N 43.0 78 W 0.2 39
122.80 0.00 121.40
WALNUT COVE NC NC28 36 N 18.0 80 W 8.9 631
123.00 0.00 120.90
WASHINGTON WARR NC OCW 35 N 34.2 77 W 3.0 38
122.80 0.00 127.10
WAXHAW JAARS NC NC18 34 N 51.8 80 W 44.8 603
123.00 0.00 126.15
WEST JEFFERSON NC NC67 36 N 25.9 81 W 25.2 3173
122.80 0.00 124.50
WHITEVILLE COLU NC CPC 34 N 16.4 78 W 42.8 90
122.80 0.00 124.50
WILKESBORO NC IKB 36 N 8.5 81 W 11.6 980
123.00 0.00 125.15
WILLIAMSTON MAR NC MCZ 35 N 51.7 77 W 10.5 76
122.80 0.00 127.10
WILMINGTON NC ILM 34 N 16.2 77 W 54.1 32
122.95 119.90 121.10
WILSON IND AIR NC W03 35 N 46.0 77 W 58.0 161
123.00 0.00 135.30
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WINSTON SALEM NC INT 36 N 8.0 80 W 13.3 970
122.95 118.70 121.30
ASHLEY MUN ND ASY 46 N 1.4 99 W 21.1 2032
122.90 0.00 0.00
BISMARCK MUN ND BIS 46 N 46.6 100 W 45.0 1677
122.95 118.30 119.35
BOWMAN MUN ND D04 46 N 11.2 103 W 25.6 2958
122.80 0.00 0.00
DEVILS LAKE MUN ND DVL 48 N 6.8 98 W 54.5 1455
122.80 0.00 0.00
DICKINSON MUN ND DIK 46 N 47.8 102 W 47.9 2590
123.00 123.60 0.00
FARGO ND FAR 46 N 54.9 96 W 48.8 900
122.95 118.60 124.50
GAFTON MUN ND GAF 48 N 24.4 97 W 22.4 828
122.80 0.00 0.00
GRAND FORKS ND GFK 47 N 56.9 97 W 10.5 844
122.95 118.40 119.40
GWINNER MUN ND GWR 46 N 13.1 97 W 38.6 1262
122.70 0.00 0.00
HARVEY MUN ND ND17 47 N 48.0 99 W 56.0 1605
122.80 0.00 0.00
HETTINGER MUN ND HEI 46 N 0.8 102 W 39.2 2705
122.80 0.00 0.00
JAMESTOWN MUN ND JMS 46 N 55.7 98 W 40.6 1498
123.00 0.00 0.00
MANDAN MUN ND Y19 46 N 46.1 100 W 53.6 1945
122.80 0.00 126.30
MINOT INTL ND MOT 48 N 15.5 101 W 16.8 1715
122.95 118.20 118.50
MOHALL MUN ND HBC 48 N 46.1 101 W 32.1 1650
122.80 0.00 118.50
PARSHALL HANKIN ND Y74 47 N 56.1 102 W 8.5 2020
122.80 0.00 0.00
ROLLA MUN ND 06D 48 N 52.9 99 W 37.1 1820
122.80 0.00 0.00
RUGBY MUN ND RUG 48 N 23.4 100 W 10.4 1548
122.80 0.00 0.00
VALLEY CITY BAR ND 6D8 46 N 56.5 98 W 0.9 1399
122.80 0.00 124.20
WAHPETON STERN ND BWP 46 N 14.7 96 W 36.3 966
123.00 0.00 0.00
WATFORD CITY ND S25 47 N 47.9 103 W 15.4 2100
122.80 0.00 0.00
WILLISTON SLOUL ND ISN 48 N 10.6 103 W 38.5 1982
122.80 0.00 0.00
WILLISTON WRIGH ND 24U 48 N 11.2 103 W 37.1 1885
122.90 0.00 0.00
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ALLIANCE MUN NE AIA 42 N 3.2 102 W 48.2 3929
123.00 0.00 127.20
AURORA MUN NE AUH 40 N 53.5 97 W 59.6 1802
122.80 0.00 0.00
BASSETT ROCK CO NE RBE 42 N 34.3 99 W 34.2 2349
122.90 0.00 0.00
BEATRICE MUN NE BIE 40 N 18.0 96 W 45.2 1318
122.80 0.00 0.00
BROKEN BOW MUN NE BBW 41 N 26.0 99 W 38.4 2538
122.80 0.00 132.70
CHADRON MUN NE CDR 42 N 50.2 103 W 5.7 3296
122.80 0.00 127.20
COLUMBUS MUN NE OLU 41 N 26.8 97 W 20.3 1443
122.80 0.00 128.75
COZAD MUN NE CZD 40 N 52.1 100 W 0.2 2501
122.80 0.00 132.70
CRETE MUN NE CEK 40 N 37.0 96 W 55.6 1499
122.80 0.00 124.00
GRAND ISLAND NE GRI 40 N 58.0 98 W 18.5 1846
122.95 118.20 0.00
GRANT MUN NE GGF 40 N 52.1 101 W 43.9 3423
122.80 0.00 132.70
HASTINGS MUN NE HSI 40 N 36.2 98 W 25.6 1954
122.80 0.00 119.40
HEBRON MUN NE HJH 40 N 9.1 97 W 35.0 1465
122.90 0.00 0.00
HOLDREGE BREWST NE HDE 40 N 26.9 99 W 20.0 2313
122.80 0.00 132.70
IMPERIAL MUN NE IML 40 N 30.5 101 W 37.2 3275
122.80 0.00 0.00
KEARNY MUN NE EAR 40 N 43.6 99 W 0.2 2130
122.80 0.00 119.40
KIMBALL MUN NE IBM 41 N 11.3 103 W 40.1 4923
122.80 0.00 0.00
LEXINGTON MUN NE LXN 40 N 47.3 99 W 46.4 2409
123.00 0.00 132.70
LINCOLN NE LNK 40 N 51.0 96 W 45.5 1214
122.95 118.50 118.05
MC COOK MUN NE MCK 40 N 12.3 100 W 35.4 2579
122.80 0.00 132.70
NORFOLK STEFAN NE OFK 41 N 59.1 97 W 26.0 1572
122.70 0.00 0.00
NORTH PLATTE LE NE LBF 41 N 7.6 100 W 41.3 2779
122.95 123.60 0.00
OGALLALA SEARLE NE OGA 41 N 7.3 101 W 46.2 3279
122.80 0.00 132.70
OMAHA EPPLEY NE OMA 41 N 18.1 95 W 53.6 983
122.95 127.60 120.40
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OMAHA FLIGHTLND NE K46 41 N 25.0 96 W 6.8 1325
122.90 0.00 0.00
OMAHA MILLARD NE MLE 41 N 11.7 96 W 6.7 1051
123.00 0.00 120.10
ORD SHARP NE ODX 41 N 37.3 98 W 57.0 2064
122.80 0.00 0.00
SCOTTSBLUFF CO NE BFF 41 N 52.5 103 W 35.8 3965
122.95 123.60 0.00
SEWARD MUN NE SWT 40 N 51.7 97 W 6.5 1506
122.80 0.00 124.00
SIDNEY MUN NE SNY 41 N 6.0 102 W 59.0 4312
122.80 0.00 0.00
TEKAMAH MUN NE TQE 41 N 45.8 96 W 10.6 1027
122.90 0.00 124.50
VALENTINE MILLE NE VTN 42 N 51.3 100 W 32.7 2589
122.80 0.00 0.00
WAHOO NE AHQ 41 N 14.4 96 W 35.7 1223
122.90 0.00 120.10
WAYNE MUN NE LCG 42 N 14.3 96 W 59.0 1430
122.80 0.00 124.60
YORK MUN NE JYR 40 N 53.7 97 W 37.4 1671
122.80 0.00 0.00
BERLIN MUN NH BML 44 N 34.4 71 W 10.5 1158
122.70 0.00 0.00
CLAREMONT MUN NH CNH 43 N 22.2 72 W 22.0 545
122.70 0.00 0.00
CONCORD MUN NH CON 43 N 12.2 71 W 30.1 346
123.00 0.00 127.35
HAVERHILL DEAN NH 5B9 44 N 4.8 72 W 0.5 580
122.80 0.00 0.00
HILLSBORO HAWTH NH 8B1 43 N 4.0 71 W 54.0 600
122.80 0.00 0.00
JAFFREY SILVER NH AFN 42 N 48.3 72 W 0.5 1040
122.80 0.00 123.75
KEENE DILLANT NH EEN 42 N 53.8 72 W 16.2 487
123.00 0.00 134.30
LACONIA MUN NH LCI 43 N 34.3 71 W 25.1 546
123.00 0.00 127.35
LEBANON MUN NH LEB 43 N 37.6 72 W 18.2 598
122.95 128.80 118.65
MANCHESTER GREN NH MHT 42 N 56.0 71 W 26.3 234
122.95 121.30 119.55
MOULTONBORO NH NH08 43 N 46.1 71 W 23.2 571
122.80 0.00 0.00
NASHUA BOIRE NH ASH 42 N 46.9 71 W 30.9 200
122.95 119.70 125.10
NEWPORT PARLIN NH 2B3 43 N 23.2 72 W 11.3 786
122.80 0.00 0.00
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ROCHESTER SKYHA NH 6B1 43 N 16.9 70 W 55.7 321
122.70 0.00 0.00
TWIN MOUTAIN NH 8B2 44 N 15.8 71 W 32.8 1459
122.80 0.00 0.00
WHITEFIELD MT NH HIE 44 N 21.8 71 W 33.1 1074
122.80 0.00 127.75
WOLFEBORO LAKES NH 8B8 43 N 35.2 71 W 16.0 580
122.80 0.00 0.00
ANDOVER AERO NJ 12N 41 N 0.5 74 W 44.3 583
122.80 0.00 0.00
ANDOVER TRINCA NJ 13N 40 N 58.0 74 W 46.8 600
122.80 122.80 0.00
ATLANTIC CITY NJ ACY 39 N 27.4 74 W 34.7 76
122.95 120.30 108.60
ATLANTIC CITY B NJ AIY 39 N 21.6 74 W 27.5 9
123.00 118.90 134.25
BARGAINTOWN NJ 1N6 39 N 23.6 74 W 36.4 53
122.90 0.00 0.00
BELMAR FARMINGD NJ BLM 40 N 11.2 74 W 7.5 159
123.00 0.00 0.00
BERLIN CAMDENCO NJ 19N 39 N 46.7 74 W 56.9 150
122.80 0.00 0.00
BLAIRSTOWN NJ 1N7 40 N 58.3 74 W 59.9 372
123.00 123.00 0.00
BRIDGEPORT NJ NJ N83 39 N 47.8 75 W 20.5 23
122.80 0.00 126.60
BRIDGETON BUCKS NJ 00N 39 N 28.5 75 W 11.1 105
122.90 0.00 0.00
BRIDGETON LICAL NJ N50 39 N 24.5 75 W 14.3 42
122.90 0.00 0.00
CALDWELL ESSEX NJ CDW 40 N 52.5 74 W 16.9 173
123.00 126.50 135.50
COLTS NECK NJ NJ N61 40 N 17.0 74 W 11.0 100
122.80 0.00 0.00
CROSS KEYS NJ 17N 39 N 42.3 75 W 1.9 162
122.80 0.00 126.60
HACKETTSTOWN NJ N05 40 N 49.2 74 W 51.3 670
122.90 0.00 0.00
HAMMONTON MUN NJ N81 39 N 40.1 74 W 45.5 69
122.70 0.00 119.55
HAMMONTON PINEY NJ 80N 39 N 35.7 74 W 54.1 90
122.90 0.00 0.00
JOBSTOWN REDWIN NJ 2N6 40 N 1.6 74 W 41.6 75
122.90 0.00 0.00
LAKEWOOD NJ 3SE 40 N 4.0 74 W 10.6 32
122.80 0.00 120.25
LAKEWOOD NJ N12 40 N 4.0 74 W 10.8 32
122.80 0.00 120.25
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LINCOLN PARK NJ N07 40 N 56.9 74 W 18.9 181
122.80 122.80 0.00
LINDEN NJ LDJ 40 N 37.1 74 W 14.7 23
123.00 0.00 128.55
LUMBERTON FLY W NJ N14 39 N 56.0 74 W 48.5 50
122.80 0.00 0.00
MANAHAWKIN NJ 72N 39 N 42.0 74 W 16.6 46
122.80 0.00 0.00
MANVILLE KUPPER NJ 47N 40 N 31.5 74 W 35.9 90
122.70 0.00 0.00
MATAWAN MARLBOR NJ 2N8 40 N 22.0 74 W 15.3 114
122.70 0.00 0.00
MILLVILLE NJ MIV 39 N 22.1 75 W 4.5 83
123.00 0.00 0.00
MORRISTOWN NJ MMU 40 N 48.0 74 W 24.9 187
122.95 118.10 124.25
MT HOLLY BURLIN NJ 7MY 39 N 56.5 74 W 50.5 53
122.80 0.00 127.50
NEWARK NJ EWR 40 N 41.6 74 W 10.1 18
122.95 118.30 115.70
NEWTON JUMPS NJ 3N5 41 N 1.6 74 W 45.5 620
122.90 0.00 0.00
OCEAN CITY MUN NJ 26N 39 N 15.8 74 W 36.5 8
122.70 0.00 0.00
OLD BRIDGE NJ NJ 3N6 40 N 19.8 74 W 20.9 87
122.80 0.00 120.25
PEDRICTOWN OLD NJ 7N7 39 N 44.0 75 W 24.4 42
122.70 0.00 0.00
PEMBERTON NJ 3N7 39 N 58.9 74 W 41.6 65
122.90 0.00 0.00
PENNINGTON TWIN NJ N75 40 N 18.5 74 W 45.5 230
122.90 0.00 0.00
PITMAN NJ 24N 39 N 45.2 75 W 8.5 99
122.80 0.00 126.60
PITTSTOWN ALEXA NJ N85 40 N 35.3 75 W 1.2 480
122.80 0.00 119.65
PITTSTOWN SKY M NJ N40 40 N 34.0 75 W 1.2 560
122.80 0.00 119.65
PRINCETON RK HL NJ 39N 40 N 23.9 74 W 39.5 123
122.70 0.00 0.00
READINGTON SOL NJ N51 40 N 35.0 74 W 44.3 195
122.80 0.00 0.00
ROBBINSVILLE NJ N87 40 N 12.8 74 W 36.1 119
123.00 0.00 0.00
SOMERVILLE NJ N52 40 N 37.5 74 W 40.5 105
123.00 0.00 128.55
SUSSEX NJ N63 41 N 12.0 74 W 37.4 420
122.70 0.00 0.00

Page 68



AIRPORTS.TXT
TETERBORO NJ TEB 40 N 51.0 74 W 3.6 9
122.95 119.50 132.02
TOMS RIVER MILL NJ N44 39 N 55.7 74 W 17.6 82
122.70 0.00 0.00
TRENTON MERCER NJ TTN 40 N 16.6 74 W 48.8 213
122.95 121.90 119.45
VINCETOWN RED L NJ N73 39 N 54.3 74 W 45.0 54
122.80 0.00 127.50
VINELAND NJ 28N 39 N 32.3 74 W 58.0 120
122.80 0.00 0.00
VINELAND KROELI NJ 29N 39 N 31.3 75 W 2.8 93
122.80 0.00 0.00
VINELAND RUDYS NJ 25N 39 N 33.3 75 W 4.0 80
122.80 0.00 0.00
WEST MILFORD GL NJ 4N1 41 N 7.7 74 W 20.8 791
122.90 0.00 0.00
WILDWOOD CAPE M NJ WWD 39 N 0.6 74 W 54.5 22
122.70 0.00 0.00
WOODBINE MUN NJ 1N4 39 N 13.1 74 W 47.6 39
122.80 0.00 134.25
ALAMOGORDO WHIT NM ALM 32 N 50.4 105 W 59.4 4197
122.80 0.00 120.60
ALBUQUERQUE COR NM 4AC 35 N 11.7 106 W 34.3 5280
122.80 0.00 0.00
ALBUQUERQUE INT NM ABQ 35 N 2.5 106 W 36.3 5352
122.95 118.30 118.00
ARTESIA MUN NM ATS 32 N 51.0 104 W 28.0 3548
122.80 0.00 132.65
CARLSBAD CAVERN NM CNM 32 N 20.2 104 W 15.7 3293
122.95 123.60 0.00
CLOVIS MUN NM CVN 34 N 25.5 103 W 4.6 4214
122.80 0.00 124.00
DEMING MUN NM DMN 32 N 15.7 107 W 43.1 4309
122.80 0.00 128.20
FARMINGTON FOUR NM FMN 36 N 44.4 108 W 13.7 5503
122.95 118.90 0.00
GALLUP MUN NM GUP 35 N 30.6 108 W 47.2 6469
122.95 123.60 0.00
HOBBS LEA CO NM HOB 32 N 41.2 103 W 13.0 3659
122.95 118.30 0.00
LAS CRUCES INTL NM LRU 32 N 17.3 106 W 55.2 4454
122.80 0.00 128.20
LAS VEGAS MUN NM LVS 35 N 39.2 105 W 8.5 6866
123.00 0.00 132.80
LOVINGTON LEA C NM E06 32 N 57.0 103 W 24.3 3974
122.80 0.00 0.00
PORTALES MUN NM Q34 34 N 10.6 103 W 22.4 4022
122.80 0.00 124.00
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ROSWELL INDUSTR NM ROW 33 N 18.0 104 W 31.8 3669
122.95 118.50 0.00
RUIDOSO SIERRA NM SRR 33 N 27.7 105 W 31.5 6810
122.95 118.20 0.00
SANTA FE CO MUN NM SAF 35 N 37.0 106 W 5.3 6344
122.95 119.50 128.55
SILVER CITY GRA NM SVC 32 N 37.9 108 W 9.2 5443
122.80 0.00 127.95
TAOS MUN NM SKX 36 N 27.5 105 W 40.3 7091
122.80 0.00 0.00
TRUTH OR CONSEQ NM TCS 33 N 14.2 107 W 16.2 4860
122.80 123.60 0.00
TUCUMCARI MUN NM TCC 35 N 10.8 103 W 36.2 4064
123.60 0.00 0.00
AUSTIN NV 9U3 39 N 28.0 117 W 11.6 5730
122.90 0.00 0.00
BATTLE MOUNTAIN NV BAM 40 N 35.9 116 W 52.4 4532
122.80 0.00 0.00
BOULDER CITY MU NV BLD 35 N 58.0 114 W 51.2 2430
122.70 0.00 0.00
CAL NEV ARI KID NV 1L4 35 N 18.3 114 W 52.9 2605
122.90 0.00 0.00
CARSON CITY NV O04 39 N 11.5 119 W 44.0 4697
123.00 0.00 0.00
ELKO MUN HARRIS NV EKO 40 N 49.3 115 W 47.6 5135
123.60 123.60 0.00
ELY YELLAND NV ELY 39 N 17.9 114 W 50.4 6255
122.90 0.00 0.00
FALLON MUN NV FLX 39 N 30.0 118 W 45.0 3959
122.80 0.00 126.20
HAWTHORNE MUN NV HTH 38 N 32.6 118 W 38.0 4215
122.80 0.00 127.30
LAS VEGAS HENDE NV L15 35 N 58.5 115 W 7.9 2458
122.80 0.00 0.00
LAS VEGAS INTL NV LAS 36 N 4.9 115 W 9.2 2174
122.95 119.90 116.90
LAS VEGAS NORTH NV VGT 36 N 12.7 115 W 11.7 2207
122.95 125.70 118.05
LOVELOCK DERBY NV LOL 40 N 4.0 118 W 33.7 3903
122.80 0.00 128.80
MERCURY DESERT NV DRA 36 N 37.1 116 W 1.9 3314
122.80 0.00 0.00
MINDEN DOUGLAS NV MEV 39 N 0.0 119 W 45.1 4718
122.80 0.00 0.00
OVERTON ECHO BA NV 0L9 36 N 18.6 114 W 27.7 1535
122.80 0.00 0.00
RENO CANNON INT NV RNO 39 N 29.9 119 W 46.0 4412
122.95 118.70 124.35
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RENO STEAD NV 4SD 39 N 40.2 119 W 52.6 5046
122.80 0.00 0.00
WELLS HARRIET NV LWL 41 N 7.1 114 W 55.2 5772
122.80 0.00 0.00
WINNEMUCCA MUN NV WMC 40 N 53.7 117 W 48.2 4303
122.80 0.00 0.00
YERINGTON MUN NV O43 39 N 0.2 119 W 9.4 4378
122.80 0.00 0.00
AKRON NY 9G3 43 N 1.3 78 W 29.1 840
122.80 0.00 123.80
ALBANY COUNTY NY ALB 42 N 44.9 73 W 48.2 285
122.95 119.50 120.45
ALBION PINE HIL NY 9G6 43 N 10.4 78 W 16.5 663
123.00 0.00 0.00
ANGOLA AIRWAYS NY D22 42 N 39.4 78 W 59.5 710
122.80 0.00 0.00
BARNESVILLE BRA NY 6G5 40 N 0.2 81 W 11.5 1313
123.00 0.00 0.00
BATAVIA GENESEE NY 3G8 43 N 1.9 78 W 10.0 913
122.70 0.00 123.70
BINGHAMTON NY BGM 42 N 12.5 75 W 58.8 1630
123.00 119.30 128.15
BROCKPORT LEDGE NY 7G0 43 N 10.8 77 W 54.8 665
122.70 0.00 0.00
BUFFALO NY 9G0 42 N 51.6 78 W 43.0 670
122.80 0.00 123.80
BUFFALO NY BUF 42 N 56.4 78 W 43.0 723
122.95 120.50 135.35
CANASTOTA NY 1B8 43 N 4.2 75 W 46.2 545
122.80 0.00 0.00
CICERO MICHAEL NY NY10 43 N 10.7 76 W 7.5 416
122.80 0.00 0.00
CORTLAND CHASE NY N03 42 N 35.5 76 W 12.9 1197
122.80 0.00 0.00
DANSVILLE MUN NY DSV 42 N 34.2 77 W 42.8 662
122.80 0.00 123.70
DUANESBURG NY 4B1 42 N 45.5 74 W 8.0 710
122.80 0.00 0.00
DUNKIRK MUN NY DKK 42 N 29.5 79 W 16.5 692
122.80 0.00 126.50
DURHAMVILLE KAM NY NK03 43 N 8.1 75 W 38.9 443
122.80 0.00 118.50
EAST HAMPTON NY HTO 40 N 57.6 72 W 15.1 55
122.70 0.00 132.25
EAST MORICHES NY 1N2 40 N 49.6 72 W 44.9 50
123.00 0.00 0.00
ELLENVILLE LHJ NY N89 41 N 43.6 74 W 22.6 292
122.80 0.00 0.00
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ELMIRA CORNING NY ELM 42 N 9.6 76 W 53.6 955
122.95 121.60 113.70
ENDICOTT NY N17 42 N 4.7 76 W 5.8 833
122.80 0.00 118.60
FARMINGDALE NY FRG 40 N 43.7 73 W 24.8 82
122.95 118.80 126.65
FISHERS ISLAND NY OB8 41 N 15.3 72 W 2.0 9
122.80 0.00 119.45
FORT PLAIN NELL NY NY20 42 N 57.5 74 W 40.7 700
122.80 0.00 0.00
FRANKFORT UTICA NY 6B4 43 N 1.2 75 W 10.2 1300
122.80 0.00 0.00
FREEHOLD NY NY21 42 N 21.8 74 W 3.9 440
122.80 0.00 0.00
FULTON OSWEGO NY N00 43 N 21.0 76 W 23.2 469
122.80 0.00 124.20
GASPORT ROYALTO NY 9G5 43 N 10.9 78 W 33.4 628
122.80 0.00 0.00
GENESEO NY D52 0 N 0.0 0 W 0.0 560
122.90 122.90 123.70
GLENS FALLS NY GFL 43 N 20.5 73 W 36.7 328
123.00 0.00 125.00
GRANVILLE NY B01 43 N 25.5 73 W 15.7 420
122.90 0.00 0.00
HAMBURG AIRDROM NY 4G2 42 N 42.0 78 W 54.9 751
122.80 0.00 0.00
HAMILTON EXEC. NY B24 42 N 50.5 75 W 33.6 1134
123.00 0.00 124.60
HORNELL MUN NY 4G6 42 N 22.7 77 W 40.8 1192
122.70 0.00 0.00
HUDSON COLUMBIA NY 1B1 42 N 17.5 73 W 42.6 196
122.80 0.00 125.00
ISLIP NY ISP 40 N 47.7 73 W 6.0 99
123.00 119.30 128.45
ITHACA NY ITH 42 N 29.4 76 W 27.5 1099
122.95 119.60 0.00
JAMESTOWN NY JHW 42 N 9.2 79 W 15.5 1724
122.70 0.00 126.05
KINGSTON ULSTER NY 20N 41 N 59.0 73 W 57.8 150
122.80 0.00 0.00
LAKE PLACID NY LKP 44 N 16.0 73 W 57.7 1744
122.80 0.00 0.00
LAKE PLACID NY LKP 44 N 16.0 73 W 57.7 1744
122.80 0.00 0.00
LANCASTER NY D77 42 N 55.3 78 W 36.7 750
122.80 0.00 0.00
LE ROY NY 5G0 42 N 58.8 77 W 56.3 775
122.80 0.00 123.70
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LOCKPORT AVIAT NY 0G0 43 N 6.2 78 W 42.2 587
123.00 0.00 0.00
MALONE DUFORT NY MAL 44 N 51.2 74 W 19.9 771
122.80 0.00 0.00
MASSENA NY MSS 44 N 56.2 74 W 50.8 214
123.60 0.00 0.00
MATTITUCK AIRBA NY 21N 40 N 59.2 72 W 31.1 33
122.90 0.00 0.00
MIDDLETOWN RAND NY 06N 41 N 25.9 74 W 23.8 524
122.80 0.00 0.00
MILLBROOK SKY NY 44N 41 N 42.4 73 W 44.2 700
122.80 0.00 0.00
MONTAUK NY MTP 41 N 4.6 71 W 55.3 20
122.70 0.00 132.25
MONTGOMERY NY MGJ 41 N 30.7 74 W 15.9 365
122.70 0.00 0.00
MONTICELLO NY N37 41 N 37.1 74 W 42.1 1545
122.80 0.00 0.00
MONTICELLO SULL NY MSV 41 N 42.1 74 W 47.7 1403
122.80 0.00 0.00
NEW PALTZ STANT NY 43N 41 N 45.0 74 W 7.0 303
122.90 0.00 0.00
NEW YORK JFK NY JFK 40 N 38.0 73 W 46.4 19
122.95 119.10 115.10
NEW YORK LGA NY LGA 40 N 49.0 73 W 46.4 12
122.95 118.70 125.95
NEWBURGH STEW NY SWF 41 N 30.2 74 W 6.3 491
122.95 121.00 0.00
NEWBURGH STEWAR NY SWF 41 N 30.2 74 W 6.3 491
122.95 121.00 0.00
NIAGARA FALLS NY IAG 43 N 6.4 78 W 56.7 590
122.95 118.50 120.80
NIAGARA FALLS NY IAG 43 N 6.4 78 W 56.7 590
122.95 118.50 120.80
NORWICH EATON NY OIC 42 N 34.0 75 W 31.5 1019
122.80 0.00 0.00
OGDENSBURG INTL NY OGS 44 N 40.9 75 W 27.9 297
122.80 0.00 0.00
OLEAN MUN NY OLE 42 N 14.4 78 W 22.3 2137
122.80 0.00 0.00
ONEONTA MUN NY N66 42 N 31.4 75 W 3.9 1764
122.80 0.00 0.00
ORANGE COUNTY NY MGJ 41 N 30.6 74 W 15.8 365
122.70 0.00 0.00
PENN YAN NY N22 42 N 38.5 77 W 3.3 903
123.00 0.00 120.00
PERRY WARSAW NY 01G 42 N 44.5 78 W 3.0 1555
122.80 0.00 0.00
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PISECO NY NY43 43 N 27.2 74 W 31.0 1704
122.80 0.00 0.00
PLATTSBURGH NY PLB 44 N 41.2 73 W 31.3 371
122.70 126.20 121.30
POTSDAM DAMON NY PTD 44 N 40.0 74 W 57.0 474
122.80 0.00 0.00
POUGHKEEPSIE NY POU 41 N 37.6 73 W 53.0 166
122.95 124.00 126.75
RED HOOK SKY PK NY 46N 41 N 59.1 73 W 50.2 320
122.80 0.00 0.00
ROCHESTER MONRO NY ROC 43 N 7.1 77 W 40.3 559
122.95 118.30 110.00
SARANAC LAKE AD NY SLK 44 N 23.1 74 W 12.4 1663
122.80 0.00 0.00
SARATOGA SPRGS NY 5B2 43 N 3.0 73 W 51.7 433
122.80 0.00 118.05
SCHENECTADY CO NY SCH 42 N 51.1 73 W 55.8 378
122.95 121.30 118.05
SCHROON LAKE NY 4B7 43 N 51.7 73 W 44.5 830
122.90 0.00 0.00
SENECA FALLS NY 0G7 42 N 52.8 76 W 46.9 491
122.80 0.00 0.00
SHIRLEY BROOKHA NY 1N1 40 N 49.0 72 W 51.7 80
122.80 0.00 120.05
SIDNEY MUN NY N23 42 N 18.1 75 W 24.9 1027
122.80 0.00 0.00
SKANEATELES AER NY 6B9 42 N 54.8 76 W 26.3 1038
122.80 0.00 0.00
SOUTH BETHLEHEM NY 4B0 42 N 34.0 73 W 50.0 190
122.80 0.00 0.00
STEWART INTL NY SWF 41 N 30.2 74 W 6.3 491
122.95 121.00 0.00
STORMVILLE NY N69 41 N 34.5 73 W 44.0 358
122.80 0.00 0.00
SYRACUSE HANCOC NY SYR 43 N 6.7 76 W 6.5 421
122.95 120.30 120.75
SYRACUSE SUBURB NY NY08 43 N 15.9 76 W 10.7 400
122.80 0.00 0.00
TROY RENSSELAER NY 5B7 42 N 41.4 73 W 34.8 440
122.70 0.00 0.00
UTICA ONEIDA CO NY UCA 43 N 8.7 75 W 23.0 743
122.95 118.10 118.70
UTICA RIVERSIDE NY 4B2 43 N 8.0 75 W 16.0 410
122.80 0.00 0.00
WALLKILL NY 10N 41 N 37.6 74 W 8.0 420
122.80 0.00 0.00
WARWICK MUN NY N72 41 N 17.2 74 W 17.2 540
122.80 0.00 0.00
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WATERTOWN INTL NY ART 43 N 59.5 76 W 1.3 325
122.90 0.00 0.00
WEEDSPORT WHITF NY B16 43 N 4.7 76 W 32.5 390
122.80 0.00 0.00
WELLSVILLE MUN NY ELZ 42 N 6.5 77 W 59.5 2123
123.00 0.00 0.00
WESTHAMPTON BCH NY FOK 40 N 50.6 72 W 37.7 67
122.95 125.30 120.05
WESTVILLE COOPE NY NY54 42 N 37.7 74 W 53.2 1245
122.80 0.00 0.00
WHITE PLAINS NY HPN 41 N 4.0 73 W 42.4 439
122.95 119.70 116.60
WILLIAMSON SODU NY 3G7 43 N 14.0 77 W 7.2 425
122.80 0.00 119.55
WURTSBORO SULLI NY N82 41 N 35.8 74 W 27.5 560
122.80 0.00 0.00
ABERDEEN TYLER OH I51 38 N 40.0 83 W 46.5 513
122.80 0.00 0.00
AKRON CANTON OH CAK 40 N 55.0 81 W 26.5 1228
122.95 118.30 121.05
AKRON FULTON OH AKR 41 N 2.2 81 W 28.0 1068
122.95 120.10 0.00
ALLIANCE BERLIN OH 4G3 40 N 59.0 81 W 2.5 1070
122.80 0.00 125.50
ASHLAND CO OH 3G4 40 N 54.1 82 W 15.3 1206
122.70 0.00 119.25
ASHTABULA CO OH 7G2 41 N 46.6 80 W 41.7 923
122.80 0.00 0.00
ATHENS ALBANY OH UNI 39 N 12.6 82 W 13.8 766
123.00 0.00 120.90
BATAVIA CLERMON OH I69 39 N 4.7 84 W 12.6 840
122.70 0.00 121.00
BELLEFONTAINE OH 7I7 40 N 24.7 83 W 44.1 1345
122.80 0.00 0.00
BLUFFTON OH 5G7 40 N 53.1 83 W 52.0 850
122.80 0.00 120.80
BOWLING GREEN OH 1G0 41 N 23.4 83 W 37.8 675
122.80 0.00 126.10
BROOKVILLE AIR OH I62 39 N 51.7 84 W 26.0 1040
122.80 0.00 0.00
BRYAN WILLIAMS OH 0G6 41 N 28.0 84 W 30.0 730
122.80 0.00 128.00
BUCYRUS CRAWFOR OH 17G 40 N 46.8 82 W 58.4 1008
122.80 0.00 119.25
CADIZ HARRISON OH 8G6 40 N 14.2 81 W 0.7 1145
122.80 0.00 120.40
CALDWELL NOBLE OH I10 39 N 48.0 81 W 32.2 878
122.80 0.00 0.00
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CAMBRIDGE MUN OH CDI 39 N 58.5 81 W 34.6 800
122.80 0.00 124.45
CARROLLTON TOLS OH TSO 40 N 33.7 81 W 4.5 1163
122.80 0.00 125.50
CELINA LAKEFIEL OH CQA 40 N 29.0 84 W 33.6 892
122.80 0.00 134.45
CHILLICOTHE ROS OH RZT 39 N 26.3 83 W 1.4 725
122.80 0.00 132.30
CINCINNATI BLUE OH I77 39 N 14.9 84 W 23.2 857
123.00 0.00 121.00
CINCINNATI LUK OH LUK 39 N 6.2 84 W 25.1 483
122.95 118.70 120.25
CIRCLEVILLE PIC OH CYO 39 N 31.0 82 W 58.9 685
122.70 0.00 132.30
CLEVELAND BURKE OH BKL 41 N 31.0 81 W 41.0 585
122.95 124.30 125.25
CLEVELAND CUYAH OH CGF 41 N 33.9 81 W 29.1 879
122.95 118.50 125.35
CLEVELAND HOPKI OH CLE 41 N 24.6 81 W 50.9 792
122.95 120.90 127.85
COLUMBIA STATIO OH 4G8 41 N 19.1 81 W 57.5 810
122.80 0.00 0.00
COLUMBUS BOLTON OH 2I4 39 N 54.1 83 W 8.2 905
122.95 119.00 132.30
COLUMBUS INTL. OH CMH 39 N 59.7 82 W 53.1 816
122.95 120.50 124.60
COLUMBUS OSU OH OSU 40 N 4.8 83 W 4.4 906
122.95 118.80 121.35
COLUMBUS RICKEN OH LCK 39 N 48.8 82 W 55.7 744
122.95 126.20 132.10
COLUMBUS SOUTH OH 4I2 39 N 53.3 82 W 57.8 752
122.80 0.00 0.00
COSHOCTON DOWNI OH I40 40 N 18.6 81 W 51.2 978
123.00 0.00 118.60
DAYTON GENL SO. OH MGY 39 N 35.4 84 W 13.4 961
122.80 0.00 118.85
DAYTON INTL OH DAY 39 N 54.0 84 W 13.2 1008
122.95 119.90 125.80
DAYTON MORAINE OH I73 39 N 40.9 84 W 14.7 720
122.70 0.00 0.00
DAYTON NEW LEBA OH I44 39 N 45.9 84 W 20.6 925
122.80 0.00 0.00
DEFIANCE MEM OH DFI 41 N 20.2 84 W 25.7 707
122.70 0.00 128.00
DELAWARE MUN OH DLZ 40 N 16.7 83 W 6.3 946
122.70 0.00 124.20
EAST LIVERPOOL OH 02G 40 N 40.4 80 W 38.5 1160
122.70 0.00 124.75
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ELYRIA OH 1G1 41 N 20.0 82 W 6.0 760
122.80 0.00 124.00
FINDLAY FDY OH FDY 41 N 0.6 83 W 40.5 812
123.60 0.00 120.80
FINDLAY PRIEBE OH 7D5 41 N 6.8 83 W 41.0 795
122.90 0.00 0.00
FOSTORIA METRO OH FZI 41 N 11.5 83 W 23.8 752
122.70 0.00 126.10
FREMONT OH 14G 41 N 20.0 83 W 9.6 662
122.80 0.00 126.10
GALION MUN OH GQQ 40 N 45.2 82 W 43.5 1225
122.80 0.00 119.25
GALLIPOLIS MEIG OH GAS 38 N 50.0 82 W 9.8 567
123.00 0.00 120.90
GEORGETOWN BROW OH GEO 38 N 52.9 83 W 52.9 952
122.90 0.00 132.60
HAMILTON FAIRFD OH HAO 39 N 22.0 84 W 32.0 631
122.80 0.00 121.00
HARRISON CIN W. OH I67 39 N 15.5 84 W 46.6 582
123.00 0.00 119.70
HEBRON BUCKEYE OH 3I9 39 N 57.7 82 W 32.4 910
123.00 0.00 124.20
HILLSBORO HIGHL OH HOC 39 N 11.3 83 W 32.3 977
123.00 0.00 0.00
KELLYS ISLAND OH 89D 41 N 36.1 82 W 41.0 598
122.80 0.00 0.00
KENT STATE UNIV OH 1G3 41 N 8.7 81 W 25.0 1129
122.70 0.00 118.60
KENTON HARDIN OH I95 40 N 36.6 83 W 38.6 1030
122.80 0.00 0.00
LANCASTER FAIRF OH I15 39 N 45.3 82 W 39.4 866
122.80 0.00 132.30
LEBANON BROWNIE OH 19I 39 N 23.9 84 W 12.3 879
122.80 0.00 0.00
LEBANON WARREN OH I68 39 N 27.6 84 W 15.2 890
123.50 0.00 118.85
LIMA ALLLEN CO OH AOH 40 N 42.4 84 W 1.6 975
122.70 0.00 0.00
LONDON MADISON OH UYF 39 N 55.9 83 W 27.7 1081
123.00 0.00 118.85
LORAIN ELYRIA OH 22G 41 N 20.6 82 W 10.6 794
122.70 0.00 124.00
MAGNOLIA OH OH04 40 N 39.5 81 W 18.1 964
122.90 0.00 0.00
MANSFIELD OH MFD 40 N 49.2 82 W 31.0 1297
122.95 119.80 125.30
MARION MUN OH MNN 40 N 36.9 83 W 3.8 990
122.80 0.00 119.25
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MARYSVILLE UNIO OH I78 40 N 13.4 83 W 21.0 1017
122.80 0.00 124.20
MC ARTHUR VINTO OH 22I 39 N 19.6 82 W 26.5 958
122.80 0.00 0.00
MC CONNELSVILLE OH I71 39 N 39.2 81 W 48.2 1000
122.80 0.00 0.00
MEDINA FREEDOM OH 1G5 41 N 8.1 81 W 45.6 1190
122.70 0.00 124.50
MIDDLEFIELD GEA OH 7G8 41 N 27.0 81 W 3.8 1175
123.00 0.00 125.35
MIDDLETOWN MUN OH MWO 39 N 31.7 84 W 23.5 651
123.00 0.00 118.85
MILLERSBURG OH 10G 40 N 32.2 81 W 57.2 1216
123.00 0.00 118.60
MONROE CO ARPT OH 4G5 39 N 46.7 81 W 6.2 1195
122.80 0.00 0.00
MT GILEAD MORRO OH 4I9 40 N 31.5 82 W 51.0 1085
122.80 0.00 119.25
MT VERNON KNOX OH 4I3 40 N 19.7 82 W 31.3 1192
122.80 0.00 124.20
NAPOLEON HENRY OH OH17 41 N 22.4 84 W 4.0 683
123.00 0.00 128.00
NEW LEXINGTON OH I86 39 N 41.4 82 W 11.8 1052
122.80 0.00 124.45
NEW PHILADELPHI OH PHD 40 N 28.2 81 W 25.2 895
122.80 0.00 125.50
NEWARK LICKING OH 2I8 40 N 1.4 82 W 27.7 883
122.70 0.00 124.20
NORWALK HURON OH OH21 41 N 14.6 82 W 33.0 853
122.80 0.00 119.25
ORRVILLE BLATTE OH OH23 40 N 51.8 81 W 47.3 1098
122.80 0.00 0.00
OTTAWA PUTNAM OH OWX 41 N 2.1 83 W 59.0 765
122.70 0.00 120.80
OXFORD MIAMI UN OH OXD 39 N 30.2 84 W 47.2 1045
122.80 0.00 121.00
PAINESVILLE CAS OH PVZ 41 N 44.0 81 W 13.0 685
122.90 0.00 125.35
PAINESVILLE CON OH 2G1 41 N 39.9 81 W 11.8 1020
122.80 0.00 125.35
PHILLIPSBURG OH 3I7 39 N 54.8 84 W 24.0 1031
122.70 0.00 134.45
PIQUA OH I17 40 N 10.0 84 W 19.0 995
123.00 0.00 134.45
PORT CLINTON KE OH PCW 41 N 30.9 82 W 52.2 590
122.80 0.00 0.00
PORTSMOUTH OH PMH 38 N 50.4 82 W 50.8 664
122.80 0.00 120.90
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RAVENNA PORTAGE OH 29G 41 N 12.5 81 W 14.9 1197
122.80 0.00 118.60
RHODES JACKSON OH I43 38 N 58.7 82 W 34.6 727
122.80 0.00 120.90
SALAMON OH AMT 38 N 51.0 83 W 34.0 893
122.80 0.00 132.60
SALEM AIRPARK OH 38D 40 N 56.9 80 W 51.6 1160
122.70 0.00 0.00
SANDUSKY GRIFFI OH SKY 41 N 26.0 82 W 39.1 580
123.00 0.00 0.00
SEBRING TRI CIT OH 3G6 40 N 54.3 81 W 0.0 1192
122.90 0.00 125.50
SHELBY COMMUNIT OH 12G 40 N 52.3 82 W 41.8 1122
122.80 119.25 119.25
SIDNEY MUN OH I12 40 N 14.3 84 W 9.0 1045
122.80 0.00 134.45
SPRINGFIELD OH SGH 39 N 50.4 83 W 50.4 1052
122.95 120.70 118.85
ST CLAIRSVILLE OH OI03 40 N 3.4 80 W 57.8 1180
122.90 0.00 120.40
STEUBENVILLE OH 2G2 40 N 21.5 80 W 42.2 1200
122.80 0.00 0.00
TIFFIN SENECA OH 16G 41 N 5.6 83 W 12.7 787
123.00 0.00 120.80
TOLEDO EXPRESS OH TOL 41 N 35.2 83 W 48.3 684
122.95 118.10 118.75
TOLEDO METCALF OH TDZ 41 N 33.8 83 W 28.8 622
122.70 0.00 126.10
UPPER SANDUSKY OH 56D 40 N 53.0 83 W 18.8 830
122.90 0.00 119.25
URBANA GRIMES OH I74 40 N 7.7 83 W 45.2 1060
122.70 0.00 134.45
VAN WERT CO OH VNW 40 N 51.7 84 W 36.2 788
122.80 0.00 120.20
VERSAILLES DARK OH VES 40 N 12.2 84 W 31.8 1008
122.80 0.00 134.45
WADSWORTH MUN OH 3G3 41 N 0.0 81 W 45.5 987
122.80 0.00 118.60
WADSWORTH WELTZ OH 15G 41 N 1.7 81 W 47.9 1210
123.00 0.00 0.00
WAKEMAN OH I64 41 N 17.5 82 W 22.2 848
122.80 0.00 0.00
WAPAKONETA ARMS OH AXV 40 N 29.6 84 W 18.0 910
122.80 0.00 134.45
WASHINGTON COUR OH I23 39 N 34.2 83 W 25.2 979
122.80 0.00 132.30
WAUSEON FULTON OH USE 41 N 36.6 84 W 7.5 779
123.00 0.00 128.00
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WAYNESVILLE OH 4OI 39 N 30.3 84 W 7.3 925
122.90 0.00 0.00
WILLOUGHBY LOST OH LNN 41 N 41.0 81 W 23.9 626
122.95 120.70 125.35
WILMINGTON AIRB OH ILN 39 N 25.7 83 W 47.9 1071
122.80 0.00 118.85
WILMINGTON CLIN OH I66 39 N 30.1 83 W 51.8 1034
122.80 0.00 0.00
WOOSTER WAYNE OH BJJ 40 N 52.4 81 W 53.2 1136
122.80 0.00 118.60
XENIA GREENE CO OH I19 39 N 41.5 83 W 59.4 949
122.70 0.00 118.85
YOUNGSTOWN ELSE OH 4G4 40 N 57.5 80 W 40.5 1060
122.80 0.00 0.00
YOUNGSTOWN EXEC OH 06G 41 N 3.5 80 W 49.9 997
122.80 0.00 120.20
YOUNGSTOWN LANS OH 04G 41 N 7.7 80 W 37.2 1057
122.80 0.00 120.20
YOUNGSTOWN MUNI OH YNG 41 N 15.5 80 W 40.5 1196
122.95 119.50 119.75
ZANESVILLE OH ZZV 39 N 56.6 81 W 53.5 900
123.00 123.60 0.00
ADA MUN OK ADH 34 N 48.3 96 W 40.2 1008
122.80 0.00 128.10
ARDMORE MUN OK ADM 34 N 18.2 97 W 1.0 762
122.95 118.50 0.00
BARTLESVILLE PH OK BVO 36 N 45.7 96 W 0.6 715
123.00 120.00 0.00
CHICKASHA MUN OK CHK 35 N 5.7 97 W 58.1 1150
123.00 0.00 0.00
CLINTON MUN OK CLK 35 N 32.3 98 W 56.0 1615
122.80 0.00 0.00
CLINTON SHERMAN OK CSM 35 N 20.3 99 W 12.0 1922
122.95 119.60 0.00
CUSHING MUN OK CUH 35 N 57.0 96 W 46.5 914
122.80 0.00 128.30
EL RENO AIRPARK OK F28 35 N 28.3 98 W 0.3 1414
122.80 0.00 126.65
ENID WOODRING OK WDG 36 N 22.7 97 W 47.4 1167
122.95 118.90 121.30
FAIRVIEW MUN OK 6K4 36 N 17.4 98 W 28.5 1272
122.80 0.00 120.35
LAWTON MUNOK OK LAW 34 N 34.0 98 W 24.9 1110
122.95 119.90 134.10
MC ALESTER MUN OK MLC 34 N 52.9 95 W 47.0 770
123.00 0.00 127.30
MIAMI MUN OK MIO 36 N 54.5 94 W 53.2 806
122.80 0.00 128.60
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MUSKOGEE DAVIS OK MKO 35 N 39.5 95 W 21.7 610
122.80 0.00 127.30
NORMAN UNIV OKL OK OUN 35 N 15.0 97 W 28.0 1181
122.95 118.00 120.45
OKLA CITY PAGE OK F29 35 N 29.3 97 W 49.2 1353
123.00 0.00 124.60
OKLA CITY WILEY OK PWA 35 N 32.0 97 W 38.8 1299
122.95 126.90 113.40
OKLA CITY WILL OK OKC 35 N 23.5 97 W 36.0 1295
122.95 118.30 125.85
OKLA SUNDANCE OK HSD 35 N 36.1 97 W 42.3 1192
122.70 0.00 124.60
OKMULGEE MUN OK HSD 35 N 39.7 95 W 56.7 715
123.00 0.00 120.70
PAULS VALLEY OK F61 34 N 42.7 97 W 13.5 967
122.80 0.00 0.00
PONCA CITY MUN OK PNC 36 N 43.8 97 W 5.9 1007
123.00 123.60 0.00
SHAWNEE MUN OK SNL 35 N 21.2 96 W 56.5 1072
122.70 0.00 127.30
STILLWATER MUN OK SWO 36 N 9.5 97 W 5.1 984
122.70 0.00 128.30
TULSA INTL OK TUL 36 N 11.9 95 W 53.2 676
122.95 118.70 124.90
TULSA JONES OK RVS 36 N 2.3 95 W 59.0 625
122.95 118.10 126.50
WOODWARD WEST OK WWR 36 N 26.1 99 W 31.5 2187
122.80 0.00 0.00
ALBANY MUN S12 OR S12 44 N 38.2 123 W 3.0 220
122.80 0.00 0.00
ASTORIA PORT OF OR AST 46 N 9.4 123 W 52.6 11
122.80 0.00 0.00
AURORA STATE OR 3S2 45 N 14.9 122 W 46.1 195
122.70 0.00 126.00
BAKER MUN OR BKE 44 N 50.2 117 W 48.5 3369
123.00 123.60 0.00
BLANDING MUN OR BDG 37 N 35.0 109 W 29.0 5865
122.80 0.00 0.00
CORVALLIS MUN OR CVO 44 N 29.9 123 W 17.3 245
123.00 0.00 127.50
EUGENE MAHLON OR EUG 44 N 7.3 123 W 13.0 365
122.95 118.90 125.20
GRANTS PASS JO OR 3S8 42 N 30.5 123 W 22.2 1122
122.80 0.00 0.00
KLAMATH FALLS OR LMT 42 N 9.3 121 W 43.9 4029
122.95 118.50 126.50
LAKEVIEW LAKECO OR LKV 42 N 9.6 120 W 23.8 4728
122.80 0.00 0.00
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MADRAS CITY CO OR S33 44 N 39.9 121 W 9.7 2434
122.80 0.00 0.00
MC DERMITT STAT OR 26U 42 N 0.1 117 W 43.3 4481
122.90 0.00 0.00
MC MINNVILLE OR MMV 45 N 11.6 123 W 8.0 156
122.80 0.00 126.00
MEDFORD JACKSON OR MFR 42 N 22.3 122 W 52.2 1331
122.95 119.40 127.25
NEWPORT MUN OR ONP 44 N 34.8 124 W 3.4 157
122.80 0.00 0.00
NORTH BEND MUN OR OTH 43 N 25.0 124 W 14.6 14
122.95 0.00 0.00
ONTARIO MUN OR ONO 44 N 1.3 117 W 0.7 2189
122.80 0.00 126.35
PENDLETON MUN OR PDT 45 N 41.6 118 W 50.4 1494
122.95 118.80 0.00
PORTLAND HILLSB OR HIO 45 N 32.4 122 W 56.9 204
122.95 119.30 127.65
PORTLAND INTL OR PDX 45 N 35.3 122 W 35.7 26
122.95 118.70 128.35
PORTLAND TROUTD OR TTD 45 N 32.9 122 W 24.0 35
122.95 120.50 0.00
PRINEVILLE OR S39 44 N 17.2 120 W 54.1 3246
122.80 0.00 0.00
REDMOND ROBERTS OR RDM 44 N 15.2 121 W 8.9 3077
123.60 0.00 0.00
ROSEBURG MUN OR RBG 43 N 14.3 123 W 21.2 525
122.80 0.00 0.00
SALEM MC NARY OR SLE 44 N 54.5 123 W 0.0 210
122.95 119.10 124.55
TILLAMOOK OR S47 45 N 25.1 123 W 48.7 35
122.80 0.00 0.00
ALLENTOWN ABE PA ABE 40 N 39.2 75 W 26.4 394
122.95 120.50 124.70
ALLENTOWN QUCTY PA 1N9 40 N 34.2 75 W 29.3 399
122.70 118.20 0.00
ALTOONA BLAIR PA AOO 40 N 17.8 78 W 19.2 1504
123.00 0.00 0.00
ANNVILLE MILLAR PA N76 40 N 19.0 76 W 32.2 485
122.90 0.00 126.45
BALLY BUTTER VA PA 7N8 40 N 23.8 75 W 33.8 500
122.80 0.00 0.00
BEAVER FALLS CO PA BVI 40 N 46.3 80 W 23.5 1253
122.80 120.30 124.85
BEDFORD ARPT PA 4G9 40 N 3.7 78 W 30.5 1193
122.70 0.00 0.00
BELLEFONTE SKYP PA N96 40 N 53.1 77 W 48.9 1080
122.80 0.00 0.00
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BLOOMSBURG MUN PA N13 40 N 59.8 76 W 26.1 481
122.80 0.00 124.50
BRADFORD REG PA BFD 41 N 48.1 78 W 38.4 2143
122.80 123.65 128.65
BUTLER CO PA BTP 40 N 46.6 79 W 57.0 1248
122.80 0.00 124.75
BUTLER FARM SHO PA 3G9 40 N 51.1 79 W 58.5 1333
122.70 0.00 0.00
CARLISLE ARPT PA N94 40 N 11.2 77 W 10.4 510
122.80 0.00 124.10
CENTRE HALL PEN PA N74 40 N 53.4 77 W 36.1 1260
122.80 0.00 0.00
CHAMBERSBURG MU PA N68 39 N 58.3 77 W 38.6 697
122.80 0.00 124.10
CLARION CO PA 11D 41 N 13.6 79 W 26.4 1458
122.80 0.00 121.40
CLEARFIELD LAWR PA N97 41 N 2.9 78 W 24.8 1516
122.80 0.00 134.80
COATESVILLE PA 40N 39 N 59.0 75 W 52.0 662
122.70 0.00 125.60
COLLEGEVILLE PV PA N10 40 N 12.2 75 W 25.9 277
122.80 0.00 126.85
CONNELLSVILLE PA 2G3 39 N 57.6 79 W 39.4 1267
122.80 0.00 0.00
CORRY LAWRENCE PA 8G2 41 N 54.5 79 W 38.5 1745
122.80 0.00 0.00
DOWNINGTOWN PA N25 39 N 59.0 75 W 44.5 575
122.80 0.00 125.60
DOYLESTOWN PA N88 40 N 20.0 75 W 7.5 394
122.80 0.00 123.80
DOYLESTOWN WARR PA 8N9 40 N 15.6 75 W 8.4 385
122.80 0.00 0.00
DU BOIS JEFFERS PA DUJ 41 N 10.7 78 W 53.9 1817
123.00 123.60 121.40
EAST STROUDSBUR PA ESP 41 N 3.8 75 W 15.1 969
122.80 0.00 0.00
EASTON PA N43 40 N 44.5 75 W 14.6 399
123.00 0.00 119.65
EASTSTROUDSBURG PA ESP 41 N 3.9 75 W 15.2 969
122.80 0.00 119.65
EASTSTROUDSBURG PA N53 41 N 2.2 75 W 9.7 480
123.00 0.00 119.65
ERIE PA ERI 42 N 4.9 80 W 10.6 732
122.95 118.10 120.35
FACTORYVILLE SE PA 9N3 41 N 35.2 75 W 45.4 1209
122.70 0.00 124.50
FRANKLIN PA FKL 41 N 22.7 79 W 51.6 1540
122.70 0.00 126.25
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GETTYSBURG DOER PA W05 39 N 50.4 77 W 16.4 590
122.80 0.00 0.00
GREENE CO ARPT PA WAY 39 N 54.0 80 W 8.0 1065
122.80 0.00 0.00
GREENVILLE MUN PA 4G1 41 N 26.8 80 W 23.5 1197
122.80 0.00 126.60
GROVE CITY PA 29D 41 N 8.7 80 W 9.9 1358
122.70 0.00 126.60
HARRISBURG PA CXY 40 N 13.0 76 W 51.1 347
122.95 119.50 134.95
HAZELTON PA HZL 40 N 59.2 75 W 59.7 1604
123.00 0.00 124.50
HAZELTON ARPT PA HZL 40 N 59.2 75 W 59.7 1604
123.00 0.00 0.00
HONESDALE PA N30 41 N 31.0 75 W 15.0 1357
122.80 0.00 124.50
INDIAN LK ARPT PA 5G2 40 N 3.2 78 W 50.8 2442
122.80 0.00 0.00
INDIANA CO PA IDI 40 N 38.0 79 W 6.2 1406
122.80 0.00 0.00
JEANNETTE PITTS PA 5G8 40 N 22.5 79 W 36.5 1188
122.70 0.00 0.00
JOHNSTOWN PA JST 40 N 19.0 78 W 50.1 2284
122.95 123.60 0.00
KUTZTOWN PA N31 40 N 30.3 75 W 47.0 512
122.80 0.00 0.00
LANCASTER PA LNS 40 N 7.3 76 W 17.8 403
122.95 120.90 0.00
LANGHORNE PA N54 40 N 11.3 74 W 53.9 163
122.70 0.00 123.80
LATROBE WESTMOR PA LBE 40 N 16.5 79 W 24.3 1185
122.95 125.00 0.00
LEHIGHTON ARNER PA 22N 40 N 48.5 75 W 45.7 534
122.80 0.00 119.65
MEADVILLE PORT PA 2G6 41 N 37.5 80 W 12.9 1403
122.80 0.00 0.00
MIDDLETOWN PA MDT 40 N 11.6 76 W 45.8 310
122.95 124.80 118.80
MIFFLINTOWN PA PA23 40 N 36.0 77 W 24.3 545
122.80 0.00 0.00
MONONGAHELA ROS PA G08 40 N 12.5 79 W 50.0 1230
122.80 0.00 119.35
MONROEVILLE PIT PA 4G0 40 N 27.1 79 W 46.5 1187
122.90 0.00 0.00
MOUNT POCONO PA MPO 41 N 8.3 75 W 22.5 1916
122.80 0.00 124.50
MT JOY MARIETTA PA N71 40 N 5.5 76 W 34.5 459
122.80 0.00 126.45
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NEW CASTLE MUN PA 2G7 41 N 1.5 80 W 24.7 1070
123.00 0.00 126.60
PALMYRA REIGLE PA 58N 40 N 17.2 76 W 34.6 489
122.80 0.00 0.00
PERKASIE PENNRI PA N70 40 N 23.4 75 W 17.4 568
123.00 0.00 123.80
PHILADEL WINGS PA N67 40 N 8.2 75 W 16.0 302
123.00 0.00 126.85
PHILADELPHIA PA PHL 39 N 55.2 75 W 14.7 21
122.95 118.50 133.40
PHILADELPHIA N PA PNE 40 N 4.9 75 W 0.7 121
122.95 126.90 121.15
PHILIPSBURG MID PA PSB 40 N 53.0 78 W 5.2 1948
122.80 0.00 0.00
PITTSBURG METRO PA 8G4 40 N 21.2 80 W 11.2 1202
123.00 0.00 119.35
PITTSBURGH PA PIT 40 N 29.3 80 W 13.3 1203
122.95 119.10 121.25
PITTSBURGH PA AGC 40 N 21.3 79 W 55.8 1252
122.95 121.10 120.55
POTTSTOWN LIMER PA N46 40 N 14.3 75 W 33.8 311
122.70 0.00 126.85
POTTSTOWN MUNIC PA N47 40 N 15.8 75 W 40.0 256
122.80 0.00 126.85
POTTSVILLE SCHU PA ZER 40 N 42.0 76 W 23.0 1724
122.80 0.00 0.00
PROSPECTVILLE T PA N34 40 N 13.2 75 W 12.7 367
122.80 0.00 123.80
PUNXSUTAWNEY PA N35 40 N 57.9 78 W 55.9 1439
123.00 0.00 0.00
QUAKERTOWN PA UKT 40 N 26.1 75 W 22.0 526
122.80 0.00 0.00
READING SPATZ PA RDG 40 N 22.7 75 W 57.9 344
122.95 119.90 127.10
REEDSVILLE PA RVL 40 N 40.6 77 W 37.6 819
122.70 0.00 0.00
SELINSGROVE P.V PA SEG 40 N 49.2 76 W 51.7 444
122.80 0.00 118.25
SEVEN SPRG ARPT PA 7SP 40 N 0.5 79 W 19.3 2904
122.90 0.00 121.10
SHAMOKIN NORTHU PA N79 40 N 50.2 76 W 33.1 881
122.80 0.00 118.25
SKY HAVEN PA 76N 41 N 30.1 75 W 90.0 639
122.80 0.00 0.00
SLATINGTON PA 69N 40 N 46.0 75 W 36.0 380
122.80 0.00 0.00
SMOKETOWN PA 37PA 40 N 2.5 76 W 12.1 370
122.80 0.00 0.00
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SOMERSET ARPT PA 2G9 40 N 2.3 79 W 0.8 2272
122.80 0.00 0.00
ST MARYS MUN PA 8G5 41 N 24.7 78 W 30.1 1934
122.70 0.00 0.00
STATE COLLEGE PA UNV 40 N 50.9 77 W 50.0 1239
122.80 0.00 0.00
STERLING SPRING PA 70N 41 N 20.8 75 W 24.9 1735
123.00 0.00 0.00
TARENTUM W.PENN PA 9G1 40 N 36.2 79 W 49.2 1125
122.80 0.00 0.00
TITUSVILLE PA 6G1 41 N 36.7 79 W 44.7 1599
122.90 0.00 126.60
TOUGHKENAMON PA N57 39 N 49.9 75 W 46.1 436
122.80 0.00 125.60
TOWANDA PA N27 41 N 44.6 76 W 26.6 725
122.90 0.00 0.00
WASHINGTON CO PA 3G2 40 N 8.1 80 W 17.5 1182
122.80 0.00 119.35
WATTSBURG ERIE PA 3G1 42 N 2.6 79 W 51.2 1450
122.80 0.00 0.00
WELLSBORO GRAND PA N38 41 N 43.7 77 W 24.0 1899
122.80 0.00 119.45
WEST CHESTER BR PA N99 39 N 59.4 75 W 34.9 465
123.00 0.00 125.60
WILKES BARRE SC PA AVP 41 N 20.3 75 W 43.5 957
122.95 120.10 111.60
WILKES WYO VAL PA WBW 41 N 17.8 75 W 51.3 546
122.80 0.00 0.00
WILLIAMSPORT PA IPT 41 N 14.5 76 W 55.3 529
122.95 119.10 124.90
YORK PA THV 39 N 55.2 76 W 52.5 486
122.80 0.00 0.00
BLOCK ISLAND RI BID 41 N 10.1 71 W 34.4 105
123.00 0.00 119.45
NEWPORT RI 2B4 41 N 23.0 71 W 17.0 170
122.80 0.00 0.00
NORTH KINGSTOWN RI OQU 41 N 35.9 71 W 24.9 20
122.95 121.20 0.00
PAWTUCKET RI SFZ 41 N 55.3 71 W 29.5 441
122.70 0.00 0.00
PROVIDENCE RI PVD 41 N 43.5 71 W 25.7 56
122.95 120.70 128.15
WEST KINGSTON RI RI04 41 N 29.3 71 W 37.2 130
122.80 0.00 0.00
WESTERLY LANGWO RI RI03 41 N 20.0 71 W 46.0 14
122.90 0.00 0.00
WESTERLY STATE RI WST 41 N 20.0 71 W 48.2 81
123.00 0.00 119.45
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CHARLESTON AFB SC CHS 32 N 53.9 80 W 2.4 46
122.95 126.00 124.75
COLUMBIA METRO SC CAE 33 N 56.4 81 W 7.1 236
122.95 119.50 120.15
FLORENCE CITY SC FLO 34 N 11.1 79 W 43.4 147
122.95 125.10 0.00
GREENVILLE SC GMU 34 N 50.8 82 W 21.0 1048
122.95 119.90 0.00
GREENWOOD CO. SC GRD 34 N 15.0 82 W 9.5 629
122.80 0.00 0.00
GREER GREENVILL SC GSP 34 N 53.7 82 W 13.1 972
122.95 120.10 134.25
HILTON HEAD ISL SC 49J 32 N 13.4 80 W 41.8 20
123.00 0.00 0.00
NORTH MYRTLE BH SC CRE 33 N 48.7 78 W 43.4 33
122.95 124.60 0.00
SPARTANBURG SC SPA 34 N 54.9 81 W 57.4 808
123.00 118.30 0.00
ABERDEEN SD ABR 45 N 26.9 98 W 25.2 1301
122.95 123.60 0.00
BROOKINGS MUN SD BKX 44 N 18.3 96 W 48.8 1637
122.80 0.00 0.00
HURON REG SD HON 44 N 23.1 98 W 13.7 1287
123.60 0.00 0.00
LEMMON MUN SD LEM 45 N 54.5 102 W 7.0 2572
122.80 0.00 0.00
MADISON MUN SD MDS 44 N 1.0 97 W 5.0 1714
122.80 0.00 132.10
MILLER MUN SD MKA 44 N 31.0 98 W 57.4 1573
122.90 0.00 0.00
MITCHELL MUN SD MHE 43 N 46.4 98 W 2.3 1302
122.80 0.00 0.00
MOBRIDGE MUN SD MBG 45 N 33.0 100 W 24.0 1715
122.80 0.00 125.10
PHILIP SD PHP 44 N 2.8 101 W 35.9 2210
122.80 0.00 127.20
PIERRE MUN SD PIR 44 N 22.9 100 W 17.1 1742
123.00 123.60 125.10
RAPID CITY REG SD RAP 44 N 2.7 103 W 3.4 3202
122.95 118.70 0.00
SIOUX FALLS SD FSD 43 N 34.8 96 W 44.4 1428
122.95 118.30 126.60
SPEARFISH BLACK SD SPF 44 N 29.0 103 W 47.0 3898
122.80 0.00 0.00
WAGNER MUN SD AGZ 43 N 3.8 98 W 17.7 1475
122.80 0.00 0.00
WATERTOWN MUN SD ATY 44 N 54.8 97 W 9.2 1746
123.00 123.60 0.00
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YANKTON GURNEY SD YKN 42 N 55.0 97 W 23.1 1303
122.80 0.00 0.00
ARLINGTON MUN TN LHC 35 N 16.9 89 W 40.3 312
122.80 0.00 125.80
ATHENS MC MINN TN MMI 35 N 23.7 84 W 33.7 844
122.80 0.00 123.90
BOLIVAR HARDEMA TN M08 35 N 12.9 89 W 2.5 510
123.00 0.00 124.35
BRISTOL TN TRI 36 N 28.5 82 W 24.4 1519
122.95 119.50 118.25
CAMDEN BENTON TN 0M4 36 N 0.6 88 W 7.4 468
122.90 0.00 125.85
CENTERVILLE MUN TN GHM 35 N 50.2 87 W 26.7 768
122.80 0.00 125.85
CHATANOOGA LOVE TN CHA 35 N 2.1 85 W 12.2 682
122.95 118.30 119.85
CHATTANOOGA DAL TN 1A0 35 N 11.2 85 W 10.6 690
123.00 0.00 0.00
CLARKSVILLE OUT TN CKV 36 N 37.3 87 W 24.9 550
122.80 0.00 118.10
CLEVELAND HARDW TN HDI 35 N 13.2 84 W 49.9 874
122.80 0.00 125.10
CLIFTON HASSELL TN M29 35 N 23.1 87 W 58.0 401
122.90 0.00 0.00
COLLEGEDALE TN 3M3 35 N 2.5 85 W 1.3 860
122.80 0.00 0.00
COLUMBIA MT PLE TN MRC 35 N 33.2 87 W 10.8 676
122.80 0.00 125.85
COOKEVILLE PUTN TN CJE 36 N 12.0 85 W 29.2 1145
122.70 0.00 132.40
COPPERHILL CAMP TN 1A3 35 N 0.9 84 W 20.7 1793
122.90 0.00 0.00
COVINGTON MUN TN M04 35 N 35.1 89 W 35.2 278
122.80 0.00 125.80
CROSSVILLE MEM TN CSV 35 N 57.0 85 W 5.1 1881
123.60 0.00 133.60
DAYTON ANTON TN 2A0 35 N 29.1 84 W 55.9 717
122.80 0.00 133.60
DICKSON MUN TN M02 36 N 7.7 87 W 25.8 891
122.80 0.00 125.85
DYERSBURG MUN TN DYR 36 N 0.2 89 W 24.2 337
122.95 123.60 128.05
ELIZABETHTON TN 0A9 36 N 22.2 82 W 10.4 1585
122.80 0.00 0.00
FAYETTEVILLE TN FYM 35 N 3.5 86 W 33.8 983
122.80 0.00 125.60
GALLATIN SUMNER TN M33 36 N 22.7 86 W 24.5 584
122.80 0.00 118.40

Page 88



AIRPORTS.TXT
GREENEVILLE TN GCY 36 N 11.5 82 W 49.0 1610
122.70 0.00 119.25
HOHENWALD BAKER TN 0M3 35 N 32.7 87 W 36.0 973
122.90 0.00 0.00
HUMBOLDT MUN TN M53 35 N 48.1 88 W 52.5 420
122.80 0.00 134.65
HUNTINGTON CARR TN E5O 36 N 5.3 88 W 27.7 497
122.80 0.00 0.00
JACKSBORO CAMPB TN JAU 36 N 20.0 84 W 9.7 1180
122.80 0.00 132.80
JACKSON MC KELL TN MKL 35 N 35.9 88 W 54.9 432
122.95 123.60 134.65
JAMESTOWN MUN TN 2A1 36 N 20.9 84 W 56.7 1694
122.80 0.00 125.25
JASPER MARION TN APT 35 N 3.6 85 W 35.1 641
122.80 0.00 119.20
JOHNSON CITY TN 0A4 36 N 21.8 82 W 18.5 1550
122.80 0.00 0.00
KNOXVILLE DOWNT TN DKX 35 N 57.7 83 W 52.5 833
126.60 0.00 123.90
KNOXVILLE MCGHE TN TYS 35 N 48.7 83 W 59.5 981
122.95 118.70 128.35
KNOXVILLE POWEL TN 9A2 36 N 2.6 84 W 0.2 992
122.80 0.00 0.00
LAFAYETTE MUN TN 3M7 36 N 31.0 86 W 3.5 970
122.80 0.00 132.40
LAWERENCEBURG TN 2M2 35 N 14.1 87 W 15.5 936
122.80 0.00 125.85
LEBANON MUN TN M54 36 N 11.3 86 W 18.9 571
122.80 0.00 118.40
LEWISBURG ELLIN TN LUG 35 N 30.4 86 W 48.2 707
122.80 0.00 126.75
LEXINGTON FRANK TN M52 35 N 39.0 88 W 22.6 517
122.80 0.00 134.65
LIVINGSTON MUN TN 8A3 36 N 24.7 85 W 18.7 1370
122.80 0.00 125.25
MADISONVILLE TN MNV 35 N 32.7 84 W 22.7 1031
122.80 0.00 123.90
MC MINNVILLE TN RNC 35 N 42.0 85 W 50.5 1028
122.80 0.00 126.75
MEMPHIS INTL TN MEM 35 N 2.9 89 W 58.7 332
122.95 118.30 119.45
MEMPHIS SPAIN TN M01 35 N 12.0 90 W 3.0 224
122.80 0.00 0.00
MILLINGTON BAKE TN 2M8 35 N 16.7 89 W 55.8 247
122.80 0.00 0.00
MORRISTOWN MOOR TN MOR 36 N 10.8 83 W 22.3 1313
122.80 0.00 125.05
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MOUNTAIN CITY TN 6A4 36 N 25.0 81 W 49.5 2240
122.90 0.00 0.00
MURFREESBORO TN MBT 35 N 52.6 86 W 22.6 615
122.70 0.00 118.40
NASHVILLE CORNE TN M88 36 N 11.4 86 W 41.9 418
123.30 0.00 0.00
NASHVILLE METRO TN BNA 36 N 7.6 86 W 40.8 597
122.95 121.90 120.00
NASHVILLE TUNE TN JWN 36 N 10.9 86 W 53.2 493
122.70 0.00 120.60
ONEIDA SCOTT TN SCX 36 N 27.2 84 W 35.2 1545
122.80 0.00 125.25
PARIS HENRY CO TN PHT 36 N 20.5 88 W 22.9 580
122.80 0.00 128.05
PARSONS SCOTT TN 0M1 35 N 38.3 88 W 7.7 517
122.80 0.00 134.65
PORTLAND MUN TN 1M5 36 N 35.6 86 W 28.6 811
122.80 0.00 133.85
PULASKI ABERNAT TN GZS 35 N 9.1 87 W 3.2 664
122.80 0.00 125.85
ROCKWOOD MUN TN RKW 35 N 55.3 84 W 41.3 1664
122.80 0.00 133.60
ROGERSVILLE HAW TN RVN 36 N 27.4 82 W 53.0 1255
122.80 0.00 119.25
SAVANNAH HARDIN TN SNH 35 N 10.2 88 W 12.9 473
122.80 0.00 124.35
SELMER SIBLEY TN SZY 35 N 12.2 88 W 29.9 611
122.70 0.00 124.35
SEVIERVILLE GAT TN 3A9 35 N 51.4 83 W 31.7 1004
122.80 0.00 125.05
SEWANEE FRANKLI TN UOS 35 N 12.2 85 W 53.9 1950
122.80 0.00 0.00
SHELBYVILLE BOM TN SYI 35 N 33.6 86 W 26.5 800
122.80 0.00 126.75
SMITHVILLE MUN TN 0A3 35 N 59.1 85 W 48.5 1081
122.80 0.00 0.00
SMYRNA TN MQY 36 N 0.5 86 W 31.2 543
123.00 118.50 118.40
SOMERVILLE FAYE TN 57M 35 N 12.3 89 W 23.6 437
122.90 0.00 0.00
SPARTA WHITE CO TN SRB 36 N 3.4 85 W 31.8 1025
122.80 0.00 0.00
SPRINGFIELD MUN TN M91 36 N 32.3 86 W 55.1 708
122.80 0.00 133.85
TAZEWELL CLAIBO TN 3A2 36 N 24.6 88 W 33.3 1179
122.90 0.00 0.00
TIPTONVILLE TN 0M2 36 N 28.5 89 W 20.7 289
122.80 0.00 0.00
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TRENTON GIBSON TN TGC 35 N 56.0 88 W 50.9 359
122.80 0.00 128.05
TULLAHOMA REG TN THA 35 N 22.8 86 W 14.8 1081
122.80 0.00 0.00
UNION CITY EVER TN UCY 36 N 23.0 88 W 59.0 341
122.70 0.00 128.05
WAVERLY HUMPHRE TN 0M5 36 N 7.0 87 W 44.2 746
122.80 0.00 125.85
WINCHESTER MUN TN BFG 35 N 10.7 86 W 3.9 979
122.80 0.00 0.00
ABILENE MUN TX ABI 32 N 24.4 99 W 41.0 1790
122.95 120.10 118.25
ALICE INTL TX ALI 27 N 44.4 98 W 1.7 178
123.00 123.60 128.30
AMARILLO INTL TX AMA 35 N 13.2 101 W 42.6 3605
122.95 118.30 118.85
AMARILLO TRADEW TX TDW 35 N 10.2 101 W 49.5 3640
122.80 0.00 119.50
ANGLETON LK JAC TX LBX 29 N 6.5 95 W 27.7 25
123.00 123.00 120.80
AUSTIN MUELLER TX AUS 30 N 17.8 97 W 42.0 632
122.95 121.00 119.20
BEAUMONT PORT A TX BPT 29 N 57.0 94 W 1.2 16
122.95 119.50 126.30
BORGER HUTCHINS TX BGD 35 N 42.0 101 W 23.6 3054
123.00 0.00 124.80
BRADY CURTIS TX BBD 31 N 11.0 99 W 19.4 1825
122.80 0.00 0.00
BRECKENRIDGE TX BKD 32 N 43.0 98 W 53.5 1282
122.80 0.00 0.00
BROWNSVILLE TX BRO 25 N 54.3 97 W 25.5 23
122.95 118.90 128.55
BROWNWOOD MUN TX BWD 31 N 47.6 98 W 57.3 1386
122.80 0.00 0.00
CADDO MILLS TX 7F3 33 N 2.1 96 W 14.4 541
122.80 0.00 132.85
CANADIAN HEMPHI TX HHF 35 N 53.7 100 W 24.1 2383
122.80 0.00 0.00
CARRIZO SPRINGS TX CZT 28 N 31.4 99 W 49.5 620
122.80 0.00 127.80
CASTROVILLE TX T89 29 N 20.5 98 W 51.1 772
122.80 0.00 118.05
CHILDRESS TX CDS 34 N 26.0 100 W 18.0 1952
122.80 0.00 0.00
COLLEGE STATION TX CLL 30 N 35.3 96 W 21.8 319
122.95 118.50 126.85
CORPUS CHRISTI TX CRP 27 N 46.2 97 W 30.0 44
122.95 119.40 126.80
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DALLAS ADDISON TX ADS 32 N 58.1 96 W 50.1 643
122.95 121.10 126.80
DALLAS FT WORTH TX DFW 32 N 53.7 97 W 2.4 603
122.95 126.55 117.00
DALLAS LOVE TX DAL 35 N 50.8 96 W 51.0 487
122.95 118.70 120.15
DALLAS REDBIRD TX RBD 32 N 40.8 96 W 52.0 660
122.95 120.30 126.35
DEL RIO INTL TX DRT 29 N 22.3 100 W 55.3 999
122.80 0.00 119.60
DENVER CITY TX E57 32 N 58.5 102 W 50.5 3575
122.80 0.00 0.00
DUMAS MUN TX DUX 35 N 51.4 102 W 0.7 3700
122.80 0.00 127.85
EDINBURG TX 25R 26 N 26.5 98 W 7.7 80
122.80 0.00 0.00
EL PASO INTL TX ELP 31 N 48.4 106 W 22.6 3960
122.95 118.30 120.00
EL PASO WEST TX TX04 31 N 43.1 106 W 14.6 4007
123.00 0.00 0.00
FORT STOCKTON TX FST 30 N 54.8 102 W 55.5 3010
122.80 0.00 132.55
FORT WORTH MEAC TX FTW 32 N 49.1 97 W 21.6 710
122.95 118.30 120.70
GAINESVILLE TX GLE 33 N 39.0 97 W 11.6 833
123.00 0.00 134.15
GALVESTON SCHOL TX GLS 29 N 16.0 94 W 51.6 7
122.95 123.60 0.00
GREENVILLE MAJO TX GVT 33 N 4.1 96 W 3.7 544
122.95 121.30 127.60
HARLINGEN RIO TX HRL 26 N 13.6 97 W 39.2 36
122.95 119.30 124.85
HEREFORD MUN TX HRX 34 N 51.4 102 W 19.5 3783
122.80 0.00 119.50
HONDO MUN TX HDO 29 N 21.4 99 W 10.5 927
122.80 0.00 134.95
HOUSTON ANDRAU TX AAP 29 N 43.0 95 W 35.0 80
123.00 0.00 123.80
HOUSTON ELLINGT TX EFD 29 N 36.4 95 W 9.5 34
122.95 126.20 109.40
HOUSTON HOBBY TX HOU 29 N 38.7 95 W 16.7 47
122.95 118.70 124.60
HOUSTON HOOKS TX DWH 30 N 3.8 95 W 33.1 150
122.95 118.40 124.95
HOUSTON INTL TX IAH 29 N 58.9 95 W 20.8 98
122.95 118.10 116.60
HOUSTON S.W. TX AXH 29 N 30.3 95 W 28.6 66
123.00 0.00 123.80
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JACKSONVILLE TX JSO 31 N 52.1 95 W 13.0 677
122.80 0.00 128.70
KERRVILLE SCHRE TX ERV 29 N 58.8 99 W 5.2 1616
122.80 0.00 134.95
KILLEEN MUN TX ILE 31 N 5.1 97 W 41.1 845
122.70 0.00 118.00
LANCASTER TX LNC 32 N 34.7 96 W 43.2 500
122.70 0.00 123.90
LAREDO INTL TX LRD 27 N 32.6 99 W 27.6 508
122.95 120.10 0.00
LONGVIEW GREGG TX GGG 32 N 23.0 94 W 42.6 365
122.95 119.20 119.65
LUBBOCK INTL TX LRB 33 N 39.8 101 W 49.3 3281
122.95 125.30 118.80
LUFKIN ANGELINA TX LFK 31 N 14.0 94 W 45.0 290
123.00 123.60 0.00
MARSHALL HARRIS TX ASL 32 N 31.3 94 W 18.4 356
122.80 0.00 118.25
MC ALLEN MILLER TX MFE 26 N 10.5 98 W 14.3 107
122.95 118.50 128.50
MIDLAND AIRPARK TX MDD 32 N 1.7 102 W 6.2 2805
122.70 0.00 124.60
MIDLAND REG TX MAF 31 N 56.5 102 W 12.1 2871
122.95 118.70 126.80
MOUNT PLEASANT TX MSA 33 N 7.7 94 W 58.5 404
122.70 0.00 0.00
NAGOGDOCHES E. TX OCH 31 N 34.7 94 W 42.4 372
122.80 0.00 0.00
ORANGE CO TX ORG 30 N 4.1 93 W 48.2 13
122.80 0.00 121.30
PERRYTON OCHILT TX PYX 36 N 24.7 100 W 45.2 2915
122.80 0.00 0.00
PLAINVIEW HALE TX PVW 34 N 10.1 101 W 42.9 3372
123.00 120.70 119.90
PORT ISABEL CAM TX T31 26 N 10.0 97 W 20.7 15
122.80 0.00 119.50
ROANOKE NORTHWE TX 52F 33 N 2.9 97 W 13.9 643
123.00 0.00 0.00
SAN ANGELO MATH TX SJT 31 N 21.5 100 W 29.7 1916
122.80 118.30 128.45
SAN ANGELO MATH TX SJT 31 N 21.5 100 W 29.7 1916
122.80 118.30 128.45
SAN ANTONIO INT TX SAT 29 N 32.0 98 W 28.1 809
122.95 119.80 118.90
SAN ANTONIO STI TX SSF 29 N 20.2 98 W 28.2 577
122.95 118.20 0.00
SAN MARCOS MUN TX T98 29 N 53.6 97 W 51.8 597
122.80 0.00 119.00
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SHEPPARD WICHIT TX SPS 33 N 59.1 98 W 29.5 1015
122.95 119.75 132.05
SHERMAN DENISON TX F39 33 N 42.9 96 W 40.2 749
122.70 0.00 134.15
SNYDER WINSTON TX SNK 32 N 41.8 100 W 57.1 2434
122.80 0.00 0.00
STAMFORD ARLEDG TX F56 32 N 54.6 99 W 44.1 1558
122.80 0.00 0.00
SULPHUR SPRINGS TX SLR 33 N 9.5 95 W 37.2 489
122.80 0.00 0.00
SWEETWATER MUN TX SWW 32 N 28.0 100 W 27.8 2386
122.80 0.00 126.50
TEMPLE DRAUGHTO TX TPL 31 N 9.1 97 W 24.4 682
123.00 0.00 124.55
TERRELL MUN TX TRL 32 N 42.6 96 W 16.0 474
122.80 0.00 0.00
TYLER POUNDS TX TYR 32 N 21.2 95 W 24.1 544
122.95 120.10 126.25
VICTORIA REG TX VCT 28 N 55.1 96 W 55.1 115
122.70 0.00 135.05
WACO MADISON TX ACT 31 N 36.6 97 W 13.7 515
122.95 135.20 123.85
WACO TSTI TX CNW 31 N 38.2 97 W 4.3 469
122.95 124.00 0.00
WICHITA FALLS TX SPS 33 N 59.1 98 W 29.5 1015
122.95 119.75 132.05
BOUNTIFUL SALT UT BTF 40 N 52.1 111 W 55.5 4234
122.80 0.00 0.00
BRIGHAM CITY UT BMC 41 N 32.9 112 W 3.6 4226
122.80 0.00 0.00
BRYCE CANYON UT BCE 37 N 42.3 112 W 8.6 7586
122.80 0.00 0.00
CEDAR CITY MUN UT CDC 37 N 42.1 113 W 5.8 5622
122.80 0.00 0.00
DELTA MUN UT DTA 39 N 23.0 112 W 30.5 4755
122.80 0.00 0.00
GLEN CANYON UT U07 37 N 32.7 110 W 42.7 4167
122.80 0.00 0.00
HANKSVILLE UT HVE 38 N 25.0 110 W 42.2 4444
122.80 0.00 0.00
LOGAN CACHE UT LGU 41 N 47.2 111 W 51.2 4454
122.80 0.00 0.00
MILFORD MUN UT MLF 38 N 25.6 113 W 0.7 5040
122.80 0.00 0.00
MOAB CANYONLAND UT CNY 38 N 45.5 109 W 44.5 4553
122.80 0.00 127.80
OGDEN MUN UT OGD 41 N 11.7 112 W 0.6 4470
122.95 118.70 125.55
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PRICE CARBON CO UT PUC 39 N 36.7 110 W 44.9 5921
122.80 0.00 0.00
PROVO MUN UT PVU 40 N 12.9 111 W 43.2 4491
122.80 0.00 124.30
RICHFIELD MUN UT RIF 38 N 44.5 112 W 5.6 5279
122.80 0.00 0.00
SALT LAKE CITY UT SLC 40 N 47.2 111 W 58.0 4226
122.95 118.30 0.00
SALT LAKE NO 2 UT U42 40 N 37.2 111 W 59.5 4608
122.70 0.00 120.20
ST GEORGE MUN UT SGU 37 N 5.4 113 W 35.5 2938
122.80 0.00 0.00
VERNAL MUN UT VEL 40 N 26.4 109 W 30.5 5274
122.70 0.00 0.00
WENDOVER UT ENV 40 N 43.0 114 W 1.8 4240
122.80 0.00 0.00
ABINGTON HIGHLA VA 6A8 36 N 41.1 82 W 2.0 2060
122.80 0.00 118.40
ASHLAND HANOVER VA W83 37 N 42.4 77 W 26.1 205
122.70 0.00 119.90
BASYE SKY BRYCE VA W92 38 N 48.9 78 W 46.2 1263
122.80 0.00 0.00
BLACKSBURG VA BCB 37 N 12.4 80 W 24.5 2131
123.00 0.00 0.00
BLACKSTONE AAF VA BKT 37 N 4.5 77 W 57.4 428
122.95 126.20 118.75
BRIDGEWATER AIR VA VBW 38 N 21.9 78 W 57.5 1180
122.70 0.00 124.25
BROOKNEAL CAMPB VA 0V4 37 N 8.5 79 W 0.9 597
122.70 0.00 0.00
CHARLOTTESVILLE VA CHO 38 N 8.3 78 W 27.1 641
122.95 124.50 124.25
CHASE CITY MUN VA CXE 36 N 47.3 78 W 30.0 503
122.80 0.00 118.75
CHESAPEAKE MUN VA W36 36 N 39.8 75 W 19.3 20
122.70 0.00 127.90
CLARKSVILLE MAR VA W63 36 N 35.8 78 W 33.5 420
122.90 0.00 0.00
CREWE MUN VA W81 37 N 10.8 78 W 5.9 420
122.80 0.00 0.00
CULPEPPER CO VA W49 38 N 31.5 77 W 51.6 315
122.80 0.00 124.65
DANVILLE REG VA DAN 36 N 34.4 79 W 20.1 572
123.00 0.00 124.05
DUBLIN NEW RIVE VA PSK 37 N 8.2 80 W 40.7 2105
122.70 0.00 0.00
EMPORIA MUN VA EMV 36 N 41.5 77 W 29.5 126
123.00 0.00 123.85
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FARMVILLE MUN VA FVX 37 N 21.3 78 W 26.2 409
122.80 0.00 124.25
FRANKLIN ROSE VA FKN 36 N 41.7 76 W 54.1 37
122.95 122.80 127.90
FREDERICKSBURG VA W07 38 N 15.9 77 W 26.9 85
122.80 0.00 118.95
GALAX HILLSVILL VA HLX 36 N 45.8 80 W 49.3 2698
122.80 0.00 0.00
GORDONSVILLE VA GVE 38 N 9.3 78 W 10.0 454
122.80 0.00 0.00
GRUNDY MUN VA GDY 37 N 13.9 82 W 7.5 2306
122.90 0.00 132.80
HOT SPRINGS ING VA HSP 37 N 57.0 79 W 50.0 3792
123.00 0.00 134.40
LAWRENCEVILLE VA LVL 36 N 46.5 77 W 48.0 325
122.80 0.00 0.00
LEESBURG GODFRY VA W09 39 N 4.6 77 W 33.4 388
122.80 0.00 126.10
LURAY CAVERNS VA W45 38 N 40.0 78 W 30.0 912
122.80 0.00 0.00
LYNCHBURG MUN VA LYH 37 N 19.6 79 W 12.0 938
122.95 120.70 119.80
LYNCHBURH FALWL VA W24 37 N 22.6 79 W 7.3 939
123.00 0.00 0.00
MANASSAS DAVIS VA W10 38 N 43.2 77 W 30.9 193
123.00 0.00 0.00
MARION WYTHEVIL VA 5A1 36 N 53.7 81 W 20.9 2551
122.70 0.00 132.90
MARTINSVILLE BL VA MTV 36 N 37.8 80 W 1.1 928
122.70 0.00 120.90
MELFA ACCOMACK VA MFV 37 N 38.8 75 W 45.6 48
122.80 0.00 126.05
MIDLAND WARRENT VA W66 38 N 35.3 77 W 42.7 325
122.70 0.00 124.65
MONETA SMITH MT VA W91 37 N 6.4 79 W 35.6 900
122.80 0.00 125.75
NEW MARKET VA 8W2 38 N 39.3 78 W 42.5 975
122.80 0.00 0.00
NEWPORT NEWS VA PHF 37 N 7.9 76 W 29.6 43
122.95 118.70 128.65
NORFOLK INTL VA ORF 36 N 53.6 76 W 12.1 27
122.95 120.80 127.15
ORANGE CO VA W93 38 N 14.8 78 W 2.8 454
122.80 0.00 124.25
PENNINGTON GAP VA PTG 36 N 44.7 83 W 2.2 1864
122.90 0.00 119.25
PETERSBURG MUN VA PTB 37 N 11.0 77 W 31.0 194
122.70 0.00 119.90
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PORTSMOUTH HAMP VA PVG 36 N 46.7 76 W 26.7 23
123.00 0.00 118.90
QUINTON NEW KEN VA W96 37 N 30.1 77 W 7.5 119
122.80 0.00 126.40
RICHLANDS MUN VA 7A4 37 N 5.2 81 W 50.2 1910
122.70 0.00 0.00
RICHMOND BYRD VA RIC 37 N 30.3 77 W 19.2 168
122.95 121.10 119.15
RICHMOND CHESTE VA W98 37 N 24.3 77 W 31.5 232
122.80 0.00 119.90
ROANOKE WOODRUM VA ROA 37 N 19.5 79 W 58.5 1176
122.95 118.30 118.65
SALUDA HUMMEL VA W75 37 N 36.0 76 W 27.0 30
123.00 0.00 0.00
SOUTH BOSTON TU VA W78 36 N 42.7 78 W 51.0 415
122.80 0.00 0.00
SOUTH HILL MECK VA 5W2 36 N 41.2 78 W 3.2 442
122.80 0.00 118.75
STAUNTON WAYNES VA SHD 38 N 15.8 78 W 53.8 1201
123.00 0.00 124.25
SUFFOLK MUN VA SFQ 36 N 40.8 76 W 36.1 72
122.70 0.00 127.90
TANGIER ISLAND VA TGI 37 N 49.5 75 W 59.8 8
122.80 0.00 120.05
WAKEFIELD MUN VA AKQ 36 N 59.2 77 W 0.1 113
122.80 0.00 127.90
WILLIAMSBURG VA JGS 37 N 14.3 76 W 42.9 49
122.80 0.00 126.05
WINCHESTER REG VA W16 39 N 8.5 78 W 8.5 720
122.70 0.00 128.75
WISE LONESOME P VA LNP 36 N 59.2 82 W 31.8 2680
123.00 0.00 132.80
BARRE MONTPELIE VT MPV 44 N 12.2 72 W 33.7 1165
122.80 0.00 0.00
BENNINGTON STAT VT 5B5 42 N 53.4 73 W 14.8 828
122.80 0.00 125.00
BURLINGTON INTL VT BTV 44 N 28.2 73 W 9.2 334
123.30 118.30 123.80
HIGHGATE FRANKL VT 1B7 44 N 56.4 73 W 5.9 228
122.80 0.00 121.10
LYNDONVILLE CAL VT 6B8 44 N 34.1 72 W 1.1 1188
122.80 0.00 135.70
MIDDLEBURY STAT VT 6B0 43 N 59.0 73 W 5.7 490
122.80 0.00 0.00
MORRISVILLE STO VT MVL 44 N 32.1 72 W 36.8 732
122.80 0.00 0.00
NEWPORT STATE VT EFK 44 N 53.5 72 W 13.7 930
122.80 0.00 0.00
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RUTLAND STATE VT RUT 43 N 31.7 72 W 57.0 787
122.80 0.00 135.70
SPRINGFIELD STA VT VSF 43 N 20.6 72 W 31.0 577
122.80 0.00 0.00
VERGENNES BASIN VT B06 44 N 11.7 73 W 21.0 132
122.80 0.00 0.00
WARREN SUGARBU VT 087 44 N 7.0 72 W 50.0 1470
122.80 0.00 0.00
WARREN SUGARBUS VT 0B7 44 N 7.0 72 W 50.0 1470
122.80 0.00 0.00
WEST DOVER MT S VT 4V8 42 N 55.6 72 W 51.9 1953
122.80 0.00 0.00
ARLINGTON MUN WA S88 48 N 9.6 122 W 9.4 137
122.70 0.00 128.50
AUBURN MUN WA S50 47 N 19.7 122 W 13.5 57
122.80 0.00 0.00
BELLINGHAM INTL WA BLI 48 N 47.7 122 W 32.2 158
122.95 124.90 0.00
BREMERTON NATL WA PWT 47 N 29.5 122 W 45.4 481
122.70 0.00 127.10
BURLINGTON MT V WA 75S 48 N 28.1 122 W 25.2 140
123.00 0.00 120.70
CHEHALIS CENTRA WA CLS 46 N 40.6 122 W 58.6 174
122.80 0.00 0.00
DEER PARK WA 07S 47 N 58.1 117 W 25.2 2207
122.80 0.00 0.00
ELECTRIC CITY WA WA21 47 N 55.4 119 W 4.7 1590
122.90 0.00 0.00
ELLENSBURG KITT WA ELN 47 N 2.0 120 W 31.8 1766
123.00 0.00 0.00
EPHRATA MUN WA EPH 47 N 18.3 119 W 30.7 1272
122.80 0.00 0.00
EVERETT PAINE WA PAE 47 N 54.4 122 W 16.8 606
122.95 121.30 128.65
HOQUAIM BOWERMA WA HQM 46 N 58.2 123 W 56.1 14
122.90 0.00 0.00
KELSO LONGVIEW WA KLS 46 N 7.0 122 W 53.6 17
122.80 0.00 124.20
KENNEWICK VISTA WA S98 46 N 13.2 119 W 12.2 521
122.90 0.00 0.00
KENT CREST AIR WA S36 47 N 20.2 122 W 6.1 466
123.00 0.00 0.00
LOPEZ ISLAND WA S31 48 N 28.9 122 W 56.1 205
122.80 0.00 0.00
MOSES LAKE GRAN WA MWH 47 N 12.4 119 W 19.1 1185
122.95 118.10 119.05
OCEAN SHORES MU WA W04 47 N 0.2 124 W 8.5 13
123.00 0.00 0.00
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OLYMPIA WA OLM 46 N 58.2 122 W 54.1 206
122.95 124.40 0.00
OMAK WA OMK 48 N 27.8 119 W 31.0 1301
122.80 0.00 0.00
PASCO TRI CITY WA PSC 46 N 15.8 119 W 7.0 407
122.95 118.20 125.65
PORT ANGELES WA CLM 48 N 7.2 123 W 29.9 288
123.00 0.00 0.00
PROSSER WA S40 46 N 12.7 119 W 47.5 694
122.80 0.00 0.00
PULLMAN MOSCOW WA PUW 46 N 44.6 117 W 6.5 2551
122.80 0.00 0.00
PUYALLUP PIERCE WA 1S0 47 N 6.2 122 W 17.2 530
122.80 0.00 0.00
RENTON MUN WA RNT 47 N 29.6 122 W 12.8 29
0.00 124.70 126.95
RICHLAND WA RLD 46 N 18.3 119 W 18.1 391
122.70 0.00 125.00
RITZVILLE PRU WA 33S 47 N 7.5 118 W 23.5 1796
122.80 0.00 0.00
SEATTLE BOEING WA BFI 47 N 31.8 122 W 18.0 17
122.95 118.30 127.75
SEATTLE TACOMA WA SEA 47 N 26.9 122 W 18.4 429
122.95 119.90 118.00
SHELTON SANDERS WA SHN 47 N 14.3 123 W 8.7 278
122.80 0.00 120.10
SNOHOMISH HARVE WA S43 47 N 54.5 122 W 6.2 16
123.00 0.00 0.00
SPOKANE FELTS WA SFF 47 N 40.9 117 W 19.2 1953
122.95 119.00 120.55
SPOKANE INTL WA GEG 47 N 37.2 117 W 31.9 2372
122.95 118.30 127.80
TACOMA NARROWS WA TIW 47 N 16.0 122 W 34.6 292
122.95 118.50 124.05
THE DALLES MUN WA DLS 45 N 37.1 121 W 9.9 243
123.00 0.00 0.00
TOLEDO WINLOCK WA TDO 46 N 28.6 122 W 48.3 371
122.90 0.00 0.00
VANCOUVER EVERG WA 59S 45 N 37.3 122 W 31.2 310
122.70 0.00 0.00
VANCOUVER PEARS WA 60S 45 N 37.2 122 W 39.3 24
123.00 0.00 119.80
WALLA WALLA WA S95 46 N 2.7 118 W 25.0 740
122.90 0.00 0.00
WALLA WALLA CIT WA ALW 46 N 5.6 118 W 17.2 1205
122.95 118.50 0.00
WENATCHEE PANGB WA EAT 47 N 23.9 120 W 12.3 1245
123.00 0.00 0.00
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WINTHROP METHOW WA S52 48 N 25.2 120 W 8.7 1670
122.80 0.00 0.00
YAKIMA AIR TERM WA YKM 46 N 34.1 120 W 32.5 1095
122.95 118.40 125.25
APPLETON OUTA WI ATW 44 N 15.4 88 W 31.2 918
122.95 119.60 126.30
EAGLE RIVER WI EGV 45 N 55.7 89 W 16.0 1642
122.80 0.00 133.65
EAU CLARE CO WI EAU 44 N 51.9 91 W 29.1 904
122.95 123.60 0.00
FOND DU LAC CO WI FLD 43 N 46.2 88 W 29.4 809
122.80 0.00 0.00
GREEN BAT AUSTI WI GRB 44 N 29.2 88 W 7.6 695
122.95 118.70 124.10
JANESVILLE WI JVL 42 N 37.1 89 W 2.4 808
122.95 118.80 128.25
KENOSHA MUN WI ENW 42 N 35.7 87 W 56.6 743
122.70 0.00 0.00
LA CROSSE WI LSE 43 N 52.7 91 W 15.3 654
122.95 124.30 124.95
LAKE GENEVA AME WI C02 42 N 36.8 88 W 23.4 835
122.80 0.00 125.35
LAND O LAKES WI LNL 46 N 9.3 89 W 12.3 1706
122.80 0.00 133.65
MADISON DANE WI MSN 43 N 8.3 89 W 20.2 862
122.95 119.30 124.65
MANITOWOC CO WI MTW 44 N 7.7 87 W 40.8 651
122.80 0.00 120.20
MARSHFIELD MUN WI MFI 44 N 38.2 90 W 11.3 1277
123.00 0.00 124.40
MERRILL MUN WI RRL 45 N 12.0 89 W 42.7 1317
122.80 0.00 133.65
MILWAUKEE INTL WI MKE 42 N 56.8 87 W 53.8 723
122.95 119.10 126.40
MILWAUKEE TIMME WI MWC 43 N 6.6 88 W 2.0 745
122.95 120.50 128.30
MINOQUA WOODRUF WI ARV 45 N 55.7 89 W 43.6 1628
122.97 122.80 133.65
MOSINEE CENTRAL WI CWA 44 N 46.7 89 W 39.9 1277
123.00 0.00 124.40
NEILLSVILLE MUN WI VIQ 44 N 33.4 90 W 30.6 1236
122.80 0.00 124.40
NEW RICHMOND WI RNH 45 N 8.6 92 W 32.1 996
122.80 0.00 134.45
OSHKOSH WI OSH 43 N 59.1 88 W 33.4 805
122.95 118.50 125.80
RACINE HORLICK WI RAC 42 N 45.6 87 W 48.8 673
123.00 0.00 120.15
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RHINELANDER ONE WI RHI 45 N 37.8 89 W 27.9 1624
123.00 0.00 0.00
SHEBOYGAN CO WI SBM 43 N 46.1 87 W 51.1 749
122.70 0.00 127.50
SHEBOYGAN CO. WI 3NW 43 N 46.1 87 W 51.1 749
122.70 0.00 127.50
STEVENS POINT WI STE 44 N 32.7 89 W 31.8 1107
122.70 0.00 0.00
WATERTOWN MUN WI RYV 43 N 10.2 88 W 43.3 820
122.80 0.00 119.15
WAUKESHA CO WI UES 43 N 2.3 88 W 14.0 931
122.95 123.70 0.00
WAUSAU MUN WI AUW 44 N 55.5 89 W 37.5 1201
123.00 123.60 0.00
WEST BEND MUN WI ETB 43 N 25.2 88 W 7.6 888
122.80 0.00 124.75
WISCONSIN DELLS WI WI11 43 N 45.4 89 W 39.1 1382
122.90 0.00 0.00
WISCONSIN RAPID WI ISW 44 N 21.6 89 W 50.2 1021
122.80 0.00 124.40
BECKLEY RALEIGH WV BKW 37 N 47.2 81 W 7.4 2504
123.00 0.00 118.95
BERKELEY SPRING WV W35 39 N 41.5 78 W 9.9 413
122.80 0.00 118.75
BLUEFIELD MERCR WV BLF 37 N 17.7 81 W 12.4 2857
123.60 0.00 0.00
BUCKHANNON UPSH WV W67 38 N 59.5 80 W 16.1 1435
122.80 0.00 0.00
CHARLESTON YEAG WV CRW 38 N 22.3 81 W 35.6 982
122.95 125.70 127.60
CHESAPEAKE HUNT WV HTW 38 N 25.1 82 W 29.6 560
122.80 0.00 0.00
CLARKSBURG WV CKB 39 N 17.7 80 W 13.7 1203
123.00 126.70 121.15
ELKINS RANDOLPH WV EKN 38 N 53.3 79 W 51.4 1987
123.60 0.00 121.15
FAYETTEVILLE WV I89 38 N 1.6 81 W 7.2 1960
122.80 0.00 0.00
HUNTINGTON TRI WV HTS 38 N 22.0 82 W 33.4 828
122.95 118.50 125.20
LEWISBURG GREEN WV LWB 37 N 51.5 80 W 23.9 2304
122.80 118.90 0.00
MARTINSBURG WV MRB 39 N 24.1 77 W 59.1 557
122.95 124.30 0.00
MORGANTOWN MUN WV MGW 39 N 38.5 79 W 54.9 1248
122.95 120.00 121.15
MOUNDSVILLE MAR WV 74D 39 N 52.8 80 W 44.1 1215
122.70 0.00 0.00
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NEW CUMBERLAND WV 7G1 40 N 32.0 80 W 32.4 1226
122.90 0.00 0.00
PARKERSBURG WV PKB 39 N 20.7 81 W 26.3 858
122.95 123.70 124.35
PETERSBURG GRAN WV W99 38 N 59.5 79 W 8.5 957
122.80 0.00 134.15
PINEVILLE KEE WV I16 37 N 36.0 81 W 33.6 1771
122.80 0.00 0.00
POINT PLEASANT WV 3I2 38 N 54.8 82 W 5.8 643
122.80 0.00 120.90
RAVENSWOOD JACK WV I18 38 N 55.7 81 W 49.1 759
122.80 0.00 0.00
SUMMERSVILLE WV I07 38 N 13.8 80 W 52.2 1821
122.80 0.00 119.20
SUTTON BRAXTON WV 48I 38 N 41.2 80 W 39.1 1270
122.90 0.00 119.20
WELSH MUN WV I25 37 N 25.0 81 W 31.7 2118
122.90 0.00 0.00
WHEELING WV HLG 40 N 10.5 80 W 38.8 1196
122.95 118.10 127.95
WILLIAMSON MING WV 4I0 37 N 41.2 82 W 15.6 1575
122.80 0.00 0.00
AFTON MUN WY AFO 42 N 43.2 110 W 56.0 6214
122.80 0.00 0.00
ALPINE WY 46U 43 N 11.0 111 W 2.5 5634
122.80 0.00 0.00
BIG PINEY MARBL WY BPI 42 N 35.0 110 W 6.4 6974
122.80 0.00 0.00
BUFFALO JOHNSON WY BYG 44 N 22.7 106 W 43.1 4967
122.80 0.00 0.00
CASPER NATRONA WY CPR 42 N 54.4 106 W 27.7 5348
122.95 118.30 126.15
CHEYENNE WY CYS 41 N 9.3 104 W 48.7 6156
122.95 118.70 0.00
CODY FAUST REG WY COD 44 N 31.2 109 W 1.4 5100
122.80 0.00 0.00
COWLEY LOVELL WY U68 44 N 54.6 108 W 26.6 4090
122.80 0.00 133.25
DOUGLAS CONVERS WY DGW 42 N 47.8 105 W 23.1 4929
122.80 0.00 135.60
DU BOIS MUN WY U25 43 N 32.9 109 W 41.3 7290
122.80 0.00 0.00
EVANSTON UINTA WY EVW 41 N 16.5 111 W 1.8 7163
122.80 0.00 0.00
FORT BRIDGER WY FBR 41 N 23.5 110 W 24.3 7033
122.80 0.00 0.00
GILLETTE CAMPBE WY GCC 44 N 20.9 105 W 32.3 4363
122.95 118.50 0.00
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GREYBULL S.BIG WY GEY 44 N 31.0 108 W 4.8 3935
122.80 0.00 0.00
JACKSON HOLE WY JAC 43 N 36.4 110 W 44.2 6444
122.80 0.00 0.00
LANDER HUNT WY LND 42 N 48.9 108 W 43.7 5586
122.80 0.00 0.00
LARAMIE BREES WY LAR 41 N 18.7 105 W 40.4 7278
122.95 123.60 0.00
NEWCASTLE MONDE WY ECS 43 N 53.1 104 W 19.0 4166
122.80 0.00 0.00
PINEDALE WENZ WY PNA 42 N 47.7 109 W 48.2 7085
122.80 0.00 119.25
POWELL MUN WY POY 44 N 52.1 108 W 47.4 5091
122.70 0.00 0.00
RAWLINS MUN WY RWL 41 N 48.3 107 W 11.9 6820
123.00 0.00 0.00
RIVERTON REG WY RIW 43 N 3.9 108 W 27.4 5525
122.80 0.00 0.00
ROCK SPRINGS WY RKS 41 N 35.6 109 W 3.8 6760
122.95 123.60 0.00
SARATOGA SHIVEL WY SAA 41 N 26.6 106 W 49.4 6978
122.80 0.00 0.00
SHERIDAN CO WY SHR 44 N 46.4 106 W 58.5 4021
123.00 0.00 0.00
SUNDANCE SCHLOR WY SUC 44 N 23.3 104 W 23.9 4932
122.90 0.00 0.00
THERMOPOLIS MUN WY THP 43 N 39.5 108 W 12.7 4580
122.80 0.00 0.00
TORRINGTON MUN WY TOR 42 N 3.8 104 W 9.2 4206
122.80 0.00 127.20
WHEATLAND PHIFE WY EAN 42 N 3.3 104 W 55.9 4775
122.90 0.00 0.00
WORLAND MUN WY WRL 43 N 57.9 107 W 56.9 4245
123.60 0.00 0.00
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